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1.  MAURICE, Frederick. Statesmen and Soldiers of the Civil War: A Study of the Conduct of 

War. Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1926. 1st ed. xi, 173 pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. Glue marks on 

front free endpaper, else a very good copy in d/j.      $45.00 

 

2.  MAURICE, Maj-General Sir Frederick.  An Aide-de-Camp of Lee. Being the Papers of 

Colonel Charles Marshall.  Boston, 1927. 1st ed. Illus. Marshall was on Lee's staff. 1862-1865. 

287pp. Ind. Very good in orig. cloth. $40.00 

 

3.  MAURY, Dabney Herndon. Recollection of a Virginian in the Mexican, Indian, and Civil 

Wars. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1894. 1st ed. xi, 279 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. pictorial 

cloth. Some wear to spine ends, else a very good copy.                   $350.00 

Howes M-440. G[ustavus W[oodson] Smith's copy, with his signature on front free endpaper. The 

author knew Smith when both served on the faculty at West Point. He provides several references to 

him in the text. Smith graduated from West Point in 1842, served as an engineer in the Mexican War 

and as an instructor at West Point before leaving the army to become a civil engineer. He joined the 

Confederate army and was appointed a major general in September, 1861. He served a significant 

role in resisting Sherman’s March to the Sea. "The product of professional soldier and scholar, these 

reminiscences pertain to the war along the Gulf and in the Trans-Mississippi." Nevins I, p. 129. 

 

4.  MAURY, General Dabney Herndon.  Recollections of a Virginian in the Mexican, Indian 

and Civil Wars. N.Y., 1894. 1st ed. Portr. 279pp. Howes M-440. Orig. cloth. Very good. The author 

was a Confederate general.       $125.00 

 

5.  McALEXANDER, U[lysses] G[rant]. History of the Thirteenth Regiment United States 

Infantry Compiled from Regimental Records and other Sources. Regimental Press, Thirteenth 

Infantry Frank D. Gunn, 1905. 328 pp. Illus.; maps. Orig. cloth. Bookplate of the Military Order of 

the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. Spine sunned, spine 

label removed, else a very good copy.                    $250.00 

Dornbusch 1670.  

 

6.  McALLISTER, Robert. The Civil War Letters of General Robert McAllister. [Harrisburg, 

PA: the Archive Society, 1977]. 638 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. blindstamped 

cloth, A.e.g. Fine. "This collection of 637 letters by a New Jersey officer is a valuable, almost 

unbroken chronicle of events from First Bull Run to Appomattox." Nevins I, p. 124.  $35.00 

 

7.  McBRIDE, Robert W.  Personal Recollections of Abraham Lincoln By a Member of His 

Bodyguard. Intro. by Albert J. Beveridge. Illus. Indianapolis, (1926). 1st ed. A very good, 

untrimmed copy in orig. cloth; printed paper label on spine. Limited to 500 copies.               $175.00 

 

8.  [McCABE, James Dabney]. The Grayjackets: and How They Lived, Fought and Died, for 

Dixie. With Incidents & Sketches of Life in the Confederacy. Comprising Narratives of Personal 

Adventure, Army Life, Naval Adventure, Home Liee [sic], Partisan Daring, Life in the Camp, Field 

and Hospital; Together with Songs, Ballads, Anecdotes and Humorous Incidents of the War for 

Southern Independence. Richmond, VA: Jones Brothers & Co., [1867]. 1st ed. 574 pp. Portrait 

frontis., folding portrait plates, maps. Orig. 3/-4 brown morocco and marbled boards, raised spine 

bands, gilt decoration, marbled endpapers, T.e.g. One plate repaired on fold, very light wear to spine 

ends, else near fine. $500.00 

HOWES M-20. Very scarce in publisher's deluxe binding. “A collection of anecdotes and sketches, 

many of which have humor and doubtful authenticity. Nevins I, p. 97. Dornbusch III-382. 

 

9.  [McCABE, James Dabney]. The Grayjackets: and How They Lived, Fought and Died, for 

Dixie. With Incidents & Sketches of Life in the Confederacy, Comprising Narratives of Personal 

Adventure, Army Life, Naval Adventure, Home Liee [sic], Partisan Daring, Life in the Camp, Field 

and Hospital: Together with the Songs, Ballads, Anecdotes and Humorous Incidents of the War for 

Southern Independence. By a Confederate. Richmond, VA: Jones Brothers & Co, [1867]. 1st ed. 

574 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, maps. A very good copy in later cloth. HOWES M-20. $150.00 
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10.  McCALL, [George A.]. Sequel to General M'Call's Report of the Pennsylvania Reserves in 

the Peninsula. [NP]: 1862. 1st ed. 4 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Mark on rear wrapper, else very 

good or better.          $45.00 

 

11.  McCALL, [George A.]. The Seven Days' Contests. Pennsylvania Reserves. General McCall's 

Report, and Accompanying Documents. New-York; Office of the Rebellion Record, 1864. [663]-

675 pp. orig. printed wrappers. Some minor chipping to wrappers, else a very good copy.  $45.00 

 

12.  McCARTER, William. My Life in the Irish Brigade. The Civil War Memoirs of Private 

William McCarter, 116th Pennsylvania Infantry. [Campbell, CA: Savas Publishing Company, 1996]. 

1st ed. xiii, 266 pp. Portraits, maps. Orig. printed boards, d/j. A fine copy. The first full-length 

memoir published by an enlisted man in the Irish Brigade.     $25.00 

 

13.  McCARTHY, Carlton.  Detailed Minutiae of Soldier Life in the Army of Northern Virginia, 

1861-1865. With Illustrations by Wm. L. Sheppard. Richmond: Carlton McCarthy & Co., 1882. 1st 

ed. Illus. 224pp. Orig. pictorial cloth. A very good copy in orig. cloth. $200.00 

 

14.  McCARTHY, Carlton.  Detailed Minutiae of Soldier Life in the Army of Northern Virginia 

1861-1865. Richmond, VA: B.F. Johnson Publishing Co., 1899.  vi, 224 pp. Illus. Orig. decorated 

cloth. A very good copy.        $50.00 

 

15.  McCARTHY, Charles H.  Lincoln's Plan of Reconstruction. New York, 1966. xxiv, 531pp. 

Fine in orig. cloth. Reprint of the 1901 ed. $25.00 

 

16.  McCARTHY, Charles H.  Lincoln's Plan of Reconstruction. N.Y.: McClure, Phillips, 1901. 

1st ed. 531pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth. $250.00 

Howes M-35. Scarce. 

 

17.  McCLELLAN, George B.  The Army of the Potomac: Gen. McClellan's Report of Its 

Operations while under His Command. New York: G. P. Putnam, 1864.  pp. 505-655. Portrait 

frontis., maps. Orig. cloth. Bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States 

Commandery of the State of Illinois. Spine label removed, else a very good copy.                   $75.00 

"McClellan's official report, containing much information on the initial organization of the Army of 

the Potomac." Nevins I, p. 10. 

 

18.  McCLELLAN, George B.  McClellan's Own Story: The War for the Union: The Soldiers 

Who Fought It, the Civilians Who Directed It and His Relations to It and to Them. N.Y., 1887. 1st 

ed. Illus. maps. ix, 678pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $175.00 

 

19.  McCLELLAN, George B.  Report on the Organization and Campaigns of the Army of the 

Potomac: To Which is Added an Account of the Campaign in Western Virginia, with Plans of Battle-

Fields. N.Y.: Sheldon & Company, 1864. Maps (one folding). 480pp. Original cloth. Spine lightly 

chipped, else a very good copy. $125.00 

 

20.  McCLELLAN, George B.  Report on the Organization of the Army of the Potomac: To 

Which Is Added an Account of the Campaign in Western Virginia, With Plans of Battle-Fields. N.Y., 

1864. 1st ed. Maps. 480pp. Fine copy in orig. cloth.       $250.00 

 

21.  (McCLELLAN, GEORGE).  Letter of the Secretary of War, Transmitting Report on the 

Organization of the Army of the Potomac, and of Its Campaigns in Virginia and Maryland, Under 

the Command of Major General George B. McClellan...July 26, 1861 to Nov. 7, 1862. Washington, 

1864. 1st ed. 242pp. Very good in orig. cloth.       $75.00 

 

22.  McCLURE, A.K. Abraham Lincoln and Men of War-Times. Some Personal Recollections of 

War and Politics During the Lincoln Administration. Phila., 1892. 1st ed. 462pp. Ports. Orig. green 

cloth. Fine.  $75.00 
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23.  McCLURE, Alexander K. Abraham Lincoln and Men of War-Times: Some Personal 

Recollections of War and Politics during the Lincoln Administration. Phila.: The Times Publishing 

Company, 1892. 4th ed. 496pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, facsimiles. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. 

Spine faintly sunned, else very good or better. "A trustworthy study of Lincoln's relations with high-

ranking members of his administration; the author relied on both memory and published works" 

Nevins II, p. 74. $40.00 

 

24.  McCONNELL, William.  Diary of William McConnell, Private Company I, 15th O.V.V.I. 

1st Brigade, 3rd Div., 4th Army Corps, Army of the Cumberland. From September 16th, 1861, to 

August 2nd, 1865.  Tiro, Ohio: Chas. McConnell, [1899]. 1st ed. 198 pp. Ports. Spine label 

removed, else a very good copy rebound in later cloth with wrappers preserved with bookplate of 

the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois.  

   $650.00 

Scarce. A diary that goes up to the sudden death of the author. Includes family history and history of 

Tiro, Ohio. 

 

25.  McCORDOCK, Robert S.  The Yankee Cheese Box. Phila., [1938]. 1st ed. 470pp. Fine. 

Scarce.       $75.00 

 

26.  McCORKLE, John. Three Years with Quantrell. A True Story. Written by O. S. Barton. 

Armstrong, MO: Armstrong Herald Print, [c. 1914]. 1st ed. 157 pp. Portraits. Later cloth, orig. 

printed wrappers bound in. A very good or better copy. $500.00 

HOWES M-63. "One of the best sources on Quantrell, though McCorkle sometimes described too 

vividly events to which he was not a witness." Nevins I, p. 125. 

 

27.  McCORMICK, Robert R.  Ulysses S. Grant: The Great Soldier of America. N.Y., 1934. 1st 

ed. Illus. 343pp. Fine in d/j.       $75.00 

 

28.  McCORMICK, Robert R.  The War Without Grant. N.Y., 1950. 1st ed. Fine in d/j. 

Profusely illustrated with maps of various campaigns.       $35.00 

 

29.  McDONALD, Cornelia Peake. A Woman's Civil War. A Diary, with Reminiscences of the 

War, from March 1862. New York: Gramercy Books, [1992]. 1st ed. vii, 303 pp. Portrait frontis., 

illus. Orig. boards, d/j. Fine. Diary of a woman maintaining her Winchester, Virginia home while her 

husband fights for the Confederacy.       $25.00 

 

30.  McDONALD, Mrs. Cornelia.  Diary with Reminiscences of the War and Refugee Life in 

the Shenandoah Valley, 1860-1865. Annotated and Supplemented by Hunter McDonald. Nashville, 

Tenn., 1934. 1st ed. Illus. Folding maps. xvi, 540pp. Orig. cloth. Very good. A portrayal of wartime 

life in central and western Virginia. $175.00 

 

31.  McDONOUGH, James L. and CONNELLY, T.L.  Five Tragic Hours. The Battle of 

Franklin. Knoxville, [1983]. 1st ed. Illus. maps. 217pp. A fine copy in d/j.       $35.00 

 

32.  McDONOUGH, James Lee.  Chattanooga--A Death Grip on the Confederacy. Knoxville, 

[1985]. Illus. map. xviii, 289pp. A fine copy in d/j.       $35.00 

 

33.  McDONOUGH, James Lee. War in Kentucky from Shiloh to Perryville. Knoxville, TN; the 

University of Tennessee Press, [1994]. 2nd printing. xvii, 386 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, 

d/j.  Very good. Explores the strategic importance of Kentucky to both sides.                   $35.00 

 

34.  McELROY, Joseph C.  Chickamauga Record of the Ohio Chickamauga and Chattanooga 

National Park Commission. Cincinnati, OH: Earhart & Richardson, Printers and Engravers, 1896. 

1st ed. 199 pp. Illus.; large folding map in pocket. Orig. cloth. Bookplate of the Military Order of 

the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. Spine label removed, 

rear inner hinge starting, else a near fine copy.  Dornbusch III-2674.                                 $175.00 
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35.  McFEELY, William S. Grant: A Biography. New York: W. W. Norton & Company, [1981]. 

1st ed. xiii, 592 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth-backed boards, d/j. some light 

scattered foxing, else a very good copy. A biography of Grant that attempts to explain his personality 

as well as his achievements. $25.00 

 

36.  McGUIRE, Hunter and CHRISTIAN, George L.  The Confederate Cause and Conduct in 

the War Between the States As Set Forth in the Reports of the History Committee of the Grand 

Camp, C.V., of Virginia and Other Confederate Papers. Richmond, VA: L.H. Jenkins, [1907]. 1st ed. 

xi, 229 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth, t.e.g. A near fine copy.     $75.00 

 

37.  McGUIRE, Hunter and CHRISTIAN, George L. The Confederate Cause and Conduct in 

the War Between the States as Set Forth in the Reports of the History Committee of the Grand 

Camp, C.V., of Virginia and Other Confederate Papers. Richmond, VA: L.H. Jenkins, [1913]. 2nd 

ed. Portrait frontis., portrait. Orig. cloth.  A near fine copy with a presentation inscription from 

Christian on front free endpaper. This edition contains 48-pp. addenda containing Christian's 

addresses on Abraham Lincoln and Roger Brooke Taney not in the 1st ed. "Perhaps the most 

important source for the wounding and death of 'Stonewall' Jackson." Nevins I, p. 125 on 1st ed. 

 $100.00 

 

38.  MCGUIRE, Kate Flanagan. McGuire Papers. The Louisiana Society, Daughters of the 

American Revolution, 1965-1966. 1st ed. 110 pp. Orig. cloth. A very good copy.                   $35.00 

 

39.  McILWAINE, Shields. The Southern Poor-White from Lumberland to Tobacco Road. 

Norman, OK: University of Oklahoma Press, 1939. 1st ed. xxv, 274 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. 

Spine very lightly sunned, else fine. Social history of poor, rural whites in the South with chapters 

on Civil War and Reconstruction. $25.00 

 

40.  McINTOSH, David Gregg. The Campaign of Chancellorsville. Richmond, VA: Wm. Ellis 

Jones' Sons, Inc., Printers, 1915. 1st ed. 59 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Bottom of pp. 21-38 bent 

and repaired with tape; in stain on rear wrapper, slight tear at head of spine; else a very good copy. 

 $300.00 

Scarce. McIntosh served as a colonel of artillery in the Confederate States Army. 

 

41.  McKAY, Ernest A. The Civil War and New York City. [Syracuse, NY]: Syracuse University 

Press, [1990]. 1st ed. xv, 377 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. The first comprehensive 

history of New York City and its role in the Civil War based on many manuscript sources and 

secondary works. $25.00 

 

42.  McKENZIE, John D. Uncertain Glory: Lee's Generalship Re-Examined. New York: 

Hippocrene Books, [1997]. 2nd printing. 384 pp. Maps. Orig. cloth-backed boards, d/j. Fine. New 

critical look at Lee's role as general.       $25.00 

 

43.  McKIM, Randolph H[arrison].  The Numerical Strength of the Confederate Army: An 

Examination of the Argument of the Hon. Charles Francis Adams and Others.  New York: The Neale 

Publishing Company, 1912. 1st ed. 71 pp. Orig. cloth. Most of the lettering rubbed off cover, else a 

very good copy. Presentation copy from Thomas F. Gailor, third bishop of Tennessee, to Gen. Arthur 

R, Taylor of Memphis. " A firm contention that estimates of total Confederate military enlistments 

by Northern authors--especially C.F. Adams and T.L. Livermore--are substantially too high." Krick 

302.                            $175.00 

 

44.  McKIM, Randolph H[arrison]. A Soldier's Recollections: Leaves from the Diary of a Young 

Confederate with an Oration on the Motives and Aims of the Soldiers of the South. New York: 

Longmans, Green, and Co., 1911. xvii, 362 pp. Frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. A very good copy. 

HOWES M-140.                       $150.00 
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45.  McKIM, Randolph H[arrison]. A Soldier's Recollections. Leaves from the Diary of a 

Young Confederate. Washington, DC: Zenger Publishing Co., [1983]. 1st ed. thus. xxxi, 332 pp. 

Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial cloth, d/j. Fine. "The author re-wrote and 

embellished his diary to produce an authentic and valuable narrative on soldier life in the Army of 

Northern Virginia." Nevins I, p. 126. HOWES M-140. $25.00 

 

46.  McKINNEY, Francis F.  Education in Violence The Life of George H. Thomas and the 

History of the Army of the Cumberland.  Detroit, 1961. 1st ed. Illus. maps, xiv.  530pp. Fine in d/j.  

   $50.00 

 

47.  McLEARY, A.C. Humorous Incidents of the Civil War. [N.p, c. 1903]. 1st ed. 23 pp. Portrait 

frontis. Orig. printed wrappers. Scarce. McLeary served in Bennett's Company of the 12th 

Tennessee Cavalry. He professes not to count how many Federals he felled, but proclaims, "Well, I 

killed as many of them as they did of me." Scattered among McLeary's humorous recollections are 

worthwhile accounts of his travels through Arkansas, northern Alabama, Tennessee, and Mississippi. 

Dornbusch II, 995. A near fine copy.                    $100.00 

 

48.  McMURRAY, Richard M. Two Great Rebel Armies: An Essay in Confederate Military 

History. Chapel Hill, NC: The University of North Carolina Press, [1989]. 1st ed. xvi, 204 pp. Orig. 

cloth, d/j. A fine copy. Examination of the Army of Northern Virginia and the Army of Tennessee. 

 $20.00 

 

49.  McMURRY, Richard M.  John Bell Hood and the War for Southern Independence. N.p., 

[1982]. 1st ed. Frontis. portr. maps. xi, 239pp. Orig. cloth, d/j. A fine copy.       $25.00 

 

50.  McPHERSON, Edward.  Political Manual for 1866, Including a Classified Summary of the 

Important Executive, Legislative, and Politico-Military Facts of the Period, from President 

Johnson's Accession, April 15, 1865, to July 4, 1866; and Containing a Full Record of the Action of 

Each Branch of the Government on Reconstruction. Washington: Philip & Solomons, 1866. 

Stitched, unopened, untrimmed, darkened, front leaf chipped. Overall very good. Important political 

history of the immediate post-war period. $75.00 

 

51.  McWHINEY, Grady.  Braxton Bragg and Confederate Defeat. New York: Columbia 

University Press, 1969. 1st ed. xiv, 421 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth. Minor flecking to front cover, 

very small scrape, else a very good copy in d/j. Vol. 1 only, Vol. 2 not by McWhiney. Traces Braxton 

Bragg's career with emphasis on how and why he, as commander of the Army of Tennessee, 

contributed to Confederate defeat.       $40.00 

 

52.  McWHINEY, Grady. Braxton Bragg and Confederate Defeat, Vol. 1. Tuscaloosa: The 

University of Alabama Press, [1991]. With: HALLOCK, Judith Lee. Braxton Bragg and 

Confederate Defeat, Vol. 1. Tuscaloosa: The University of Alabama Press, [1991]. 2 Vols. 1st eds. 

thus. xiv, 421;xii, 298 pp. Portrait frontises, maps. Orig. cloth, d/js. Fine set. Bragg was commander 

of the Army of Tennessee.        $65.00 

 

53.  McWILLIAMS, John.  Recollections of...His Youth Experiences in California and the Civil 

War. [Princeton, 1919]. 1st ed. (6), 186pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth.       $300.00 

Howes M-194. "Describes his overland trip to Oregon in 1849 and life in the mines." This copy 

inscribed by the author. 

 

54.  MEADE, George.  The Life and Letters of ..., Major-General United States Army. Edited by  

George Gordon Meade. N.Y., 1913. 1st ed. Two vols. Illus. folding maps. Very good copy in orig. 

cloth.       $275.00 

 

55.  MEADE, Robert Douthat.  Judah P. Benjamin, Confederate Statesman. N.Y., 1943. 1st ed. 

Illus. frontis. 434pp. Orig. cloth. Very good.        $40.00 
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56.  MEAGHER, Thomas Francis. Memoirs of Gen. Thomas Francis Meagher, Comprising the 

Leading Events of His Career Chronologically Arranged with Selections from His Speeches, 

Lectures...by Michael Cavanagh. Worcester, MA, 1892. 1st ed. 496, 38pp. Illus. Orig. pictorial 

cloth. Fine. $250.00 

Meagher commanded a company in the 69th Regiment on the Union side in the Civil War. The book 

also describes his early life in Ireland. 

 

57.  MELIGAKES, N.A.  The Spirit of Gettysburg. The Growth of a Nation. Its Hour of 

Redemption and a Symbolic Interpretation of Its Preservation Through the Peoples Devotion to a 

Cause. Gettysburg, Pa., [1950]. 1st ed. Illus. endpaper maps. xx, 252pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth, 

d/j.       $35.00 

 

58.  MEMMINGER, Christopher G.  Communication from Secretary of Treasury. [Richmond, 

VA: May 10, 1864]. 1st ed. 1p. Very good or better. $200.00 

Submitting estimate in favor of George P. Evans & Co, for printing. Transmitted with a message 

from the President, May 18, 1864. P&W 2037. 

 

59.  MERCER, Philip.  The Life of The Gallant Pelham. Macon, Ga.: J.W. Burke Co., (1929). 

1st ed. Illus. 180pp. Orig. cloth. Very good copy.  $225.00 

Howes M 529. Very scarce. 

 

60.  MERRIAM, George S.  The Negro and the Nation. A History of American Slavery and 

Enfranchisement. N.Y., 1970. First published in 1906. iv, 436pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth.     $35.00 

 

61.  MERRILL, James M.  The Rebel Shore. The story of Union Sea Power in the Civil War. 

Boston, (1957). 1st ed. Illus. d/j. 246pp. Fine. $35.00 

 

62.  (MICHIGAN). (BAY CO.).  GANSSER, Augustus H., ed.  History of Bay County, 

Michigan, and Representative Citizens. Chicago: Richmond & Arnold, 1905. 1st ed. 4to. 726 pp. 

Illus., portraits. Orig. full stamped calf, marbled endpapers, T.e.g. Some light wear to spine ends, 

outer hinges starting, else very good. Includes chapters on Indians, manufacturing, and the county's 

military history. $150.00 

 

63.  (MICHIGAN). (BERRIEN CO.). [ELLIS, Franklin].  History of Berrien and Van Buren 

Counties, Michigan. With Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Some of Its Prominent Men 

and Pioneers. Phila.: D.W. Ensign & Co., 1880. 1st ed. 4to. 548 pp. Map frontis., illus., portraits. 

Orig. ¼-leather. Spine ends and corners worn, inner hinges tape reinforced, else a very good copy. 

Chapters on the Civil War. $225.00 

 

64.  (MICHIGAN). (CALHOUN CO.). [PIERCE, Henry B.]. History of Calhoun County, 

Michigan. With Illustrations Descriptive of Its Scenery, Palatial Residences, Public Buildings, Fine 

Blocks, and Important Manufactories, from Original Sketches by Artists of the Highest Ability. 

Phila.: L.H. Everts & Co., 1877. 1st ed. Folio. 212 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, map. Orig. leather-

backed blind-stamped cloth, A.e.g. Spine rubbed, corners worn, else very good. Includes a chapter 

on the Black Hawk, Mexican, and Civil Wars.   $450.00 

 

65.  (MICHIGAN). (CASS CO.). History of Cass County, Michigan. With Illustrations and 

Biographical Sketches of Some of Its Prominent Men and Pioneers. [Evansville, IN: Unigraphic, 

1971]. Facsimile of the 1882 ed. 4to. 432 pp. Illus., portraits, map. Orig. cloth. Fine. Chapters on 

the Civil War. $100.00 

 

66.  (MICHIGAN). (HILLSDALE CO.). [JOHNSON, Crisfield]. History of Hillsdale County, 

Michigan, Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Some of Its Prominent Men and Pioneers. 

Phila.: Everts and Abbott, 1879. 1st ed. 4to. 334 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, map. Orig. ¼-leather, 

A.e.g. Wear to corners and spine ends, cloth lightly rubbed, inner hinges tape reinforced, some light 

scattered foxing, else a very good copy. Section on the Civil War. $250.00 
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67.  (MICHIGAN). (LIVINGSTON CO.). [ELLIS, Franklin]. History of Livingston Co., 

Michigan. With Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Its Prominent Men and Pioneers. 

[Evansville, IN: Unigraphic, 1974]. Facsimile of the 1880 ed. 4to. Illus., portraits, map. Orig. cloth. 

Fine. Chapters on the Civil War.                     $100.00 

 

68.  (MICHIGAN). (MONROE CO.). WING, Talcott E., ed. History of Monroe County, 

Michigan. New York: Munsell & Company, 1890. 1st ed. 4to. 606, 53 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., 

portraits, map. Later cloth, a.e.g. A very good copy. Much on the county's participation in the Civil 

War.   $400.00 

 

69.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). ANDERSON, William M. They Died to Make Men Free. A 

History of the 19th Michigan Infantry in the Civil War. Berrien Springs, WV: Hardscrabble Books, 

1980. 1st ed. xi, 320 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, d/j. A very good copy.                   $35.00 

Based on letters to friends, family, and newspapers, diaries, and journals.  

 

70.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). CURTIS, O.B.  History of the Twenty-Fourth Michigan of 

the Iron Brigade, Known as the Detroit and Wayne County Regiment. Detroit, 1891. 478, [6]pp. 

Illus. with maps, drawings, and portraits. Orig. cloth. Near fine. An important regimental history. 

   $500.00 

 

71.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). CURTIS, O[rson] B[lair]. History of the Twenty-fourth 

Michigan of the Iron Brigade, Known as the Detroit and Wayne County Regiment. Detroit, MI: 

Winn & Hammond, 1891. 1st ed. 483 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, 

rebacked with orig. spine laid down. Cloth rubbed and spotted, some edge and corner wear, else a 

very good copy.                       $300.00 

"Curtis relied on soldiers' letters, official documents, and his own recollections in writing this fact-

laden study; a necessary source for an understanding of the Iron Brigade." Nevins I, p. 77. 

 

72.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). CURTIS, O[rson] B[lair]. History of the Twenty-fourth 

Michigan of the Iron Brigade, Known as the Detroit and Wayne County Regiment. Detroit, MI: 

Winn & Hammond, 1891. 1st ed. 483 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Recased with orig. cloth laid down, 

light wear to spine ends and corners, else very good or better.                  $250.00 

"Curtis relied on soldier's letters, official documents, and his own recollections in writing this fact-

laden study; a necessary source for an understanding of the Iron Brigade." Nevins I, p. 77.  

 

73.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL).  ISHAM, Asa B. An Historical Sketch of the Seventh 

Regiment Michigan Volunteer Cavalry from Its Organization, in 1862, to Its Muster Out, in 1865. 

Huntington, WV, 2000. 201pp. Ports. Fine in d/j. Reprint of the 1893 edition. $25.00 

 

74.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). ISHAM, Asa B[rainerd]. An Historical Sketch of the 

Seventh Regiment Michigan Volunteer Cavalry from Its organization, in 1862, to Its Muster Out, in 

1865. New York: Town Topics Publishing Company, [1893]. 1st ed. 118 pp. Portrait frontis., 

portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Some light wear to spine ends, front free end paper starting, else a 

very good copy.                       $750.00 

Presentation inscription on front free endpaper, "Compliments of Lieut. J. Q. Sessions, Ann Arbor, 

Mich., Secretary 7th Mich. Cavalry Assn."  Nevins I, p. 112. 

 

75.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). LEE, William O. Personal and Historical Sketches and 

Facial History of and by Members of the Seventh Regiment Michigan Volunteer Cavalry 1862-

1865. Detroit, MI: Detroit Book Press, 1990. Facsimile of 1st ed. 313 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. 

cloth. Fine. $45.00 

"Short reminiscences by sixty veterans, plus biographical sketches and a roll of honor." Nevins I, p. 

120. 

 

76.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL).  THATCHER, Marshall P.  A Hundred Battles in the 

West. St. Louis to Atlanta, 1861-65. The Second Michigan Cavalry with the Armies of the 
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Mississippi, Ohio, Kentucky and Cumberland, Under General Halleck Sherman, Pope, Rosencrans, 

Thomas and Others; with Mention of a Few of the Famous Regiments and Brigades of the West.  

Detroit: Published by the Author, 1884. 1st ed. xiv, 416 pp. Illus., maps. Spine label removed; 

hinges cracking, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with the bookplate of the Military Order of the 

Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $350.00 

"The reliable and readable memoirs of participation in most of the principal cavalry campaigns of 

the West; based on the author's voluminous journal." Nevins I, p. 167. 

 

77.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). THATCHER, Marshall P. A Hundred Battles in the West. 

St. Louis to Atlanta, 1861-65. The Second Michigan Cavalry with the Armies of the Mississippi, 

Ohio, Kentucky and Cumberland, under Generals Halleck, Sherman, Pope, Rosecrans, Thomas and 

others; with Mention of a Few of the Famous Regiments and Brigades in the West.. Detroit: 

Published by the Author, 1884. 1st ed. 416, 15,[63] pp. Portrait frontis., illus., maps. Orig. cloth. 

Spine darkened, spine ends worn, some edgewear, inner front hinge starting, else a very good copy. 

 $400.00 

"The reliable and readable memoirs of participation in most of the principal cavalry campaigns of 

the West; based on the author's voluminous journal." Nevins I, p. 167. 

 

78.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL). TRAVIS, B[enjamin] F. The Story of the Twenty-fifth 

Michigan. Kalamazoo, NI: Kalamazoo Publishing Company, 1897. 1st ed. 400 pp. Portrait frontis., 

illus., portraits, map. Orig. cloth. Light edgewear, else a very good or better copy.                 $450.00 

"Relying on his own recollections and diary, Travis created a monthly chronicle of events; to this he 

added biographical sketches and the usual roster." Nevins I, p. 170. 

 

79.  (MICHIGAN REGIMENTAL).  TROWBRIDGE, L[uther] S[tephen].  A Brief History 

of the Tenth Michigan Cavalry.  [Detroit: Friesma Bros. Printing Co., 1905]. 1st ed. 44, (1) pp. 

Ports., folding map. Spine label removed, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with the bookplate of 

the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois.  

   $450.00 

A history by the Colonel of the regiment. 

 

80.  (MICHIGAN).  ROBERTSON, Jno, compiler.  Michigan in the War. Lansing, 1882.  Illus. 

1039pp. Thick sm. 4to. Rebound in later cloth. $100.00 

 

81.  (MICHIGAN). (SHIAWASSEE CO.). [ELLIS, Franklin]. History of Shiawassee and 

Clinton Counties, Michigan, with Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Their Prominent Men 

and Pioneers. [Evansville, IN: Unigraphic, 1975]. Facsimile of the 1880 ed. 4to. 541, 58, 45 pp. 

Frontis., illus, portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Fine. Chapters on the Civil War. $100.00 

 

82.  (MICHIGAN).  TUTTLE, Charles Richard, comp.  General History of the State of 

Michigan; with Biographical Sketches, Portrait Engravings, and Numerous Illustrations. A complete 

History of the Peninsular State from Its Earliest Settlement to the present Time. Detroit: R.D.S. Tyler 

& Co., 1873. 1st ed. 735, [9] pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. blindstamped and gilt cloth. Cloth 

lightly speckled, very small inkstains on front board, bookplate, front inner hinge just starting. Much 

material on Indians and military campaigns from the French and Indian War through the Civil War. 

 $75.00 

 

83.  (MICHIGAN).  (WASHTENAW CO.).  History of Washtenaw County, Michigan; Together 

with Sketches of Its Cities, Village and Townships, Educational, Religious, Civil, Military, and 

Political History; Portraits of Prominent Persons, and Biographies of Representative Citizens. 

History of Michigan, Embracing Accounts of the Pre-historic Races, Aborigines, French, English 

and American Conquests, and a General Review of Its Civil, Political and Military History. Chicago: 

Chas. C. Chapman & Co., 1881. 1st ed. 1452 pp. Illus., portraits, map. Orig. 3/4 gilt-decorated 

brown morocco and gilt-stamped cloth, raised spine bands, marbled endpapers, all edges marbled. 

Includes chapters on crime, Indians, pioneer life, and military history. $375.00 
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84.  MICKLE, William E. Well Known Confederate Veterans and Their War Records. New 

Orleans, LA: Wm. E. Mickel, 1907. 1st ed. 72, (2), xxxix pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. 

T.e.g. Cloth speckled, else a very good copy.                   $600.00 

Not in Dornbusch or Nevins. Brief biographies and portraits of veterans. 

 

85.  MILHAM, Charles G.  Gallant Pelham. American Extraordinary.  Wash., D.C., (1959). ix, 

250pp. 1st ed. Fine in d/j. $50.00 

 

86.  MILITARY HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MASSACHUSETTS.  Campaigns in Virginia, 

Maryland and Pennsylvania, 1862-1863. Boston, 1903. 509pp. Folding map. Orig. cloth. Very 

good. Accounts of different aspects of the Antietam, Fredericksburg, Chancellorsville and 

Gettysburg campaigns.  $150.00 

 

87.  (MILITARY MANUALS).  Regulations for the Army of the United States 1857. New 

York: Harper & Brothers, 1857. 1st ed. xxv, 457, 21 pp. Orig. cloth. Some chipping to spine, some 

shelf wear, else a very good copy. $2500.00 

George Washington Curtis Lee's copy with his signature, dated March 21, 1857, Fort Clinch, 

Amelia Island, on the title page. He was the eldest son of Robert E. Lee and was also a Confederate 

general. He graduated from West Point in 1854, and served with the engineers in various locations, 

including Fort Clinch. On May 2, 1861, Lee resigned his lieutenant's commission to join the 

Confederate army. He was appointed captain of engineers and assigned to the defenses of 

Richmond. In August, 1861, Jefferson Davis made Lee a member of his staff, with the rank of 

colonel of the cavalry. Lee’s counsel was highly valued by Davis, as well as by his father. He was 

appointed brigadier general on June 25, 1863, and major general on October 21, 1864. 

 

88.  MILLER, Edward A., Jr.  Lincoln's Abolitionist General: The Biography of David Hunter. 

[Columbia, SC]: University of South Carolina Press, [1997]. 1st ed. x, 293 pp. Illus., portraits, map. 

Orig. cloth, non-priceclipped d/j. Fine. Life of the Union general and strong abolitionist, examining 

both his politics and military career. $20.00 

 

89.  MILLER, Francis T.  The Photographic History of the Civil War. N.Y., 1911. 10 vols. Illus. 

maps. Some soiling, but a very good set in orig. cloth. $750.00 

 

90.  MILLER, J. Michael. The North Anna Campaign. "Even to Hell Itself" May 21-26, 1864. 

[Lynchburg, VA: H. E. Howard, 1989]. 2nd ed. 188 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. pictorial cloth. Fine. 

Makes extensive use of diaries, letters, and reports.      $25.00 

 

91.  MILTON, George Fort.  Abraham Lincoln and the Fifth Column. N.Y., 1942. Illus. 364pp. 

Fine in d/j.       $45.00 

 

92.  (MINNESOTA).  CARLEY, Kenneth.  Minnesota in the Civil War. Minneapolis, 1961. 1st 

ed. Illus., some in color. Maps. 168pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth, d/j.       $25.00 

 

93.  (MINNESOTA REGIMENTAL). BISHOP, Judson W[ade]. The Story of a Regiment Being 

a Narrative of the Service of the Second Regiment, Minnesota Veteran Volunteer Infantry, in the 

Civil War of 1861-1865. St. Paul, MN: Written and Published for, and by Request of the Surviving 

Members of the Regiment, 1890. 1st ed. 256 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. A 

near fine copy.                       $575.00 

Presentation copy signed by the author. "Written by the regiment's colonel." Nevins I, p. 60. 

 

94.  (MINNESOTA REGIMENTAL).  BROWN, Alonzo L.  History of the Fourth Regiment of 

Minnesota Infantry Volunteers During the Great Rebellion, 1861-1865. St. Paul, 1892. Illus. 594pp. 

Shelf sticker removed from spine, library bookplate, else very good in orig. cloth. $400.00 

 

95.  (MINNESOTA REGIMENTAL). BROWN, Alonzo L[eighton]. History of the Fourth 

Regiment of Minnesota Infantry Volunteers During the Great Rebellion 1861-1865. St. Paul, Minn.: 
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The Pioneer Press Company, 1892. 1st ed. 594 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. 

cloth. Some slight shelfwear, else a near fine copy.                   $450.00 

Nevins I, p. 64. Brown served in the fourth regiment and later founded Brownton, MN. The Fourth 

Regiment took part in a number of battles. 

 

96.  (MINNESOTA REGIMENTAL).  HILL, Alfred J[ames]. History of Company E of the 

Sixth Minnesota Regiment of Volunteer Infantry. St. Paul, MN: Pioneer Press Co., 1899. 1st ed. 45 

pp. Later full cloth, gilt-lettered leather spine label. Very light chipping to fore edge, else a very 

good copy.  $350.00 

HOWES H-478. Dornbusch, I, MN-56. History of the Company's activities during the Civil War, 

mostly action against the Sioux Indians. 

 

97.  (MINNESOTA REGIMENTAL) [HOLCOMBE, R I.]. History of the First Regiment 

Minnesota Volunteer Infantry 1861-1864. [Gaithersburg, MD: Ron R. Van Sickle Military Books, 

1987]. Facsimile of 1916 ed. [12], 508 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Fine.  

   $50.00 

Includes accounts of the unit in battles and a long roster. Not in Nevins. Dornbusch I, MN-6. 

 

98.  (MINNESOTA REGIMENTAL).  MOE, Richard.  The Last Full Measure. The Life and 

Death of the First Minnesota Volunteers. N.Y., [1993]. 1st ed. Maps. Illus. xvii, 345pp. Fine in d/j.  

   $30.00 

 

99.  (MISSISSIPPI). (COLUMBUS). LIPSCOM, W[illiam] L[ownes]. A History of Columbus 

Mississippi During the 19th Century. Birmingham, AL: Press of Dispatch Printing Co., 1909. 1st ed. 

167 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Spine ends worn, light edgewear, else a very 

good copy. HOWES-L370. "Lists Loundes County units in Confederate service and contains three 

company muster rolls; the chief attraction is a Memorial Day address by Stephen D. Lee" Nevins II, 

p. 227.                         $175.00 

 

100.  (MISSISSIPPI REGIMENTAL).  HOWELL, H. Grayd, Jr.  Going to Meet the Yankees.  

Jackson, MS: Chickasaw Bayou Press, [1981]. 1st ed. xiv, 388 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth. A near 

fine copy inscribed by the author.       $50.00 

 

101.  (MISSOURI). (BUCHANAN CO.). The History of Buchanan County, Missouri, 

Containing a History of the County, Its Cities, Towns, Etc., Biographical Sketches of Its Citizens, 

Buchanan County in the Late War, General and Local Statistics, Portraits of Early Settlers and 

Prominent Men, History of Missouri, Map of Buchanan County, Etc., Etc. St. Joseph, MO: Union 

Historical Company, 1881. 1st ed. 1073 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, folding map. Full 

leather. Rebacked, some edgewear, and a few scrapes to leather, else a very good copy. Includes 

information on the county's participation in the Civil War. $300.00 

 

102.  (MISSOURI).  LEVENS, Henry C. & DRAKE, Nathaniel M.  A History of Cooper 

County, Missouri, From the first visit by White Men, in February, 1804 to 1876. St. Louis: Perrin & 

Smith, 1876. 1st ed. 231pp plus errata. Very good copy in later cloth. $250.00 

Howes L-302. Gives accounts of early settlers, Indians, military history, including the Civil War.  

 

103.  (MISSOURI REGIMENTAL). NEAL, W[illiam] A., ed. An Illustrated History of the 

Missouri Engineer and the 25th Infantry Regiments Together with a Roster of Both Regiments and 

the Last Known Address of All that Could Be Obtained. Chicago: Donohue and Henneberry, 

Printers and Binders, 1889. 1st ed. vii, [9]-305, [ix]-xvi pp. portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. 

pictorial cloth, all edges marbled. Recased, else a very good or better copy. $550.00 

Laid in is The Seventh Reunion of the First Engineers and 25th Inf., Missouri, Vols., 1900. "Very 

good for how engineers functioned during the Civil War." Nevins I, p. 135. 

 

104.  (MISSOURI REGIMENTAL). NEAL, W[illiam] A. An Illustrated History of the Missouri 

Engineer and the 25th Infantry Regiments Together with a Roster of Both Regiments and the Last 
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Known Address of All That Could Be Obtained. Chicago: Donohue and Henneberry, 1889. 1st ed. 

305 pp. Portrait frontis., illus, portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Lacks front free endpaper, some wear 

to corners and spine ends, else a very good copy.                    $450.00 

"Very good for how engineers functioned during the Civil War." Nevins I, p. 135. 

 

105.  (MITCHEL, ORMSBY MacKNIGHT).  MITCHEL, F[rederick] A[ugustus]. Ormsby 

MacKnight Mitchel: Astronomer and General A Biographical Narrative.  Boston; Houghton, Mifflin 

and Co., 1887.  1st ed. viii, 392 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. Bookplate of the Military Order of 

the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. Spine label removed, 

else a very good copy.                      $100.00 

 

106.  MITCHELL, D[avid] W.  Ten Years in the United States: Being an Englishman's Views of 

Men and Things in the North and South. By...formerly Resident in Richmond, Virginia. London: 

Smith, Elder and Co., 1862. 1st ed. xii, 332pp. Frontis. Orig. plum cloth. Spine faded and top of 

front board faded. Very good. $500.00 

Howes M-674. Clark III, 474. Sabin 48671. "Favorable account of the South and its peculiar 

institution." - Howes. Mitchell lived in the United States from 1848 to 1858 and wrote with the 

object of explaining the causes of the Civil War to the world. The frontispiece of a mining camp 

scene is not mentioned by Howes. 

 

107.  MIXSON, Frank M. Reminiscences of a Private. Camden, SC: J.J. Fox, [1990]. 1st ed. thus. 

[11], 130 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Fine. "His memoirs of service with Longstreet's 

First Corps." Nevins I, p. 132. $25.00 

 

108.  MIXSON, Frank M. Reminiscences of a Private. Columbia, SC: The State Company, 1910. 

1st ed. 130 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Slight wear, else a very good copy.                  $500.00 

"Beginning service as a confederate soldier around Charleston, South Carolina, Mixson soon 

proceeded to Virginia. After Gettysburg he followed Longstreet in the transfer of his army from 

Virginia by rail through Weldon, Wilmington, and Atlanta to the Chattanooga front. He spent the 

winter of 1863-64 in East Tennessee with Longstreet's army and continued to Virginia in the Spring 

to help stop Grant's march on Richmond." Coulter 325. 

 

109.  MONAGHAN, Jay.  Civil War on the Western Border, 1854-1865. Boston, [1955]. x, 

454pp. Fine in d/j.       $25.00 

 

110.  MONAGHAN, Jay.  Diplomat in Carpet Slippers. Abraham Lincoln Deals With Foreign 

Affairs. Indianapolis, 1945. 1st ed. Illus. frontis. 505pp. A near fine, untrimmed copy in orig. cloth, 

slightly chipped d/j.       $45.00 

 

111.  MONNETT, Howard N.  Action before Westport 1864.  Kansas City, MO: Westport 

Historical Society, 1964. 1st ed. xxi, 190 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth.  Very good copy in d/j. $65.00 

 

112.  [MONTEIRO, Aristides]. War Reminiscences by the Surgeon of Mosby's Command. 

Richmond, VA; [Everett Waddey], 1890. 2nd enlarged ed. 236, (1) pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. A 

fine copy.                       $500.00 

HOWES M-735. This edition includes three additional chapters on the author's prison life not in the 

first printing of the same year. "An excellent, unexaggerated narrative of life with the Confederacy's 

foremost partisan ranger; Dr. Monteiro penned his recollections in the decade immediately 

following the war." Nevins I, p. 132. 

 

113.  MONTGOMERY, Walter A. Appomattox and the Return Home. Raleigh, NC: North 

Carolina State Literary and Historical Commission, 1938. 1st separate ed. 13 pp. illus. Orig. printed 

wrappers. Covers slightly soiled, spine lightly rubbed, else a very good copy. Excerpted from Vol. 5 

of North Carolina Regiments, 1861-1865 edited by Walter Clark.  Very scarce. Not in Nevins, 

Coulter, Dornbusch, or Thornton. Montgomery served as a second lieutenant in Co. F of the 12th  
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North Carolina. He describes the activities at Appomattox and the march back to Warren County, 

NC.              $75.00 

 

114.  MOORE, Albert B.  Conscription and Conflict in the Confederacy. N.Y., 1924. 1st ed. 

367pp. plus index. Howes M-755.       $75.00 

 

115.  MOORE, Albert B.  Conscription and Conflict in the Confederacy. N.Y., 1963. 367pp. Fine 

in orig. cloth. A reprint of the 1924 edition (Howes M-755).       $30.00 

 

116.  MOORE, Edward A[lexander]. The Story of a Cannoneer Under Stonewall Jackson in 

Which Is Told the Part Taken by the Rockbridge Artillery in the Army of Northern Virginia. 

Lynchburg, VA: J.P. Bell Company, Inc., 1910. 2nd ed. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. A fine 

copy in lightly worn d/j.                      $350.00 

HOWES M-759. "The favorite Civil War book of Gen. George C. Marshall; a human, moving 

narrative by a young member of one of the confederacy's most celebrated units." Nevins I, p. 132. 

 

117.  MOORE, Edward A[lexander]. The Story of a Cannoneer Under Stonewall Jackson in 

Which Is Told the Part Taken by the Rockbridge Artillery in the Army of Northern Virginia. 

Lynchburg, VA: J.P. Bell Company, Inc, 1910. 2nd ed. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Very good 

copy. HOWES M-759. $175.00 

 

118.  MOORE, Frank B.  Women of the War; Their Heroism and Self-Sacrifice. Hartford, 1867. 

Portrs. 596pp. Very good in orig. cloth.       $100.00 

 

119.  MOORE, Guy.  The Case of Mrs. Surratt Her Controversial Trial and Execution for 

Conspiracy in the Lincoln Assassination. Norman, (1954). 1st ed. Fine in d/j. $60.00 

 

120.  MOORE, James William, BURNS, J.W., and MINEFEE, N. McC. Autograph letter 

signed, 1 p., to Jefferson Davis, dated 9 October 1861. $750.00 

Asking for a meeting with Davis. "The undersigned are here formally on a mission of vital 

importance to those whom we represent. The nature of our mission." 

 

121.  MOORE, Robert A. A Life for the Confederacy as Recorded in the Pocket Diaries of Pvt. 

Robert A. Moore, Co. G 17th Mississippi Regiment Confederate Guards, Holly Springs, 

Mississippi. Edited by James W. Silver. Foreword by Bell Irvin Wiley. Jackson, TN, 1959. 1st ed. 

182pp. Illus. Very good in d/j. $65.00 

 

122.  MORGAN, James Morris. Recollections of a Rebel Reefer. Boston: Houghton Mifflin 

Company, 1917. 1st ed. xxi, 482 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. A very 

good copy. $500.00 

HOWES M-798. Nevins I, p. 230: "A colorful autobiography of a ubiquitous and observant 

youngster; much useful information on the Confederate Naval School." 

  Presentation inscription on front endpaper, "Doctor Curtis F. Burnam--with the grateful and 

sincere compliments of his patient, James Morris Morgan (The 'Rebe; Reefer'), Baltimore, Md., May 

13th, 1926." Burnam was a Baltimore surgeon and radiologist. 

 

123.  MORGAN, James Morris.  Recollections of a Rebel Reefer. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 

1917. 1st ed. Illus. (23), 491pp. Orig. cloth with leather label on spine, t.e.g. Very good copy. $300.00 

Howes M-798. Special edition, limited to 200 copies. 

 

124.  MORGAN, James Morris. Recollections of a Rebel Reefer. London: Constable and 

Company Ltd., 1918. xiv, 372 pp. Orig. decorated cloth. Slightly shelfworn, else a very good copy. 

HOWES M-798.                       $100.00 

 

125.  MORGAN, Murray.  Dixie Raider. The Saga of the C.S.S. Shenandoah. N.Y., 1948. 1st ed. 

Illus. endpaper maps. 336pp. A very fine copy in orig. cloth, d/j.       $75.00 
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126.  MORGAN, W[illiam] H[enry]. Personal Reminiscences of the War of 1861-5. In Camp--En 

Bivouac--On the March--On Picket--On the Skirmish Line--On the Battlefield--And in Prison. 

Lynchburg, VA: J.P. Bell Company, Inc., 1911. 1st ed. 286 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. pictorial cloth, 

T.e.g. A fine copy in d/j with price clipped from spine.                   $250.00 

 

127.  MORTON, John Watson.  The Artillery of Nathan Bedford Forrest's Cavalry.  Kennesaw, 

GA: Continental Book Company, 1962. 374 pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. A very good copy. HOWES M-

849.              $75.00 

 

128.  (MOSBY, JOHN).  CARRINGTON, Virgil.  Ranger Mosby. Chapel Hill, N.C., [1944]. 

Illus. 347pp. Very good in orig. cloth.       $35.00 

 

129.  (MOSBY, JOHN). JONES, Virgil Carrington.  Ranger Mosby. Chapel Hill: University of 

North Carolina Press, 1944. 1st ed. Illus. xiii, 347pp. Very good in a worn d/j. $50.00 

 

130.  MOSBY, John S.  The Memoirs of Colonel...Edited by Charles W. Russell. Boston, 1917. 

1st ed. Illus. Orig. cloth, rubbed, but a good copy complete with the map. Howes M-854.      $150.00 

 

131.  MOSBY, John S.  Mosby's War Reminiscences and Stuart's Cavalry Campaigns. N.Y.: 

Dodd, Mead & Co., [1887]. 1st ed. Illus. 264pp. Orig. pictorial cloth. Very good, tight copy.$350.00 

 

132.  MOSBY, John S. Mosby's War Reminiscences [and] Stuart's Cavalry Campaigns. New York: 

Dodd, Mead & Company, 1898. 264 pp. Frontis. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Some wear to spine ends and 

lower corners, else a very good copy.                     $125.00 

 

133.  MOSBY, John S.  Stuart's Cavalry in the Gettysburg Campaign. N.Y., 1908. Illus. folding 

map. xxxiii, 225pp. Orig. cloth. Very good.       $150.00 

 

134.  MOSGROVE, George Dallas.  Kentucky Cavaliers in Dixie. Reminiscences of a 

Confederate Cavalryman. Edited by Bell I. Wiley. Jackson, Tenn., 1957. 1st ed. Autograph edition 

signed by Wiley. Illus. 281pp. Fine in d/j. $75.00 

 

135.  MOSGROVE, George Dallas.  Kentucky Cavaliers in Dixie: Reminiscences of a 

Confederate Cavalryman. Jackson, TN: McCowat-Mercer Press, 1957. xxvi, 281 pp. Illus. Orig. 

cloth. Signed by the editor. A very good copy. HOWES M-857.    $50.00 

 

136.  MOULTON, Charles H. Fort Lyon to Harper's Ferry. On the Border of North and South 

with "Rambling Jour". The Civil War Letters and Newspaper Dispatches of Charles H. Moulton 

(34th Mass. Vol. Inf.). [Shippensburg, PA]: White Mane Publishing co., [1987]. 1st ed. xiv, 273 pp. 

Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. During three years of military service Moulton wrote 

over 130 letters and newspaper articles.       $35.00 

 

137.  (MOUTON, ALFRED).  ARCENEAUX, William.  Acadian General Alfred Mouton and 

the Civil War.  Lafayette, LA: Center of Louisiana Studies University of Southwestern Louisiana, 

[1981]. 2nd ed. xvi, 188 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth. Errata slip pasted in. A near fine copy in d/j. 

Biography of this Confederate general of Cajun descent. $65.00 

 

138.  MUDD, Joseph A[loysius]. With Porter in North Missouri: A Chapter in the History of the 

War Between the States. Washington, DC: The National Publishing Company, 1909. 1st ed. 452 pp. 

Portraits. Orig. cloth. Some light rubbing to cloth, else a very good copy.                 $250.00 

 

139.  MUDD, Nettie, ed.  The Life of Dr. Samuel A. Mudd containing his letters from Fort 

Jefferson, Dry Tortugas Island, where he was Imprisoned four years for alleged complicity in the 

Assassination of Abraham Lincoln....N.Y. & Wash.: Neale, 1906. 1st ed. Illus. Spine extremities 

worn, else very good in orig. cloth. $300.00 

Howes M-871. Scarce. 
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140.  MUDD, Nettie, ed. The Life of Dr. Samuel A. Mudd. Containing His Letters from Fort 

Jefferson, Dry Tortugas Island, Where He Was Imprisoned Four Years for Alleged Complicity in the 

Assassination of Abraham Lincoln with Statements of Mrs. Samuel A. Mudd, Dr. Samuel A. Mudd, 

and Edward Spangler Regarding the Assassination and the Argument of General Ewing on the 

Question of the Jurisdiction of the Military Commission, and on the Law and Facts of the Case also 

"Diary" of John Wilkes Booth. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1906. 1st ed. 326 pp. 

Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Cloth worn, spine label removed, else a very good copy. 

HOWES M-871.  "A large number of original letters written by Mudd while at Fort Jefferson are the 

highlights of this book." Krick 333.                    $200.00 

 

141.  MUDD, Nettie.  The Life of Dr. Samuel A. Mudd. Linden, TN: Continental Book Company, 

1975. 383 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. pictorial cloth. A near fine copy. Howes M-871.                   $45.00 

 

142.  MUMEY, Nolie.  Bloody Trails Along the Rio Grande. A day-by-day Diary of Alonzo 

Ferdinand Ickis (1836-1917). A Soldier and His Activities with Company B; the First Volunteer 

Regiment to Leave the Territory of Colorado for the Civil War; Their Participation in the Battle of 

Valverde, New Mexico. Denver: Old West Publishing Company. xxi, 123pp. Illus. Large folding 

map. Orig. cloth, d/j. D/j slightly soiled, else a fine copy. $250.00 

Limited to 500 copies, signed by the author. 

 

143.  [MUNDT, Clara]. MUHLBACH, L. (pseud). Henry VIII and His Court, or, Catherine Parr. 

A Historical Novel. Bound in orig. 3/4-morocco and marbled boards, raised spine bands, gilt 

decorations with original printed wallpaper wrappers bound in. Mobile: S.H. Goetzel, 1865. 2 Vols. 

bound in one. $1000.00 

Only Confederate edition, Parrish & Willingham 6436. Rubbed, light toning, else a very good or 

better copy of a rare Confederate imprint. 

 

144.  MUNSON, John W[illiam]. Reminiscences of a Mosby Guerrilla. New York: Moffat, Yard 

and Company, 1906. 1st ed. Portrait frontis; illus., Orig. cloth. Slight wear to spine ends, else a very 

good copy.                       $250.00 

 

145.  MURFIN, James V.  The Gleam of Bayonets. The Battle of Antietam and the Maryland 

Campaign of 1862. Baton Rouge, [1982]. Illus. maps. 451pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth.       $25.00 

 

146.  MURFIN, James V.  The Gleam of Bayonets. The Battle of Antietam and the Maryland 

Campaign of 1862. Introduction by James I. Robertson Jr. Maps by James D. Bowlby. N.Y., [1965]. 

Illus. maps. 451pp. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. $25.00 

 

147.  MURRAY, J[ohn] Ogden. Three Stories in One: The Statesman. The Confederate Soldier, 

the Ideal Soldier of the World. The South's Peerless Women of the World. [Richmond, VA: Whittet 

& Shepperson], 1915. 1st ed. 65, (1) pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Rear inner hinge starting, some wear 

to spine ends and front cloth, else a very good copy.      $65.00 

 

148.  NAISAWALD, L. Van Loan.  Grape and Canister. The Story of the Field Artillery of the 

Army of the Potomac, 1861-1865. N.Y.: Oxford University Press, 1960. 1st ed. xiv, 593pp. Very 

good in d/j.                       $125.00 

 

149.  NAISAWALD, L. Van Loan. Grape and Canister: The Story of the Field Artillery of the 

Army of the Potomac, 1861-1865. [Mechanicsburg, PA]: Stackpole Books, [1999]. 2nd ed. xviii, 

493 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth-backed boards, d/j. Fine. The Army of the Potomac fought 

in most of the decisive battles of the Civil War.                      $25.00 

 

150.  NASH, Charles Edward. Biographical Sketches of Gen. Pat Cleburne and Gen. T.C. 

Hindman Together with Humorous Anecdotes and Reminiscences of the Late Civil War. Little Rock, 

AR: Tunnah & Pittard, Printers, 1898. 1st ed. 300 pp. Frontis. Orig. cloth. A near fine copy. $400.00 

HOWES N-17. "Of value because of the scarcity of data on either of these prominent Confederate 
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generals in the West." Nevins II, p. 78. 

 

151.  NASH, James H.  Autograph letter signed, 1p., to Jefferson Davis, dated Richmond, 29 Dec. 

1864.  $1000.00 

Sending Davis the text of a resolution from the Senate, in secret session, on the state of finances and 

the payment of troops and the purchase of supplies. Nash was the Secretary of the Confederate 

Senate. 

 

152.  NASON, William A.  With the Army Corps in East Tennessee. Providence, RI: [Soldiers' and 

Sailors' Historical Society of Rhode Island, 1891. 1st ed. 68pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Spine 

abraded, minor chipping to extremities of wrappers, else a very good copy. Nason was adjutant of 

the 11th New Hampshire Volunteers. One of 250 copies.  $125.00 

 

153.  NEAL, Basil Llewelin. A Son of the American Revolution. Being the Life and 

Reminiscences of Basil Llewellin Neal. [Washington, GA: The Washington Reporter Print, 1914]. 

1st ed. 135 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Some light wear to cloth, else very good or better.  $450.00 

Rare. Despite the title, most of this work concerns the author's experiences in the 12th Georgia 

during the Civil War. Initially Neal's company served at Battery Wagnor in Charleston Harbor. For 

a brief period the 12th Georgia served in the Army of Tennessee, but from1863 onward the regiment 

served in the Army of Northern Virginia. Neal was captured at Cedar Creek and imprisoned at 

Point Lookout. He was exchanged and was present at Appomattox. He includes a roster of Co. D, 

12th Georgia Reg. with his narrative. 

 

154.  NEALE, Walter.  The Sovereignty of the States: An Oration Address to the Survivors of the 

Eighth Virginia Regiment, While They Were Gathered about the Graves of Their Fallen Comrades, 

on the Battle-Ground of Manassas July 21, 1910. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1910. 

1st ed. 143 pp. Orig. cloth.                      $250.00 

Presentation inscription from the author on front free endpaper. A near fine copy. "An amazingly 

lengthy oration dedicated to supporting the premises under which the Confederacy fought. Neale 

decries the 'War of Reconstruction' as 'the most horrible of all modern wars.' He speaks of how the 

North is stealing from 'we of the south' and concludes with the challenge: 'take up the arms that you 

laid down at Appomattox, that you fight without ceasing, until southerners again enjoy the rights so 

long denied to them. You and your children must not die slaves.'" Krick 342. A near fine copy. 

 

155.  NEALE, Walter.  The Sovereignty of the States: An Oration Address to the Survivors of the 

Eighth Virginia Regiment, While They Were Gathered about the Graves of Their Fallen Comrades, 

on the Battle-Ground of Manassas July 21, 1910. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1910. 

1st ed. 143 pp. Orig. cloth. A very good copy. "An amazingly lengthy oration dedicated to 

supporting the premises under which the Confederacy fought. Neale decries the 'War of 

Reconstruction' as 'the most horrible of all modern wars.' He speaks of how the North is stealing 

from 'we of the south' and concludes with the challenge: 'take up the arms that you laid down at 

Appomattox, that you fight without ceasing, until southerners again enjoy the rights so long denied 

to them. You and your children must not die slaves.'" Krick 342.                  $100.00 

 

156.  NEIMAN, S.I.  Judah Benjamin. Foreword by Otto Eisenschiml. Indianapolis, [1963]. 1st 

ed. 220pp. Fine in d/j.       $40.00 

 

157.  NELSON, A[lanson] H[enery]. The Battles of Chancellorsville and Gettysburg. 

Minneapolis: [N.P.], 1899. 1st ed. [8], 183, [errata slip] pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth. Cloth dulled, 

uniform toning, else a very good copy. Presentation inscription on front endpaper, "Compliments of 

author to Walter Small.” “Survey of two famous campaigns; includes maps." Nevins I, p.39.$150.00 

 

158.  NELSON, Truman. The Old Man: John Brown at Harper's Ferry. New York: Holt, Rinehart 

and Winston, [1973]. 1st ed. 304, [1] pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, plans. Orig. pictorial cloth, 

d/j. Some light foxing to top edge, else a very good or better copy. The history of the Harper's Ferry 

raid and its aftermath.        $25.00 
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159.  NEVINS, Allan, ed.  A Diary of Battle. The Personal Journals of Colonel Charles S. 

Wainwright 1861-1865. Maps by Rafael Palacios. N.Y., [1962]. 1st ed. Maps. 549pp. Orig. cloth, 

d/j. A fine copy.     $65.00 

 

160.  NEVINS, Allan, ROBERTSON, James, WILEY, Bell, eds.  Civil War Books. Two 

volumes. Large 4to. Original cloth, dust jackets. Baton Rouge: Louisiana State University Press, 

[1970]. $100.00 

First edition, second printing. Fine. 

 

161.  NEVINS, Allan.  The Statesmanship of the Civil War. The Page-Barbour Lectures, 1951. 

N.Y., 1953. 1st ed. 82pp. Orig. cloth, d/j. Very good.       $45.00 

 

162.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE).  PAGE, Elwin L.  Abraham Lincoln in New Hampshire. Boston, 

1929. 1st ed. Illus. frontis. portr. xii, 164pp. A fine, uncut copy in orig. boards with paper label on 

spine, in publisher's slipcase.  Limited to 785 copies printed at the Riverside Press in Cambridge.      

   $175.00 

 

163.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE). (PLYMOUTH). STEARNS, Ezra S. The History of Plymouth, 

New Hampshire. [Somersworth, NH]: New England History Press, 1987. 2 Vols. [5], xvi, 632; [1], 

vii, 801 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., 3 folding maps. Orig. cloth. Fine. Chapters on the Revolution, 

Civil War, and militia. $100.00 

 

164.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  ABBOTT, Stephen G.  The First Regiment New 

Hampshire Volunteers in the Great Rebellion.... Keene, 1890. 1st ed. Illus. 511pp. Very good in orig. 

cloth.       $175.00 

 

165.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). BARTLETT, A.W.  History of the Twelfth 

Regiment New Hampshire Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion. Concord, 1897. Large 8vo. Illus. 

x, 752, 87pp. Fine in orig. cloth. $375.00 

 

166.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). [BUFFUM, Francis Henry]. A Memorial of the 

Great Rebellion: Being a History of the Fourteenth Regiment New-Hampshire Volunteers, Covering 

Its Three Years of Service, with Original Sketches of Army Life. 1862-1865. Issued by the 

Committee of Publication. Boston: Rand, Avery, & Company, 1882. 1st ed. xii, 443 pp. Portrait 

frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. A little light speckling to cloth, else a very 

good copy. Lacks many of the illustrations but clearly was issued in this form. $50.00 

"An exceptionally good regimental history for insights on camp life, equipment, personal 

experiences, and anecdotes; the 14th N.H. campaigned in both Mississippi and Virginia." Nevins I, 

p. 65. 

 

167.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  CHILD, William.  The History of the Fifth 

Regiment New Hampshire Volunteers, in the American Civil War, 1861-1865. Bristol, N.H., 1893. 

1st ed. Illus. 336 & 228pp. Very good copy in orig. cloth. $225.00 

 

168.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  ELDREDGE, D[aniel].  The Third New 

Hampshire and All About It. Boston: Press of E.B. Stillings and Company, 1893.  1st ed. xxxi, (1), 

1054, (6) pp. Illus., folding maps. Orig. cloth. Covers rubbed, rear inner hinge starting, else a very 

good copy.                       $350.00 

Reunion broadside, "The History of the Third N.H. Vols. in Rhyme," laid in. "This impressively thick 

but rather disjointed work contains recollections of service from South Carolina to Appomattox." 

Nevins I, p. 85. 

 

169.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). ELDREDGE, D[aniel]. The Third New 

Hampshire and All about It. Boston: Press of E.B. Stillings and Company, 1893. 1st ed. xxxi, 1054, 

[1], [4] pp. Frontises., illus., portraits, maps (some folding). Recased with orig. pictorial cloth laid 

down, else a very good copy. $275.00 
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"This impressively thick but rather disjointed work contains recollections of service from South 

Carolina to Appomattox." Nevins I, p. 85. 

 

170.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  HAYNES, Martin A.  History of the Second 

Regiment New Hampshire Volunteers: Its Camps, Marches & Battles. Manchester, 1865. 223pp. 

plus a leaf listing all the unit's battles. Orig. cloth, lightly chipped along spine, else a very good 

copy.   $250.00 

 

171.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). JACKMAN, Lyman. History of the Sixth New 

Hampshire Regiment in the War for the Union. Concord, NH: Republican press Association, 1891. 

1st ed. vi, [1],630 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Internal hinges reinforced, else a very 

good copy.                       $375.00 

With typed letter signed from the author dated Aug. 19, 1891, presenting the volume to "Dear 

General." "Knowing you to be interested in matters pertaining to the late war..." 

   "Although the author laid claim to using his wartime diary as a base for this study, comrades' 

stories and recollections predominate; this regiment saw service in three different theaters." Nevins 

I, p. 112. 

 

172.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  KENT, Charles N.  History of the Seventeenth 

Regiment, New Hampshire Volunteer Infantry. 1862-1863. Concord, NH: 1898. First ed. Illus. 

325pp. Library marks but a very good copy in orig. cloth. Inscribed by the author. $150.00 

 

173.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). LITTLE, Henry F. W. The Seventh Regiment 

New Hampshire Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion. Concord, NH: Ira C. Evans, Printer, 1896. 

1st ed. xviii,567,110,xxi pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, plans, some folding. Orig. blind stamped cloth. 

Spine faded, else a very good copy. Laid in is a leaflet from the 39th annual encampment of the New 

Hampshire Veterans' Association, 1915.                    $300.00 

"One of the better sources on the X Corps and the campaigns in Florida and along the Atlantic 

coast; the author made good use of all known manuscript material." Nevins I, p. 121. 

 

174.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). LIVERMORE, Thomas L[eonard]. History of 

the Eighteenth New Hampshire Volunteers 1864-5. Boston: The Fort Hill Press, 1904. 1st ed. 

Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Some light edgewear and toning, else a very good copy. "The 

highly literate recollections by the colonel of the 18th New Hampshire; Livermore participated in all 

of the major campaigns in the East." Nevins I, p. 121.                   $150.00 

 

175.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). LORD, Edward O., ed. History of the Ninth 

Regiment New Hampshire Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion. Concord, NH, 1895. 1st ed. xii, 

761, [3], 171pp. Ports. Very good in orig. cloth. $250.00 

 

176.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). LORD, Edward O., ed.  History of the Ninth 

Regiment, New Hampshire Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion. Concord, N.H., 1895. Concord, 

1895. xii, 171pp. Illus. Newly rebound in cloth. Very good. $175.00 

 

177.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  McGREGOR, Charles.  History of the Fifteenth 

Regiment New Hampshire Volunteers 1862-1863. N.p., 1900. 1st ed. Illus. folding map. 624pp. 

Very good in orig. cloth.   $250.00 

 

178.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). PRIDE, Mike and TRAVIS, Mark. My Brave 

Boys. To War with Colonel Cross and the Fighting Fifth. Hanover, NH: University Press of New 

England, [2001]. 1st ed. xv, 323 pp. Portraits, maps. Orig. cloth-backed boards, d/j. A fine copy. 

 $25.00 

History of the Fifth New Hampshire Volunteers and Col. Edward Cross. 

 

179.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  STANYAN, John M.  A History of the Eight 

Regiment of New Hampshire Volunteers Including Its Service as Infantry, Second N.H. Cavalry, and 
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Veteran Battalion...1861-1865.... Concord, 1892. 1st ed. Illus. 583pp. Fine orig. cloth.      $350.00 

 

180.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  THOMPSON, S. Millett.  Thirteenth Regiment 

of New Hampshire Volunteer Infantry in the War of the Rebellion 1861-1865. A Diary Covering 

Three Years and a Day. Boston, 1888. Illus. including color frontis. Maps. xiii, 717pp. Orig. cloth, 

binding discolored, else a very good solid copy.        $175.00 

 

181.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  TOWNSEND, Luther Tracy.  History of the 

Sixteenth Regiment, New Hampshire Volunteers. Washington, D.C.: Published by Henry L. Johnson 

and Luther T. Townsend, Norman T. Elliott printer and publisher, 1897. 1st ed. Illus. 574pp. Orig. 

cloth.       $200.00 

 

182.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL).  WAITE, Major Otis F.R.  New Hampshire in 

the Great Rebellion. Containing Several New Hampshire Regiments...in the Civil War 1861-65.... 

Claremont, 1870. Illus. 608pp. Very good in orig. cloth.                        $100.00 

 

183.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE REGIMENTAL). WAITE, Otis F. R. New Hampshire in the Great 

Rebellion. Containing Histories of the Several New Hampshire Regiments, and Biographical 

Notices of Many of the Prominent Actors in the Civil War of 1861-65. Claremont, NH: Tracy, Chase 

& Company, 1870. 1st ed. 608 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. 3/4-morocco, gilt, raised spine 

bands. Light shelfwear, else a near fine copy. $175.00 

"Primarily devoted to battle accounts and regimental summaries; some of the biographical sketches 

are of civilian leaders." Nevins II, p. 165. 

 

184.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE). (RICHMOND). BASSETT, William. History of the Town of 

Richmond, Cheshire County, New Hampshire, from Its First Settlement, to 1882. Boston: C.W. 

Calkins & Co., Printers, 1884. 1st ed. xiv, [1], 578 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. illus., 

portraits. Orig. cloth. Very light wear to spine ends, some very light scattered foxing and toning, else 

a very good copy. Chapters on the Revolution, War of 1812, and Civil War as well as genealogies 

and biographical sketches. $150.00 

 

185.  (NEW HAMPSHIRE). (ROCHESTER). McDUFFEE, Franklin. History of the Town of 

Rochester, New Hampshire, 1722-1890. [Somersworth, NH: New England History Press, 1988]. 

[3], 688 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, folding maps. Orig. cloth. Fine. Chapters on Indians, 

Revolution, and Civil War. $65.00 

 

186.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  BAQUET, Camille.  History of the First Brigade, New 

Jersey Volunteers from 1861 to 1865 Compiled Under the Authorization of Kearny's First New 

Jersey Brigade Society. Trenton, N.J.: MacCrellish & Quigley, 1910. 1st ed. Illus. (some plates in 

color). 515pp. Near fine in orig. cloth.       $350.00 

 

187.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  DRAKE, Capt. J. Madison.  The History of the Ninth 

New Jersey Veteran Volunteers. A Record of Its Service from Sept. 13th, 1861 to July 12th, 1865, 

With a Complete Official Roster, and Sketches of Prominent Members, With Anecdotes, Incidents, 

and Thrilling Reminiscences. Elizabeth, N.J., 1889. 1st ed. Illus. 501pp. Orig. cloth; some soiling, 

but a very good copy inscribed by the author.       $300.00 

 

188.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  DRAKE, J. Madison.  The History of the Ninth New 

Jersey Veteran Vols. A Record of Its Service from Sept. 13th, 1861, to July 12th, 1865, With a 

Complete Official Roster, and Sketches of Prominent Members, With Anecdotes, Incidents and 

Thrilling Reminiscences. Elizabeth, N.J., 1889. Illus. including numerous portrs. 501pp. Orig. 

decorated cloth. Spine somewhat rubbed and a bit faded, else a good to very good copy.       $175.00 

 

189.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL). DRAKE, J[ames] Madison. The History of the Ninth 

New Jersey Veteran Vols. A Record of Its Service from Sept. 13th, 1861, to July 12th, 1865, with a 

Complete official Roster, and Sketches of Prominent Members, with Anecdotes, Incidents and 



 Catalogue 410 19 
 

Thrilling Reminiscences. Elizabeth, NJ: Journal Printing House, 1889. 1st ed. 501 pp. Portrait 

frontis. Orig. gilt armorial cloth. A few light speckles to cloth, else a fine copy.                 $300.00 

"This unbalanced study was based on a diary, official reports, newspaper articles, and minutiae, yet 

it is superior to the Everts history of the same subject." Nevins I, p. 83. 

 

190.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  HAINES, Alanson A.  History of the Fifteenth 

Regiment New Jersey Volunteers. N.Y., 1883. 1st ed. Illus. maps. Frontis. portr. 388pp. Orig. cloth. 

A very good copy. Scarce.       $450.00 

 

191.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  HAINES, Wm. P.  History of the Men of Co. F, With 

Description of the Marches and Battles of the 12th New Jersey Volunteers. Mickleton, N.J., 1897. 

vii, 293pp. Orig. gilt-decorated cloth, a.e.g. Very good copy of a scarce history.       $350.00  

 

192.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL). LONGACRE, Edward G. Jersey Cavaliers. A History 

of the First New Jersey Volunteer Cavalry, 1861-1865. Hightstown, NJ: Longstreet House, 1992. 1st 

ed. xiii, 423 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Some staining to fore-edge, else fine.  

   $45.00 

The author draws on government records, newspaper accounts, and unpublished letters, diaries, 

and memoirs. 

 

193.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL). MARBAKER, Thomas D. History of the Eleventh 

New Jersey Volunteers from Its Organization to Appomattox to Which Is Added Experiences of 

Prison Life and Sketches of Individual Members. Trenton, NJ: MacCrellish & Quigley, Book Job 

Printers, 1898. 1st ed. viii, 364 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Rebound in later cloth, light old 

waterstain to bottom of exterior leaves, else a very good copy.                   $250.00 

"Based for the most part on the author's diary and the then-unpublished letters of Gen. Robert 

McAllister; a useful volume for the later campaigns in Virginia." Nevins I, p. 128. 

 

194.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL). MARBAKER, Thos. D.  History of the 11th New 

Jersey Volunteers from Its Organization to Appomattox. Trenton, N.J., 1898. Illus. 364pp. Very good 

in orig. cloth.       $375.00 

 

195.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  PYNE, Henry R.  The History of the First New Jersey 

Cavalry [16th Regiment New Jersey Volunteers]. Trenton, 1871. Illus. 350pp. Very good in orig. 

cloth.     $400.00 

 

196.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  PYNE, Henry R.  Ride to War. The History of the First 

New Jersey Cavalry. Edited With an Introduction and Notes by E.S. Miers. New Brunswick, [1961]. 

Endpaper maps. 340pp. Fine in orig. cloth; d/j.       $65.00 

 

197.  (NEW JERSEY REGIMENTAL).  REEVES, James J.  History of the Twenty-Fourth 

Regiment, New Jersey Volunteers. Camden, 1889. 1st ed. 45pp. Fine in orig. printed wrappers. 

Dornbusch 82. Scarce.       $250.00 

 

198.  (NEW JERSEY). Report of State Commission for Erection of Monument to Ninth New 

Jersey Volunteers at New Berne, North Carolina. Dedication National Cemetery, New Berne, N.C., 

May 18, 1905. [Phila.]: Published by Authority of the Commission, [The John C. Winston Co.], 

1905. 1st ed. 112 pp. Frontis., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Light rubbing to spine ends, else a very 

good copy.         $35.00 

 

199.  (NEW YORK). (CATTARAUGUS CO.). [ELLIS, Franklin]. History of Cattaraugus Co., 

New York. With Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Some of Its Prominent Men and 

Pioneers. Reproduction of the 1879 ed. 2 Vols. 4to. 256; 256-512 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, map. 

Orig. cloth. Fine. Chapter on the county's military history. $200.00 

 

200.  (NEW YORK). (CHAUTAUQUA CO.). EDSON, Obed. History of Chautauqua County, 
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New York. Boston: W.A. Fergusson & Co. 975 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, map. Later cloth, 

A.e.g. Light scattered foxing to frontis., else a very good copy. Chapters on the French and Indian, 

Revolutionary, and Civil Wars. $250.00 

 

201.  (NEW YORK). (CLINTON CO.). [HURD, Duane Hamilton]. History of Clinton and 

Franklin Counties, New York. With Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Its Prominent Men 

and Pioneers. Phila.: J.W. Lewis & Co., 1880. 1st ed. 4to. 508 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, maps. 

Orig. 1/4-leather, A.e.g. Leather rubbed, some wear to spin ends and corners, some edgewear, inner 

hinges tape reinforced, else a very good copy. Chapters on Indians, American Revolution, War of 

1812, and Civil War. $200.00 

 

202.  (NEW YORK). (DELAWARE CO.). History of Delaware County, N. Y., with Illustrations, 

Biographical Sketches and Portraits of Some Pioneers and Prominent Citizens. [Ovid, NY: W.E. 

Morrison & Co., n.d.]. Facsimile of the 1880 ed. 4to. 363 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, map. Orig. 

cloth. Fine. Chapters on the French and Indian Wars, Revolution, and Civil War. $75.00 

 

203.  (NEW YORK). (HOPKINTON). SANFORD, Carlton E. Early History of the Town of 

Hopkinton History of East Village (Nicholville) and Vicinity. Diaries of Elisha Risdon and Artemas 

Kent. Soldiers of the Civil War. Genealogical Record of Sixty of the Pioneer Families. Boston: The 

Bartlett Press, 1903. Illus.; folding maps. Old library stamp erased on title page, else a very good 

copy in later cloth. $150.00 

 

204.  (NEW YORK).  PHISTERER, Frederick, comp.  New York in the War of the Rebellion. 

1861-1865. Albany, 1912. 3rd ed. Thick 4to. Six vols. including an index volume. Frontis. Orig. 

cloth. Some normal wear, but overall a very good set.       $650.00 

 

205.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  143rd Regiment New York Vols. Inft. Sullivan Co. 

Monticello, N.Y.: Watchman Print., [1892].  1st ed. 32 pp. Library stamp on spine; Bookplate of 

Military Order of the Loyal Legion United States Commandery of the State of Illinois, else a very 

good copy in contemporary cloth with orig. printed wrappers mounted on covers.                   $75.00 

Dornbusch, I, Part 2, 544. 

 

206.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BEACH, William H[arrison]. The First New York 

(Lincoln) Cavalry from April 19, 1861 to July 7, 1865. New York: The Lincoln Cavalry Association, 

1902. 1ste ed. vii, 579 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Light wear to spine ends, light edgewear, 

bookplate of the Library of Gettysburg College, else a very good copy. "An exceptionally fine study 

by the regimental adjutant; all the basic information is here." Nevins I, p. 56.                 $150.00 

 

207.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BEACH, William H[arrison]. The First New York 

(Lincoln) Cavalry From April 19, 1861 to July 7, 1865. New York: The Lincoln Cavalry 

Association, 1902. 1st ed. vii, 579 pp. Illus., portraits, facsimiles. Orig. cloth. Some very light wear 

to spine ends and corners, else a very good or better copy. $275.00 

"An exceptionally fine study by the regimental adjutant all the basic information is here." Nevins I, 

p. 56. 

 

208.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BEECHER, Harris H. Record of the 114th Regiment, 

N.Y.S.V. Where It Went, What It Saw, and What It Did. Norwich, NY: J. F. Hubbard, Jr., 1866. 1st 

ed. 552 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth, a.e.g. Some fading and wear to spine, 

else a very good copy. $300.00 

"A more thorough study than the usual ones published right after the war." Nevins I, p. 57. 

 

209.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  BEECHER, Harris H.  Record of the 114th Regiment, 

N.Y.S.V., Where It Went, What It Saw, and What It Did. Norwich, N.Y., 1866. Frontis. 582pp. 

Sticker removed from spine; library bkpl, cover slightly rubbed, else a very good copy in orig. 3/4 

morocco. Inscribed by the author. $250.00 
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210.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  BEECHER, Harris H. Record of the 114th Regiment, 

N.Y.S.V. Where It Went, What It Saw, and What It Did.  Morwich, NY: J.F. Hubbard, Jr., 1866.  1st 

ed. 552 pp. Portraits. Rebound in later cloth. A very good copy. "A more thorough study than the 

usual ones published right after the war." Nevins I, p. 57.                   $175.00 

 

211.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  BIDWELL, Frederick David, comp.  History of the 

Forty-Ninth New York Volunteers. Albany, 1916. Illus. 317pp. including extensive index. Very good 

in orig. cloth.       $250.00 

 

212.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  BOUDRYE, Louis N.  Historic Records of the Fifth New 

York Cavalry, First Ira Harris Guard...Sketches of the Armies of the Potomac and the Shenandoah. 

Also...Prison Life and of the Secret Service.... Albany: J. Munsell, 1868. 1st ed. Illus. 385pp. Very 

good in later cloth.        $150.00 

 

213.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BOUDRYE, Louis N. Historic Records of the Fifth New 

York Cavalry, First Ira Harris Guard: Its Organization, Marches, Raids, Scouts, Engagements and 

General Services, During the Rebellion of 1861-1865, with Observations of the Author by the Way, 

Giving Sketches of the Armies of the Potomac and of the Shenandoah. Also, Interesting Accounts of 

Prison Life and of the Secret Service. Complete Lists of Its Officers and Men. Albany, NY: J. 

Munsell, 1874. 4th ed., enlarged. 385, [3] pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth rebacked and  

recornered in period style leather with gilt-lettered black morocco spine label. Very good.     $225.00 

"Based on Beaudry's [sic] diary, the narrative mentions all the important happenings of the 

regiment." Nevins I, p. 57. 

 

214.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BOYCE, C[harles] W[illiam]. A Brief History of the 

Twenty-eighth Regiment New York State Volunteers, First Brigade, First Division, Twelfth Corps, 

Army of the Potomac, from the Author's Diary and Official Reports. With the Muster-Roll of the 

Regiment, and Many Pictures, Articles and Letters from Surviving Members and Friends, with the 

Report of Proceedings of the Thirty-fifth Annual Reunion Held at Albion, New York, May 22, 1896. 

Buffalo, NY: C. W. Boyce, [1896]. 1st ed. 194 pp. Portrait frontis. illus., portraits, maps. Orig. 

pictorial cloth. Cloth rubbed, wear to spine ends and corners, inner hinges starting, else a very good 

copy.   $150.00 

"The latter half of the work contains reminiscences by various members of the regiment." Nevins I, 

p. 62. 

 

215.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  BRAINARD, Mary Genevie Green.  Campaigns of the 

One Hundred and Forty-Sixth Regiment New York State Volunteers. Also known as Halleck's 

Infantry, the Fifth Oneida, and Garrard's Tigers. With 56 Illustrations and Maps. N.Y. and London, 

1915. 1st ed. Illus. xiii, 542pp. Shelf sticker removed from spine; library bookplate, else very good 

in orig. cloth. $250.00 

 

216.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BRAINARD, Mary Genevie Green. Campaigns of the 

146th Regiment New York State Volunteers. Also Known as Halleck's Infantry, the Fifth Oneida, 

and Garrard's Tigers. [Daleville, VA]: Schroeder Publications, 2000. [13], 695 pp. Portrait frontis. 

illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine.      $40.00 

Presentation inscription from the editor and publisher on front free endpaper, "To Bill Gavin, A 

fellow historian--keep up the good work. Hope you enjoy this book & Best Wishes! Patrick A. 

Schroeder, June 28, 2000." The author had access to many letters and diaries." Nevins I, p. 63. 

 

217.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). BRAINARD, Mary Genevie Green, comp. Campaigns 

of the One Hundred and Forty-Sixth Regiment New York State Volunteers Also Known as Halleck's 

Infantry, the Fifth Oneida, and Garrard's Tigers. [Daleville, VA]: Schroeder Publications, 2000. 1st 

ed. thus. m, xiii, 695  pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. Near fine. New editorial matter. 

Presentation inscription from the editor on front free endpaper, "To Bill Gavin, A fellow historian--

keep up the good work. Hope you enjoy this book & Best Wishes! Patrick A. Schroeder, June 28, 

2000.  $40.00 
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218.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). CHENEY, Newel. History of the Ninth Regiment, New 

York Volunteer Cavalry. War of 1861 to 1865. Poland Center, N.Y., 1901. 416pp. Illus. Orig. cloth.  

Overall very good.                       $450.00 

 

219.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). CLARK, James H. The Iron Hearted Regiment: Being an 

Account of the Battles, Marches and Gallant Deeds Performed by the 115th Regiment N.Y. Vols. 

Also a List of the Dead and Wounded; An Account of Hundreds of Brave Men Shot on a Score of 

Hard Fought Fields of Strife; A Complete Statement of Harper's Ferry Surrender; Sketches of the 

officers; A History of the Flags and Those Who Bore Them, Together with Touching Incidents, 

Thrilling Adventures, Amusing Scenes, etc., etc., etc. Albany, NY: J. Munsell, 1865. 1st ed. xii, 337 

pp. Later cloth. A very good copy. "A reliable and revealing narrative based on the author's wartime 

journal; contains much on the Virginia and Carolina campaign, as well as insights on Chicago's 

Camp Douglas." Nevins I, p. 70.                     $150.00 

 

220.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). CLARK, James H. The Iron Hearted Regiment: Being an 

Account of the Battles, Marches and Gallant Deeds Performed by the 115th Regiment N.Y. Vols. 

also a List of the Dead and Wounded; and Account of Hundreds of Brave Men Shot on a Score of 

Hard Fought Fields of Strife; a Complete Statement of Harper's Ferry Surrender; Sketches of the 

Officers; a History of the Flags and Those Who Bore Them, Together with Touching Incidents, 

Thrilling Adventures, Amusing Scenes, Etc., Etc., Etc. Albany, NY: J. Munsell, 1865. 1st ed. xii, 337 

pp. Recased, orig. blindstamped cloth laid down. Some light scattered foxing and toning, else a very 

good copy. $200.00 

"A reliable and revealing narrative based on the author's wartime journal; contains much on the 

Virginia and Carolina campaigns, as well as insights on Chicago's Camp Douglas." Nevins I, p. 70. 

 

221.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  CLARK, Orton S.  The One Hundredth and Sixteenth 

Regiment of New York State Volunteers: Being A Complete History of Its Organization and of Its 

Nearly Three Years of Active Service in the Great Rebellion. Buffalo: Printing House of Matthews 

& Warren, 1868. 1st ed. 348pp. Near fine in orig. cloth.  $350.00 

 

222.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). COLLINS, Geo. K.  Memoirs of the 149th Regt. N.Y. 

Vol. Inft. 3rd Brig. 2d Div., 12th and 20th A.C. Syracuse, 1891. Illus. 426pp. Orig. pictorial cloth. 

Corners rubbed. Very good. $400.00 

 

223.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). COOKE, S[tephen] G[uernsey] and BENTON, Charles 

E., eds. The "Dutchess County Regiment" (130th Regiment of New York State Volunteer Infantry) 

in the Civil War: Its Story as Told by Its Members. Danbury, CT: The Danbury Medical Printing 

Co., 1907. 1st ed. xv, [1], 512, [2] pp. Portrait frontis., illus. Orig. cloth. Cloth lightly rubbed, light 

wear to corners, else a very good copy.                     $300.00 

"The too-short narrative in this huge work concentrates on personal incidents within the regiment." 

Nevins I, p. 73. 

 

224.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). COWTAN, Charles W. Services of the Tenth New York 

Volunteers (National Zouaves,) in the War of the Rebellion. New York: Charles H. Ludwig, 1882. 

1st ed. 459, [1, errata] pp. Frontis., maps (some folded). Orig. pictorial cloth. Light scattered foxing, 

else a very good or better copy. $375.00 

Publisher's prospectus for the book laid in. "The 10th New York campaigned almost entirely with 

the Army of the Potomac." Nevins I, p. 75. 

 

225.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  CURTIS, Newton M.  From Bull Run to Chancellors-

ville the Story of the 16th New York Infantry together with Personal Reminiscences. N.Y., 1906. 1st 

ed. Illus. 384pp. Very good copy in orig. cloth.                    $150.00 

 

226.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). CURTIS, Newton Martin. From Bull Run to 

Chancellorsville. The Story of the Sixteenth New York Infantry Together with Personal 

Reminiscences. New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1906. 1st ed. xix, 384 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. 
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cloth, t.e.g. Cloth rubbed, spine ends worn, some shelfwear, else a very good copy. $125.00 

Inscribed on front free endpaper, "Very truly yours, Newton Martin Curtis."   "A standard, 

authoritative source by an officer who later served three terms in the Congress; Curtis made much 

use of official and public documents." Nevins, I, p. 77. 

 

227.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). CURTIS, Newton Martin. From Bull Run to 

Chancellorsville. The Story of the Sixteenth New York Infantry together with Personal 

Reminiscences. New York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1906. xix, 384 pp. Portrait fronts., portraits. Orig. 

cloth, T.e.g. Light rubbing to cloth, else very good. $175.00 

Presentation inscription on front free endpaper, "Major General Leonard Wood, U.S. Army, with the 

Compliments of the Author, Newton Martin Curtis. New York, January 13, 1909." Maj.-Gen. Wood 

had been second in command to Roosevelt of the Rough Riders.   "A standard, authoritative source 

by an officer who later served three terms in the Congress; Curtis made much use of official and 

public documents." Nevins I, p. 77. 

 

228.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). CURTIS, Newton Martin. From Bull Run to 

Chancellorsville: The Story of the Sixteenth New York Infantry together with Personal 

Reminiscences. New York: G.P. Putnam's Sons, 1906. xix, 384 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. 

cloth, T.e.g. Light wear to spine ends, light shelf wear, cloth lightly rubbed, else a very good or 

better copy. $125.00 

Presentation inscription on front free endpaper, "Delos McCurdy, Very sincerely yours, Newton 

Martin Curtis." "A standard, authoritative source by an officer who later served three terms in the 

Congress; Curtis made much use of official and public documents." Nevins I, p. 77. 

 

229.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  EDDY, Richard.  History of the 60th New York State 

Volunteers, 1861-64. Phila., 1864. 360pp. A near fine copy in orig. cloth. Fine.       $350.00 

 

230.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). FAIRCHILD, C.B.  History of the 27th Regiment N.Y. 

Vols. Being a Record of its More than Two Years of Service in the War for the Union, from May 

21st, 1861, to May 31st, 1863. Binghamton, [1888]. Illus. x, 303pp. Orig. cloth. Very good $350.00 

 

231.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  FLOYD, Fred C.  History of the Fortieth (Mozart) 

Regiment New York Volunteers, which was composed of four companies from New York, four 

companies from Massachusetts and two companies from Pennsylvania.  Boston, 1909. 1st ed. 

468pp., illus.  Orig. cloth. Some normal wear and light rubbing, else very good copy. $250.00 

 

232.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). FLOYD, Frederick C[lark]. History of the Fortieth 

(Mozart) Regiment New York Volunteers, Which Was Composed of Four Companies from New 

York, Four Companies from Massachusetts and Two Companies from Pennsylvania. Boston: F.H. 

Gilson Company, 1909. 1st ed. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Cloth lightly soiled, 

spine ends slightly worn, else a very good copy. $125.00  

"A superior unit history, based on wartime letters and diaries; highly useful for personal insights 

into the Army of the Potomac." Nevins I, p. 89. 

 

233.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  FREDERICK, Gilbert.  The Story of a Regiment Being 

a Record of the Military Services of the 57th New York State Volunteer Infantry in the War of the 

Rebellion 1861-1865. [Chicago], 1895. 1st ed. Illus. maps. xii, 349pp. Some library marks, else 

very good in orig. cloth. The author was a captain in the 57th.       $150.00 

 

234.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). FULLER, Charles A[ugustus]. Personal Recollections of 

the War of 1861. Hamilton, NY: Edmonston Publishing, [1990]. 1st thus. xi, 122 pp. Illus., portraits. 

Orig. printed wrappers. Fine. $15.00 

"Good observations on the Eastern campaigns by a literate New York infantryman." Nevins I, p. 91. 

 

235.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). GATES, Theodore B. The "Ulster Guard" [20th N.Y. 

State Militia] and the War of the Rebellion. Embracing a History of the Early Organization of the 
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Regiment; Its Three Months' Service; Its Reorganization and Subsequent Service; a Chronological 

Record of Every March, Place of Encampment or Bivouac, with Distances Marched; Account of 

Proceedings of Detachment on Veteran Furlough; Flag Presentations, &c; Complete Roster During 

Entire Service; Officers and Companies on Special Duty; Lists of Killed and Wounded; &c; &c. 

Together with a Brief Treatise upon the Origin and Growth of Secession; the Militia System, and the 

Dependence of the Federal Government upon It in the Beginning of the War; with a Critical History 

of the First Battle of Bull Run; Campaign of Gen. Pope; McClellan's Maryland Campaign; Battle of 

Fredericksburg; Hooker's Chancellorsville Campaign; Gettysburg Campaign; and a Glance at the 

Campaign from the Rapidan to Appomattox Court House. New-York: Benj. H. Tyrrel, Printer, 1879. 

1st ed. xxiii,619 pp. Orig. cloth. Recased, spine sunned, else a very good copy.                 $300.00 

"An above average personal narrative, not a unit history; Gates was Colonel of the regiment." 

Nevins I, p. 93. 

 

236.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). HALL, Isaac. History of the Ninety-Seventh Regiment 

New York Volunteers ("Conkling Rifles.") in the War for the Union. Utica, NY: Press of L.C. Childs 

& Son, 1890. 1st ed. 477 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Light 

shelfwear, else a very good copy.                      $450.00 

"More of a history of a division in the Army of the Potomac, with regimental data inserted at the 

end of battles and chapters." Nevins I, p. 99. 

 

237.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  HALL, Isaac. "History of the Ninety-Seventh Regiment 

New York Volunteers, (Conkling Rifles") in the War for the Union. Utica, 1890. 1st ed. Illus. vii, 

477pp. Shelf sticker removed from spine; library bookplate, else very good in orig. cloth.  $400.00 

 

238.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  HANABURGH, D[avid] H[enry].  History of the One 

Hundred and Twenty-Eighth Regiment, New York Volunteers (U.S. Infantry) in the Late Civil War.  

Pokeepsie, N.Y.: [Press of Enterprise Publishing Company], 1894. 1st ed. xv, 280 pp. Ports., folding 

plan. Spine label removed; rear hinge cracking, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with bookplate 

of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois.  

   $350.00 

Based on the journal of Lt. B.T. Benson; "an above-average account" Nevins I, p. 99. 

 

239.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).   History of the DeWitt Guard, Company A, 50th 

Regiment National Guard, State of New York. Ithaca, 1866. 192pp. Orig. cloth. Fore-edge of front 

board water-stained. Some dampstains in margins else very good. Dornbush 332. A very scarce 

regimental history. $175.00 

 

240.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). History of the Second Battalion Druyee: Zouaves One 

Hundred and Sixty-fifth Regt. New York Volunteer Infantry. Mustered in the United States Service 

at Camp Washington, Staten Island, N.Y., November Twenty-eighth Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-

two. [Salem, MA: Higginson Book Company, 1970]. Facsimile of 1905 ed. 330, [1] pp. Portrait 

frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. History of the regiment drawn mostly from printed sources. 

 $40.00 

 

241.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). HOWELL, Helena Adelaide., comp. Chronicles of One 

Hundred Fifty-first Regiment New York State Volunteer Infantry 1862-1865 contributed by Its 

Surviving Members, [Albion, NY: A. M. Eddy, Printer, 1911]. 1st ed. 301, [1] pp. Frontis., illus., 

portraits. Orig. cloth. Small gouge in frontis; light stain to bottom margin of first few leaves, not 

affecting text, some light edgewear, else a very good copy.                    $275.00 

"This work is divided almost equally between a descriptive roster of the regiment and a narrative 

based on diary and letter excerpts, fading memory, and war tales." Nevins I, p. 108. 

 

242.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  HUSSEY, George A. History of the Ninth Regiment 

N.Y.S.M.--N.G.S.N.Y. (Eighty-Third N.Y. Volunteers.) 1845-1888. New York: Published under the 

Auspices of Veterans of the Regiment, 1889. xvi, (1), 737, (1) pp. Frontis., plates, portraits, maps. 

Orig. cloth. Cloth scuffed and worn, else a very good copy. Nevins I, p. 136. $125.00 
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243.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  HYDE, William L.  History of the One Hundred and 

Twelfth Regiment N.Y. Volunteers. Fredonia, N.Y.: W. McKinstry & Co., 1866. 1st ed. Illus. 214pp. 

A fine copy in orig. cloth.       $450.00 

Sabin 34127. A fine Civil War regimental history by the regiment's chaplain. The troops saw a good 

deal of action, and there are chapters on the siege of Suffolk, the Blackberry Raid, Jacksonville 

(Florida), Petersburg and the Bermuda Hundred, Fort Fisher and Wilmington, and Raleigh. 

 

244.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  JUDD, David W.  The Story of the Thirty-Third New 

York State Volunteers; or, Two Years Campaigning in Virginia and Maryland. Illustrations from 

Drawings by Lieut. L.C. Mix. Rochester, N.Y.: Benton & Andrews, 1864. 1st ed. Illus. iv, 349, 

76pp. Orig. cloth. Scarce: The only history of this unit.       $125.00 

 

245.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  KING, David H., GIBBS, A. Judson, and NORTHUP, 

Jay.  History of the Ninety-third Regiment, New York Volunteer Infantry, 1861-1865.  Milwaukee, 

WI: Swain & Tate Co., Printers, 1895. 1st ed. 639pp. Portrait frontis., plates (1 color), portraits, 

maps. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Very good. $450.00 

"Generally a revealing story of the regiment's war career."  Nevins I, p.118. 

 

246.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). KIRK, Hyland C[lare]. Heavy Guns and Light: History 

of the 4th New York Heavy Artillery. New York: C.T. Dillingham, [1890]. 1st ed. iv, vii, [9]-661 pp. 

Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Internal hinges reinforced, light speckling to 

cloth, corners and spine ends worn, else a very good copy.                   $450.00 

"The work of a popular postwar writer, this volume is heavily embellished with conversations and 

anecdotes." Nevins I, p. 118. 

 

247.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  KREUTZER, William.  Notes and Observations made 

During Four Years of Service with the Ninety-Eighth N.Y. Volunteers, in the War of 1861. Phila., 

1878. 1st ed. Illus. 363pp. Shelf sticker removed from spine, lib. bkpl; else very good in orig. cloth.  

   $450.00 

 

248.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). KREUTZER, William. Notes and Observations Made 

During Four Years of Service with the Ninety-eighth N.Y. Volunteers, in the War of 1861. Phila.: 

Grant, Faires & Rodgers, Printers, 1878. 1st ed. 368 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. full 

blindstamped leather, raised spine bands. A very good or better copy.                  $450.00 

"Collection of observations." Nevins I, p. 119. Dornbusch I, NY-448. 

 

249.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  [LOCKWOOD, John].  Our Campaign Around 

Gettysburg: Being a Memorial of What Was Endured, Suffered and Accomplished by the Twenty-

Third Regiments (N.Y.S.N.G.,) and Other Regiments Associated with Them, in Their Pennsylvania 

and Maryland Campaign During the Second Rebel Invasion of the Loyal States in June-July, 1863.  

Brooklyn: A. H. Rome & Brothers, Stationers and Printers, 1864. 1st ed.  168 pp. Orig. cloth. Spine 

label removed, bookplate of New Hampshire Historical Society. A very good copy. $350.00 

 

250.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). MARTIN, David G. Carl Bornemann's Regiment. The 

Forty-first New York Infantry (DeKalb Regt.) in the Civil War. Hightstown, NJ: Longstreet House, 

1987. 1st ed. xvi, 323 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. One of 500 

copies. $200.00 

The first full history of this New York City regiment made up of German soldiers. Includes a history 

of the unit's participation in battles, including Gettysburg, and a roster, lists of casualties, and 

summaries of the careers of officers. 

 

251.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  McGRATH, Franklin.  The History of the 127th New 

York Volunteers "Monitors" in the War for the Preservation of the Union--September 8th, 1862, 

June 30th, 1865.  N.P., n.d. 1st ed. 222, (3), (4) pp. Illus., maps. Spine label removed, else a very 

good copy in orig. pictorial cloth with the bookplate of Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the 

United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $350.00 
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"A detailed account of the regiment's movements, with personal illnesses, deaths, promotions, etc., 

inserted in chronological order." Nevins I, p. 125. 

 

252.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). McGRATH, Franklin. The History of the 127th New 

York Volunteers "Monitors" in the War for the Preservation of the Union--September 8th, 1862, 

June 30th, 1865. [N.P., n.d.]. 1st ed. 222, [8] pp. Portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial cloth.  Light 

shelfwear, else a very good or better copy.  $375.00 

"A detailed account of the regiment's movements, with personal illnesses, deaths, promotions, etc., 

inserted in chronological order." Nevins I, p. 125. 

 

253.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  McKEE, James H.  Back in War Times...History of the 

144th Regiment, New York Volunteer Infantry.... [N.Y.], 1903. Illus. 378pp. Fine in orig. cloth.        

   $275.00 

 

254.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). MILLS, J[ohn] Harrison. Chronicles of the Twenty-First 

Regiment New York State Volunteers, Embracing a Full History of the Regiment, from the Enrolling 

of the First Volunteers in Buffalo, April 15, 1861, to the Final Mustering Out, May 18, 1863.Inclu-

ding a Copy or Muster Out Rolls of Field and Staff, and Each Company. Buffalo: Re-Published by 

the 21st Reg't Veteran Association of Buffalo, 1887. 348, [40] pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. pictorial 

cloth. Spine dulled, spine ends worn, cloth lightly rubbed, else a very good copy. Bookplate of 

George Meade. "Ornate volume of tributes," Nevins I, p. 132.                   $225.00 

 

255.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  MORHOUS, Henry C.  Reminiscences of the 123d 

Regiment, N.Y.S.V., Giving a Complete History of Its Three Years Service in the War.  Greenwich, 

N.Y.: People's Journal Book and Job Office, 1879.  1st ed. 220 pp. Spine label removed, else a very 

good copy in orig. embossed cloth with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of 

the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $400.00 

Account based on diaries including an appendix listing the name of every man in the regiment. 

 

256.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). MORHOUS, Henry C. Reminiscences of the 123d 

Regiment, N.Y.S.V., Giving a Complete History of Its Three Years service in the War. Greenwich, 

NY: People's Journal Book and Job Office, 1879. 1st ed. 220 pp. Orig. cloth. Bookplate and rear 

pocket removed, one leaf repaired with tape, else a very good copy.                  $300.00 

Contains a unit roster with names of every man in the regiment with dates of enlistment and 

discharge. Dornbusch I, NY-510. Not in Nevins. 

 

257.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). MORHOUS, Henry C. Reminiscences of the 123d 

Regiment, N.Y.S.V., Giving a Complete History of Its Three Years Service in the War. Greenwich, 

NY: People's Journal Book and Job Office, 1879. 1st ed. 220 pp. Later cloth. A very good copy. 

 $225.00 

Contains a unit roster with names of every man in the regiment with dates of enlistment and 

discharge. Dornbusch I, NY-510. Not in Nevins. 

 

258.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  MORRIS, Gouverneur. The History of a Volunteer 

Regiment. Being a Succinct Account of the Organization, Services and Adventures of the Sixth 

Regiment New York Volunteers Infantry Known as Wilson Zouaves. Where They Went - What They 

Did - And What They Saw in the War of the Rebellions, 1861 to 1865. N.Y., 1891. 1st ed. 160pp. 

Illus. Orig. pictorial cloth.  Very good.                    $300.00 

 

259.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  MOWRIS, J.A.  A History of the 117th Regiment, N.Y. 

Volunteers [Fourth Oneida]...1862-1865. Hartford, 1866. 1st ed. 289pp. Very good copy in orig. 

cloth. Scarce.       $350.00 

 

260.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). MOWRIS, J[ames] A. A History of the One Hundred and 

Seventeenth Regiment, N.Y. Volunteers, (Fourth Oneida,) from the Date of Its Organization, August, 

1862, til that of Its Muster Out, June, 1865. Hartford, CT; Case, Lockwood and Company, Printers, 
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1866. 1st ed. 289, (1) pp. Orig. cloth. Spine faded, split along rear outer hinge and repaired, wear to 

spine ends and corners, some rubbing to cloth, else a good copy. "Straightforward, fresh 

recollections of a soldier whose service was primarily along the Atlantic coast." Nevins I, p. 134. 

 $75.00 

 

261.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). MOWRIS, J[ames] A. A History of the One Hundred and 

Seventeenth Regiment, N.Y. Volunteers, (Fourth Oneida,) from the Date of Its Organization, August, 

1862, Till That of Its Muster Out, June, 1865. Hartford, CT; Case, Lockwood and Company, 

Printers, 1866. 1st ed. 299, [1] pp. Later cloth. Early owner's name on title page, ownership stamps, 

very old water stain to lower outside corner, else a very good copy.   $125.00 

"Straightforward, fresh recollections of a soldier whose service was primarily along the Atlantic 

coast." Nevins I, p. 134. 

 

262.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  NORTON, Chauncey S.  "The Red Neck Ties," or 

History of the Fifteenth New York Volunteer Cavalry, Containing a Record of the Battles, 

Skirmishes...to the Time of Its Discharge in August, 1865. Ithaca, N.Y., 1891. 1st ed. Illus. frontis. 

152pp. Orig. cloth; a very good copy. $400.00 

 

263.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). NORTON, Henry, comp. Deeds of Daring, or History of 

the Eighth N.Y. Volunteer Cavalry, Containing a Complete Record of the Battles, Skirmishes, 

Marches, Etc., that the Gallant Eighth New York Cavalry Participated in, from Its Organization in 

November, 1861, to the Close of the Rebellion in 1865. Norwich, NY: Chenango Telegraph Printing 

House, 1889. 1st ed. 184, [1, errata] pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. Library bookplate and pocket, 

else a very good or better copy.                      $300.00 

"Composed for the most part of the author's diary." Nevins I, p. 138. 

 

264.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). PALMER, Abraham J[ohn]. The History of the Forty-

eighth Regiment New York State Volunteers, in the War for the Union. 1861-1865. Brooklyn, NY: 

Veteran Association of the Regiment, 1885. 1st ed. xvi, 314, [2] pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, maps. 

Orig. cloth. Wear to spine ends and lower corners, else very good. Bookplate of George Meade. 

Nevins I, p. 141.                      $200.00 

 

265.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). PELLET, Elias P[orter]. History of the 114th Regiment, 

New York State Volunteers. Containing a Perfect Record of Its Services, Embracing All Its Marches, 

Campaigns, Battles, Sieges and Sea-voyages, with a Biographical Sketch of Each Officer, and a 

Complete Register of the Regiment, Wherein Appears the Name of Every Officer and Enlisted Man 

Who Has Ever Belonged to the Same, with Full Remarks Relating Thereto, and Several 

Illustrations. Norwich, NY: Telegraph & chronicle Power press Print, 1866. 1st ed. vii, ii, [1], 406 

pp. Frontis portraits of mounted photographs. Orig. cloth. Light scattered foxing, spine ends and 

lower corners worn, cloth rubbed, else a very good copy.                    $300.00 

Based for the most part on Pellet's wartime journals; a fresh memoir of Federal service in 

Louisiana and the Valley of Virginia." Nevins I, p. 143. 

 

266.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). PELLET, Elias P[orter]. History of the 114th Regiment, 

New York State Volunteers. [Salem, MA: Higginson Book Company, 1998]. Facsimile of 1866 ed. 

viii, ii,406 pp. Orig. cloth. Fine. "Based for the most part on pellet's wartime journals; a fresh 

memoir of Federal service in Louisiana and the Valley of Virginia." Nevins I, p. 141.  $40.00 

 

267.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  ROBACK, Henry, ed.  The Veteran Volunteers of 

Herkimer and Otsego Counties in the War of the Rebellion; Being a History of the 152d N.Y.V. with 

Scenes, Incidents, Etc., which Occurred in the Ranks, of the 34th N.Y., 97th N.Y., 121st N.Y., 2d 

N.Y. Heavy Artillery, and 1st and 2d N.Y. Mounted Rifles; also the Active Part Performed by the 

Boys in Blue Who Were Associated with the 152d N.Y.V. in Gen. Hancock's Second Army Corps, 

During Grant's Campaign from the Wilderness to the Surrender of Gen. Lee at Appomattox Court 

House, Va.  Little Falls, N.Y. [Utica, N.Y.: Press of L.C. Childs & Son], 1888.  1st ed. 196 pp. Spine 

labels removed; head of spine and corners bumped, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with the  
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bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State 

of Illinois. $400.00 

Nevins I, p. 152. 

 

268.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  ROE, Alfred Seelye.   The Ninth New York Heavy 

Artillery. A History of Its Organization, Services in the Defenses of Washington, Marches, Camps, 

Battles, and Muster-Out, with Accounts of Life in a Rebel Prison, Personal Experiences, Names and 

Addresses of Surviving Members, Personal Sketches, and a Complete Roster of the Regiment. 

Worcester, MA: Published by the Author, 1899. 1st ed. 615 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. 

Spine faded, some fading and spotting to covers, else a very good copy.                  $350.00 

"Another regimental history by the indefatigable Roe; this one reflects painstaking research and 

skillful presentation." Nevins I, p. 152. 

 

269.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  ROE, Alfred Seelye.  The Ninth New York Heavy 

Artillery. A History of Its Organization, Services in the Defenses of Washington, Marches, Camps, 

Battles, and Muster-Out, with Accounts of Life in a Rebel Prison, Personal Experiences, Names and 

Addresses of Surviving Members, Personal Sketches, and a Complete Roster of the Regiment.  

Worcester, MA: Published by the Author, 1899. 1st ed. 615 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. 

Some minor scuffing, else a near fine copy.                    $500.00 

"Another regimental history by the indefatigable Roe; this one reflects painstaking research and 

skillful presentation." Nevins I, p. 152.  

 

270.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). ROE, Alfred Seelye. The Ninth New York Heavy 

Artillery. A History of Its Organization, Services in the Defenses of Washington, Marches, Camps, 

Battles, and Muster-out, with Accounts of Life in a Rebel Prison, Personal Experiences, Names and 

Addresses of Surviving members, Personal Sketches, and a Complete Roster of the Regiment, 

Worcester, MA: Published by the Author, 1899. 1st ed. 615 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, 

plans. Orig. pictorial cloth. Some sunning and speckling to spine, front inner hinge starting, else a 

very good copy.  $250.00 

"Another regimental history by the indefatigable Roe; this one reflects painstaking research and 

skillful presentation." Nevins I, p. 153. 

 

271.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  ROEMER, Bvt.-Maj. Jacob.  Reminiscences of the War 

of the Rebellion, 1861-1865. Edited by L.A. Furney. Flushing, N.Y., 1897. 1st ed. 316, (1)pp. Orig. 

cloth. Roemer was with Battery L 2nd N.Y. Artillery and 34th N.Y. V.V. Ind. Lt. Battery. A fine 

bright copy of a scarce book.       $225.00 

 

272.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). RUGGLES, William Eugene. Ruggles' Regiment. The 

122nd New York Volunteers in the American Civil War. [Hanover, NH: University Press of New 

England, 1982]. Oblong 8vo. 1st ed. xv, 159 pp. Illus., maps. Fine. Hitherto unpublished diary of a 

soldier from Syracuse, New York and a member of the 122nd New York.   $30.00 

 

273.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). SCHROEDER, Patrick A. We Came to Fight. The 

History of the 5th New York Veteran Volunteer Infantry Duryee's Zouaves (1863-1865). [Brookneal, 

VA: Patrick A. Schroeder Publications, 1998. 1st ed. 534 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial 

cloth, d/j. A very good or better copy. Signed by the author on title page.                    $35.00 

A considerable amount of material was extracted from previously untapped documents and diaries. 

 

274.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  SIMONS, Ezra D.  A Regimental History. The One 

Hundred and Twenty-Fifth New York State Volunteers. N.Y., 1888. Illus. 352, [29], [3]pp. Orig. 

cloth, some wear to extremities; shelf sticker removed from spine, library bookplate, else very good.  

   $250.00 

 

275.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). SIMONS, Ezra D[e Freest]. A Regimental History. The 

One Hundred and Twenty-fifth New York State Volunteers. New York: Ezra D. Simons, 1888. 1st 

ed. xxi, 352, xxix,[3] pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Spine slightly dark-
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ened, some wear to spine ends, else a very good copy.                    $300.00 

Tipped onto front free endpaper is an autograph letter from the author to Colonel George Meade, 

dated April 10, 1888. "I greatly prize the words which you send. ...Words from one so nearly related 

as yourself to the Commander of the Army at Gettysburg, and who took part which you did in that 

battle are possessed of increased value. "   With the bookplate of George Meade. Nevins I, p. 158. 

 

276.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). SMITH, A[bram] P. History of the Seventy-sixth 

Regiment New York Volunteers; What It Endured and Accomplished; Containing Descriptions of Its 

Twenty-five Battles; Its Marches; Its Camp and Bivouacs Scenes; with Biographical Sketches of 

Fifty-three Officers, and a Complete Record of the Enlisted Men. Cortland, NY: Printed for the 

Publisher [Truair, Smith & Miles, Printers], 1867. 1st ed. 429 pp. Portrait frontis., Illus., Portraits. 

Rebound in period 1/4-leather with gilt-lettered black morocco spine labels and raised bands. Very 

old waterstain not affecting text, else a very good copy. "An accurate account of the regiment's role 

in the Eastern campaign; Quartermaster Smith had access to much correspondence; 48 pen-and-ink 

sketches enhance the study." Nevins I, p. 159.                    $150.00 

 

277.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). SMITH, A[bram] P. History of the Seventy-sixth 

Regiment New York Volunteers; What It Endured and Accomplished; Containing Descriptions of Its 

Twenty-five Battles; Its Marches; Its Camp and Bivouac Scenes; With Biographical Sketches of 

Fifty-three Officers, and a Complete Record of the Enlisted Men. Cortland, NY: Printed for the 

Publisher, 1867. 1st ed. 429 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Later cloth. A very good copy. $200.00 

"An accurate account of the regiment's role in the Eastern campaign; Quartermaster Smith had 

access to much correspondence; 48 pen-and-ink sketches enhance the study." Nevins I, p. 159. 

 

278.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). SMITH, Thomas West.  The Story of a Cavalry 

Regiment. "Scotts 900" Eleventh New York Cavalry From the St. Lawrence River to the Gulf of 

Mexico, 1861-1865. Printed by the Veteran Association of the Regiment. [Chicago, 1897].  Illus. 

viii, 344, [33]pp. Front flyleaf detached, else a fine in orig. cloth.                 $500.00 

 

279.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). SOWITS, George H. History of the One Hundredth 

Regiment of New York State Volunteers. Buffalo, NY: Printing house of Matthews & Warren, 1870. 

1st ed. xxiv,424 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Spine label removed, some wear to spine 

ends, bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion United states, Commandery of the State 

of Illinois, else a very good copy.                     $250.00 

"Chronicle of the regiment's war activities, with biographical sketches affixed." Nevins I, p. 164. 

 

280.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  STEVENSON, Jas. H.  "Boots and Saddles." A History 

of the First Volunteer Cavalry of the War, known as the First New York (Lincoln) Cavalry, and also 

as the Sabre Regiment. Its Organization, Campaigns and Battles. Harrisburg, Pa: Patriot Pub. Co., 

1879. 1st ed. Illus. 388pp. Rear cover stained, else a good copy. A scarce regimental. $150.00 

 

281.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). STOWITS, Geo. H. History of the One Hundredth 

Regiment of the New York State Volunteers: Being a Record of Its Services from Its Muster in to Its 

Muster Out....Buffalo, 1870. 424pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth, recased. 0verall very good.           $175.00 

 

282.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  SWINTON, Wm.  History of the Seventh Regiment, 

National Guard, State of New York, During the War of the Rebellion.  Illus. By Thomas Nast. N.Y., 

1870. 501pp. Orig. cloth. Very good. $200.00 

 

283.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  [TEVIS, C.V. Marquis, D.R.].  History of the Fighting 

Fourteenth (New York) to 1861 to 1911. Illus. 4to. 366pp. Some light internal staining, else very 

good in orig. cloth. $200.00 

 

284.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). TIEMAN, William F[rancis], comp. The 159th 

Regiment Infantry, New-York State Volunteers, in the War of the Rebellion, 1862-1865. Brooklyn, 

NY: Published by William F. Tieman, 1891. 1st ed. 135, liii, [1, errata] pp. Orig. cloth. Spine ends 
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slightly worn, else a very good copy.                     $275.00 

Inscribed by the compiler on the front free endpaper, "With compliments of W. F. Tieman." Nevins I, 

p. 169. 

 

285.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  TIEMANN, William F[rancis].  The 159th Regiment 

Infantry, New-York State Volunteers, in the War of the Rebellion, 1862-1865.  Brooklyn, 1891.  1st 

ed. 135, liii pp. Illus., maps. Spine label removed; front free endpaper removed, else a very good 

copy in orig. pictorial cloth with the bookplate of the Military Order of the loyal Legion of the 

United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $250.00 

Nevins I, p. 169. 

 

286.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  TODD, William.  Seventy-Ninth New York Volunteers in 

the War of the Rebellion, 1861-1865.... Albany, 1886. 1st ed. Illus. 513pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth.  

   $500.00   

 

287.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). VAN SANTVOORD, C[ornelius]. The One Hundred and 

Twentieth Regiment New York State Volunteers. A Narrative of Its Service in the War for the Union. 

Bondout, NY: Press of the Kingston Freeman, 1894. 1st ed. 327 pp. Portrait frontis., illus. Orig. 

cloth. Inner rear hinge starting, some light wear to spine ends, spine label removed, bookplate of the 

Military order of the Loyal Legion United states Illinois Commandery, else very good copy. $400.00 

The unit served in Chancellorsville, Gettysburg, Andersonville, among other battles. Nevins I, p. 

172. 

 

288.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). VAN SANTVOORD, C[ornelius]. The One Hundred and 

Twentieth Regiment New York State Volunteers. A Narrative of Its Services in the War for the 

Union. Rondout, NY: The One Hundred and Twentieth N.Y. Regimental Union, 1894. 1st ed. 327 

pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Small stain on front cover, shelfwear, else a very 

good copy. $350.00 

The unit served at Chancellorsville, Gettysburg, Andersonville, among other battles. Nevins I, p. 

172. 

 

289.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  WEYGANT, Charles H.  History of the One Hundred 

and Twenty-Fourth Regiment, N.Y.S.V.  Newburgh, N.Y.: Journal Printing House, 1877. 1st ed. vi, 

459 pp. Frontis., folding chart. Spine label removed, else a very good copy in orig. embossed cloth 

with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of 

the State of Illinois. $400.00 

"Composite of personal accounts of army life from Antietam to Appomattox." Nevins I, p. 176. 

 

290.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). WILLSON, Arabella M. Disaster, Struggle, Triumph. 

The Adventure of 1000 "Boys in Blue," from August, 1862, to June, 1865. Albany, NY: The Argus 

Company, Printers, 1870. 1st ed. 593 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Cloth 

rubbed, spine ends worn, edge wear, number on spine, else a very good copy.                  $200.00 

Nevins I, p. 179. Dornbusch I NY-522. 

 

291.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL).  WINGATE, George W.  History of the 22nd Regiment 

of the National Guard of the State of New York from Its Organization to 1895. N.Y., [1896]. Illus. 

map. 798pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth. Most of the book relates to the Civil War.       $200.00 

 

292.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). [YOUNG, Moses G., ed.]. A Condensed History of the 

143d Regiment New York Volunteer Infantry of the Civil War 1861-1865. Together with a Register 

or Roster of All the Members of the Regiment, and the War Record of Each Member, as Recorded in 

the Adjutant-General's Office, at Albany, N.Y. [Newburgh, NY, 1909]. 239pp. Portrait frontis., 

portraits. Orig. cloth. Front hinge a bit tender. Near fine.                   $300.00 

Dornbusch I-545. 

 

293.  (NEW YORK REGIMENTAL). YOUNG, Moses G., ed. A Condensed History of the 143d 
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Regiment New York Volunteer Infantry of the Civil War 1861-1865. Together with a Register or 

Roster of All the Members of the Regiment, and the War Record of All the Members of the 

Regiment, and the War Record of Each Member, as Recorded in the Adjutant-General's Office at 

Albany, N.Y. [Newburgh, NY: Newburgh Journal Printing House and Bindery, 1909]. 1st ed. 239 

pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Spine faded, offset fading to top of front cover.     $300.00 

Dornbusch I-545. Presentation inscription to the editor's daughter on front endpaper, "To Bessie M. 

Young, with the compliments of the editor, Moses G. Young." 

 

294.  (NEW YORK). (SCHOHARIE CO.). ROSCOE, William E. History of Schoharie County, 

New York, with Illustrations and Biographical Sketches of Some of Its Prominent Men and 

Pioneers. Syracuse, NY: D. Mason & Co., 1882. 1st ed. 4to. 470, xxviii pp. Frontis., portraits. Orig. 

cloth, rebacked. Cloth rubbed, corners worn, edgewear, some light uniform toning, else a very good 

copy. Chapters on Indians, Revolutionary and Civil Wars. $150.00 

 

295.  NEWCOMB, Rexford.  In the Lincoln Country. Journeys to the Lincoln Shrines of 

Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois and Other States. With 43 Illustrations and Sketches and Eight Maps. 

Phila., 1928. 1st ed. Includes a frontis. and illus. endpapers. 191pp. A fine copy in orig. pictorial 

cloth, slightly worn d/j. $85.00 

 

296.  NEWCOMB, Rexford. In the Lincoln Country: Journeys to the Lincoln Shrines of 

Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois and Other States. Phila.: J.B. Lippincott Company, 1928. 1st ed. 191pp. 

Frontis., illus., map. Orig. pictorial cloth. Spine lightly rubbed, else very good or better. Guidebook 

to the sites of Lincoln's life. $40.00 

 

297.  [NEWMAN, Eugene William]. SAVOYARD, [pseud].  Essays on Men, Things, and 

Events: Historical, Personal and Political.  New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1904.  1st 

ed. 287 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Some faint soiling of cloth, else a very good copy. Contains essays 

on Thaddeus Stevens, Andrew Johnson, Stephen Douglas, and many others. Krick 350.  $50.00 

 

298.  NEWMAN, Ralph G., ed.  Lincoln for the Ages.  Garden City, NY: Doubleday & Company, 

1960.  1st ed.  519pp. Orig. cloth, t.e.g., publisher's cloth and printed-paper slipcase with printed 

paper spine label.  Light rubbing and toning to slipcase, else a very good or better copy.  One of 525 

numbered copies signed by the editor and David C. Mearns, who wrote the Foreword.  A collection 

by 77 authors of appreciations of Lincoln 100 years after the outbreak of the Civil War. $75.00 

 

299.  NEWTON, James K.  A Wisconsin Boy in Dixie. The Selected Letters of James K. Newton. 

Edited by Stephen E. Ambrose. Madison: University of Wisconsin Press, 1961. 1st ed. xviii, 188pp. 

Illus. Orig. cloth, d/j. Damp has slightly warped the bottom of the text block. Overall very good.  

   $40.00 

 

300.  NEWTON, Joseph Fort.  Lincoln and Herndon.  Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 1910.  1st. ed.  

Frontis. 367pp.  Orig. cloth, d/j. A fine copy. $100.00 

 

301.  NEWTON, Virginius. The Confederate States Ram Merrimac or Virginia. Richmond, VA: 

The Hermitage Press, Inc., 1907. 1st separate ed. 34 pp. Illus. Orig. printed wrappers. An inkstamp 

on the verso of the title page reads: "Presented by Mrs. Virginius Newton, Confederate Reunion, 

Richmond, Va. May 30-June 3, 1907." In addition to providing an eyewitness account of the historic 

battle at Hampton Roads, this scarce pamphlet covers the planning and construction of the C.S.S. 

Merrimac, a.k.a. the Virginia, Newton served as a midshipman aboard the vessel before, during, and 

after her fight with the Monitor. Haynes 13086. Trace of soiling to rear wrapper, owner's name at top 

of front wrapper, else a very good copy.       $75.00 

 

302.  NICOLAY, John G. and HAY, John. Abraham Lincoln: A History. New York: The Century 

Co., [1914]. 10 Vols. Frontises., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. A near fine set with volumes 2-10 

in the orig. printed dust jackets.                  $1750.00 

The 1890 edition was not issued in dust jackets, and they are rarely seen for this edition, especially 
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in such fine condition. One of the best and most important works on Abraham Lincoln, a seminal 

biography and collection of the President's papers long before they were collected in print 

elsewhere. John G. Nicolay was Lincoln's private secretary and John Hay was assistant secretary 

and Lincoln’s final secretary. They determined to write a history of Lincoln's life and times. Hay 

kept a diary and Nicolay made notes, both with the full cooperation of the President. Robert 

Lincoln gave them full access to his father's papers. "The strictly biographical part of Nicolay and 

Hay has high merit. One who reads the book today soon comes to suspect that many of those who 

have written disparagingly of it either have never read it, or have read it so long ago that they have 

forgotten what it contains. ... In addition to the merit which the book derives from the documentary 

material incorporated in it, it has other good points. The first volume ranks high as a biographical 

narrative. ... Nicolay and Hay remains a book to reward both student and reader. For the former, 

there are documentary material and the first-hand testimony of authors who were themselves 

participants in the events of which they wrote; for the latter, a history of the Civil War unexcelled in 

comprehensiveness." Angle, A Shelf of Lincoln Books. 

 

303.  (NICOLAY, JOHN).  NICOLAY, Helen.  Lincoln's Secretary. A Biography of John G. 

Nicolay. N.Y., [1949]. 1st ed. Illus. D/j.       $25.00 

 

304.  NISBET, James Cooper. Four Years on the Firing Line. Chattanooga: The Imperial Press, 

[1900]. 1st ed. 445 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. A very good copy. $750.00 

HOWES N-159. "Excellent memoirs by a Georgia farmer who rose to command of a regiment; 

much personal information on major battles in both theaters." Nevins I, p. 137. 

 

305.  NIVEN, John. Connecticut for the Union. The Role of the State in the Civil War. New 

Haven, CT: Yale University Press, 1965. 1st ed. xviii, [1], 493 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, 

d/j. Light rubbing to d/j, else fine. "A superb study, utilizing all of the tools of modern scholarship; 

unfortunately heavy on things military." Nevins II, p. 159. $65.00 

 

306.  NOBLIN, Stuart. Leonidas LaFayette Polk, Agrarian Crusader. Chapel Hill, NC: The 

University of North Carolina Press, 1949. 1st ed. ix, 325 pp. Portrait frontis, illus., portraits. Orig. 

cloth, d/j. Fine. A study of Polk's post-war career publishing The Progressive Farmer and the 

resultant agrarian movement. $50.00 

 

307.  NOE, Kenneth W.  Perryville: This Grand Havoc of Battle.  [Lexington, KY]: The 

University Press of Kentucky, [2001]. 1st ed. xxiv, 494 pp. Illus., maps. Orig. cloth.  A fine copy in 

d/j.               $25.00 

 

308.  NOEL, Theo.  A Campaign from Santa Fe to the Mississippi, Being a History of the Old 

Sibley Brigade. Houston, Tex., 1961. Map. Limited to 700 copies. The author was a member of the 

4th Texas Cavalry. A handsome reprint of a rare Confederate book. Fine in d/j. $125.00 

 

309.  NOEL, Theophilius.  Autobiography and Reminiscences of Theophilius Noel. Chicago, 

1904. 1st ed. 348pp. Frontis port. Plates. Orig. red cloth with Noel's signature in gilt on the front 

board.  Near fine. $350.00 

Presentation copy inscribed by the author and dated July 21, 1905. Noel was born in Michigan, but 

his family emigrated to Texas in 1853. He served in the Confederate Army with General Sibley's 

Brigade in the southwest during the early days of the Civil War. 

 

310.  NOEL, Theophilus. Autobiography and Reminiscences of Theophilus Noel. Chicago, 1904. 

1st ed. 348pp. Frontis port. Plates. Orig. red cloth with Noel's signature in gilt on the front board. 

Near fine. $250.00 

Noel was born in Michigan, but his family emigrated to Texas in 1853. He served in the 

Confederate Army with General Sibley's Brigade in the southwest during the early days of the Civil 

War. 
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311.  NOLAN, Alan T.  The Iron Brigade A Military History. Ann Arbor, 1983. Maps. Illus. 

410pp. Fine in d/j. $30.00 

 

312.  NOLAN, Alan T.  The Iron Brigade. A Military History. N.Y., 1961. Illus. maps. xvi, 412pp. 

        $40.00 

 

313.  (NORTH CAROLINA). (ALAMANCE CO.). WHITAKER, Walter. Centennial History 

of Alamance County, 1848-1949. Burlington, NC: Burlington Chamber of Commerce, [1949]. xvii, 

270 pp. Illus., portraits, map endpapers. Orig. cloth. A very good or better copy. Material on 

Revolutionary and Civil Wars. $35.00 

 

314.  (NORTH CAROLINA). (CATAWBA CO.). PRESLAR, Charles J., Jr. A History of 

Catawba County. Salisbury, NC: Catawba County Historical Association, 1954. 1st ed. 526 pp. 

Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, map endpapers. Orig. cloth, Small piece missing from upper corner 

of front free endpaper, else a very good copy. Chapters on the Revolution, Civil War, Spanish-

American War, First and Second World Wars. $100.00 

 

315.  (NORTH CAROLINA).  DOWD, Clement.  Life of Zebulon B. Vance. Charlotte, 1897. 1st 

ed. Illus. 493pp.  Very good in orig. cloth. Howes D-443. Much on the Civil War, Reconstruction 

and North Carolina politics.       $85.00 

 

316.  (NORTH CAROLINA).  HILL, Daniel Harvey.  Bethel to Sharpsburg. Raleigh: Edwards 

& Broughton Co., 1926. 1st ed. Two vols. xvi, 436; 457pp. A fine set. An excellent history of North 

Carolina in the Civil War.       $200.00 

 

317.  (NORTH CAROLINA). (PITT CO.). KING, Henry T. Sketches of Pitt County: A Brief 

History of the County, 1704-1901. Raleigh, NC: Edwards & Broughton Printing Company, 1911. 

1st ed. 263 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Cloth speckled, light shelfwear, 

else a very good copy. Much space devoted to Revolutionary and Civil Wars. $175.00 

 

318.  (NORTH CAROLINA REGIMENTAL).  CLARK, Walter, ed. Histories of the Several 

Regiments and Battalions from North Carolina in the Great War 1861-'65. Written by members of 

the Respective Commands. Published by the State. Raleigh: E.M. Uzzell, Printer and Binder, 1901. 

1st ed. 5 Vols. Portrait frontises., illus., maps (some folding). Orig. pictorial cloth. Light wear to 

cloth, else a very good set. $750.00 

"The work fully merits Douglas S. Freeman's classification as one of the most indispensable works 

for the Army of Northern Virginia. Nevins I, p. 70. 

 

319.  (NORTH CAROLINA REGIMENTAL). HESS, Earl J. Lee's Tar Heels. The Pettigrew-

Kirkland-MacRae Brigade. Chapel Hill, NC: The University of North Carolina Press, [2002]. 1st ed. 

xvii, 437 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine.     $30.00 

Hess draws on letters, diaries, memoirs, and service records to explore the camp life, medical care,  

social backgrounds, and political attitudes of the regiment. 

 

320.  (NORTH CAROLINA REGIMENTAL).  SLOAN, John A[lexander]. Reminiscences of 

the Guilford Grays, Co. B, 27th N.C. Regiment. Washington, D.C.: R.O. Polkinson, Printer, 1883. 

iv, 129, (1) pp. Orig. cloth. A near fine copy. $750.00 

HOWES S-556. "Important for data on a valorous regiment first commanded by John R. Cooke." 

Nevins I, p. 159. 

 

321.  (NORTH CAROLINA REGIMENTAL).  SMITH, W.A.  The Anson Guards. Company C, 

Fourteenth Regiment North Carolina Volunteers, 1861-1865. [Wendell, NC, 1978.] 368pp. Fine in 

orig. cloth. Reprint of the 1914 edition. $35.00 

 

322.  NORTHROP, Lucius B.  Autograph letter signed, 4 pp., to Jefferson Davis, dated Fort 

Gibson, 16 March 1840. $2000.00 
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Northrop was a close friend of Davis since their days as cadets together at West Point. Northrop 

served 10 years in the West; he was severely wounded (according to his biography, while following 

an Indian trail, but this letter shows it was accidentally self-inflicted). Back East on sick leave, 

Northrop studied medicine and began to practice in Charleston, SC, which led to his dismissal from 

the Army. Davis, when Secretary of War, reinstated and promoted him. Northrop resigned his 

commission when South Carolina seceded; Davis appointed him Commissary General of the 

Confederate Army. He later was appointed a brigadier general. His indifference to the fate of Union 

prisoners led to accusation that he was starving them, but Davis protected him from calls for 

dismissal until he was relieved of duty in February 1865. 

    "On the 9th of Dec., a pistol that was in my pocket went off, how, I know not, the ball entered 

my leg 4 or 5 inches above the knee, split the lower edge of the cap and concealed itself somewhere 

about the joint. I rode home and the next morning took up my abode in the hospital... Two days 

after, my life was given up from repeated spasms and threatened locked jaw. ... [Northrop also 

writes about his sadness over the death of his horse, "Jeff Davis,"] "I hope you have had good 

fortune with the young horse 'resembling me'. Of course, he had a big head & shaffy forelock, but I 

trust he was not lop eared. My usual fortune attended me. Jeff Davis one night ate some sour corn 

& when I saw him in the morning, he was frantic & soon died. One man had offered me any price. 

$300 cash was offered several times. He was gentle & spirited & beautiful ... He paced like a 

Narraganset, trotted like a Canadian, leaped like a hunter & ran like a race horse. I have never 

seen his equal...." 

 

323.  [NORTON, Joe Foote].  The Record of Athol, Massachusetts, in Suppressing the Great 

Rebellion. Prepared for Publication by a Committee of the Town. Boston: Printed by Geo. C. Rand 

& Avery, 1866. 1st ed. 264pp. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Faint sunning to spine, else very good or 

better. Nevins II, p. 159. Much local history and paragraphs about most local men's engagements in 

the war. $150.00 

 

324.  NORTON, Oliver W.  The Attack and Defense of Little Round Top, Gettysburg, July 2, 

1863. N.Y.: Neale Publishing Co., 1913. 1st ed. Illus. 350pp. Krick 356. Norton served in the 83rd 

Pennsylvania from 1861 to 1863; he then became a lieutenant in the 8th U.S. Colored Infantry. A 

fine copy in orig. cloth.        $350.00 

 

325.  NOTT, Charles C.  Sketches of the War: A Series of Letters to the North Moore Street 

School of New York. N.Y., 1865. Very good in orig. cloth. The Author fought with the Union army.  

       $75.00 

 

326.  OAKE, William Royal. On the Skirmish Line Behind a Friendly Tree: The Civil War 

Memoirs of William Royal Oake, 26th Iowa Volunteers. Helena, MT: Farcountry Press, [2006]. 1st 

ed. 399 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. A hitherto unpublished memoir written years after 

the events.         $25.00 

 

327.  OATES, William C.  Speech of Governor William C. Oates of Alabama, Delivered at 

Chattanooga, Tenn., September 20th, 1895, on the Battles of Chickamauga and Chattanooga. 

Dedication of the National Park. Montgomery, AL: Roemer Printing Co., Printers and Binders, 

1895. 1st ed. 18 pp. Orig. printed wrappers. Light foxing to edges of wrapper, else very good or 

better.  $200.00 

Oates had been a colonel in the Civil War serving at Gettysburg, Chickamauga, and the Battle of 

the Wilderness. He served as governor of Alabama before being commissioned as brigadier general 

in the Spanish American War. 

 

328.  OBERHOLTZER, Ellis P.  Jay Cooke Financier of the Civil War. 2 vols. Phila., (1907).  

Illus. xi, 658 & vi, 590pp. A very good set in orig. cloth. $125.00 

 

329.  O'CONNOR, Richard.  Hood: Cavalier General. N.Y., [1949]. 1st ed. Portr. maps. x, 

316pp. Fine in d/j.       $60.00 
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330.  O'CONNOR, Richard.  Sheridan the Inevitable. Maps by Wilson R. Springer.  Indianapolis, 

(1953).  1st ed. Illus. 400pp. Fine in d/j. $50.00 

 

331.  O'CONOR, Charles.  Engraved portrait of Charles O'Conor, 130 x 200 mm. Mounted on 

portrait is an autographed slip of paper and an obituary notice. $200.00 

Charles O'Conor (1804-1884) was New York lawyer. "After the Civil War he served as senior 

counsel for Jefferson Davis when he was under indictment for treason, and along with Horace 

Greeley went surety for his bail bond" (DAB). 

 

332.  O'FERRALL, Charles T.  Forty Years of Active Service. Being Some History of the War 

Between the Confederacy and the Union, and of the Events Leading Up to It.... Also Much of the 

History of Virginia and the Nation in Which the Author Took Part.... N.Y., 1904. 8vo. Portr. 367pp. 

Orig. cloth. A very good copy.        $200.00 

Krick 360. O'Ferrall was in the 12th Virginia Cavalry. Both the military and political parts of this 

book are significant. 

 

333.  OFFICIAL REPORTS Of BATTLES EMBRACING THE DEFENCE of Vicksburg, by 

Major General Earl Van Dorn, and the Attack Upon Baton Rouge, by Major Geneal [sic] 

Breckinridge, Together with the Reports of the Battles of Corinth and Hatchie Bridge; the 

Expeditions to Hartsville, Tennessee; the Affair at Pocotaligo and Vemassee; the Action near 

Coffeeville, Mississippi; the Action and Casualties of the Brigade of Colonel Simonton, at Fort 

Donelson. Richmond, VA: Smith, Bailey & Co., Printers, 1863. 1st ed. 170 pp. 1/2-morocco over 

marbled boards. Extremities rubbed, else a very good copy.                   $450.00 

HOWES O-27. Official confederate report on the important battles for control of the Mississippi, 

including battle reports by officers. 

 

334.  O'FLAHERTY, Daniel.  General Jo Shelby. Undefeated Rebel. Chapel Hill, [1954]. 437pp. 

Fine in d/j.       $75.00 

 

335.  (OHIO). (ADAMS CO.). EVANS, Nelson W. and STIVERS, Emmons B. A History of 

Adams County, Ohio, from Its Earliest Settlement to the Present Time Including Character Sketches 

of the Prominent Persons Identified with the First Century of the County's Growth. West Union, 

OH: E. B. Stivers, 1900. 1st ed. viii, 946 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Later cloth. Preface leaf torn at 

inner margin, some light scattered foxing and toning, else very good. Chapters on Indians, pioneers, 

and military history. $150.00 

 

336.  (OHIO). Official Roster of the Soldiers of the State of Ohio in the War of the Rebellion, 

1861-1866, and in the War with Mexico, 1846-1848. Akron, OH: The Werner Company, 1893-

1895. 12 Vols. 1st eds. Later cloth. Some toning, else a very good set. $1000.00 

Complete set. "Another full, descriptive roster, yet one--like many--that could have benefited from 

larger type." Nevins II, p. 159. Seldom found in good condition. 

 

337.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  BERING, John A. and MONTGOMERY, Thomas.  History of 

the Forty-Eighth Ohio Vet. Vol. Inf. Giving a Complete Account of the Regiment from Its 

Organization at Camp Dennison, O., in October 1861, to the Close of the War, and Its Final Muster-

out, May 10, 1866. Including All Its Marches, Camps, Battles, Battle-Scenes, Skirmishes, Sieges, 

Bivouacs, Picketing, Foraging and Scouting; With Its Capture, Prison Life and Exchange. Hillsboro, 

Ohio: Highland News Office, 1880. 1st ed. xv, 290 pp. Orig. cloth, worn, but a good copy overall.  

   $300.00 

"A good compilation" Nevins I, p. 58. 

 

338.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). CLARK, Charles T. Opdycke Tigers, 125th O.V.I. A History of 

the Regiment and of the Campaigns and Battles of the Army of the Cumberland. Columbus, OH: 

Spahr & Glenn, 1895. 1st ed. [viii], 473, [4] pp. Portrait frontis. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. 

Spine ends and corners worn, else a very good copy.                   $550.00 
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"Short memoirs, diary extracts, etc. appear here and there in this profusely illustrated chronicle." 

Nevins I, p. 70. 

 

339.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). COPE, Alexis. The Fifteenth Ohio Volunteers and Its Campaigns 

War of 1861-5. Columbus, OH: Published by the Author, 1916. 1st ed. 796, [1, corrections] pp. 

Portrait frontises., portraits. Orig. cloth. A very good or better copy.                  $400.00 

"The author had access to several diaries." Nevins I, p. 74. 

 

340.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  COPE, Alexis.  The Fifteenth Ohio Volunteers and Its 

Campaigns...1861-5. Columbus, 1916. Illus. 796pp. Shelf sticker removed from spine, library 

bookplate, else fine in orig. cloth. $350.00 

 

341.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). CURRY, W[illiam  L[eontes]., comp. Four Years in the Saddle. 

History of the First Regiment Ohio Volunteer Cavalry. War of the Rebellion--1861-1865. Jonesboro, 

GA: Freedom Hill Press, [1984]. 1st ed. thus. 462 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. A 

near fine copy.         $50.00 

"One of the best regimental studies of Ohio troops; Curry incorporated material from a wide variety 

of sources." Nevins I, p. 77. 

 

342.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). DAY, L[ewis] W. Story of the One Hundred and First Ohio 

Infantry. A Memorial Volume. Cleveland, OH: The W.M. Bayne Printing Co., 1894. 1st ed. xiv, 

[15]-463 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. A very good to near fine copy.                 $400.00 

"Memoirs of army life by a non-commissioned officer who served briefly as a topographical 

engineer; the account spans the major western campaigns." Nevins I, p. 80. 

 

343.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  GREBNER, Constatin.  "We Were The Ninth" A History of the 

Ninth Regiment, Ohio Volunteer Infantry April 17, 1861, to June 7, 1864. Trans. & edited by 

Frederic Trautman. Kent, (1987). Illus. xxv, 322pp. Fine in d/j. $35.00 

 

344.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  HANNAFORD, E[benezer].  The Story of A Regiment: A 

History of the Campaigns, and Associations in the Field, of the Sixth Regiment Ohio Volunteer 

Infantry. Cincinnati: Published by the Author, 1868. 1st ed. xvi, 622 pp. Spine label removed; head 

of spine chipped; corners bumped, else a good copy in orig. pictorial cloth with bookplate of the 

Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois.$250.00 

Dornbusch calls for folding map, lacking in this copy. "An unusually full history of a unit that 

campaigned from western Virginia through Atlanta; written shortly after the war, it has freshness 

and authenticity." Nevins I, p. 100. 

 

345.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). HANNAFORD, E[benezer]. The Story of a Regiment: A History 

of the Campaigns, and Associations in the Field, of the Sixth Regiment Ohio Volunteer Infantry: 

Cincinnati: Published by the Author, 1868. 1st ed. xvi, 622 pp. Orig. pictorial cloth. Recased, some 

light toning, else a very good copy. $350.00 

Dornbusch calls for folding map, lacking in this copy. "An unusually full history of a unit that 

campaigned from western Virginia through Atlanta; written shortly after the war, it has freshness 

and authenticity." Nevins I, p. 100. 

 

346.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). HANNAFORD, E[benezer]. The Story of a Regiment: A History 

of the Campaigns and Associations in the Field, of the Sixth Regiment Ohio Volunteer Infantry. 

Cincinnati, OH: Published by the Author, 1868. 1st ed. 622 pp. Later cloth. Light scattered toning 

and foxing, else a very good copy. $175.00 

"An unusually full history of a unit that campaigned from western Virginia through Atlanta; written 

shortly after the war, it has freshness and authenticity." Nevins I, p. 100. 

 

347.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  HINMAN, Wilbur F.  The Story of the Sherman Brigade. The 

Camp, the March, the Bivouac, the Battle; and How "The Boys" Lived and Died During Four Years 

of Active Field Service. Sixty-fourth Ohio Veteran Volunteer Infantry. Sixty-fifth Veteran Volunteer 
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Infantry. Sixth Battery, Ohio Veteran Volunteer Artillery. McLaughlin's Squadron, Ohio Veteran 

Volunteer Cavalry.  [Alliance, Ohio]: Published by the Author, 1897.  xxxii, 1104 pp. Illus., ports. 

A.e.g. Expertly rebacked, else a very good copy in orig. pictorial embossed full leather.        $550.00 

Nevins I, 104. "In scope alone, this volume must rank as one of the top ten narratives by a Federal 

soldier; a necessity for any study of the Western theater." 

 

348.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  HINMAN, Wilbur F.  The Story of the Sherman Brigade. The 

Camp, the March, the Bivouac, the Battle; and How "the Boys" Lived and Died During the four 

Years of Active Field Service.  [Alliance, OH]: Published by the Author, 1897.  1st ed. xxxii, 32-

1104 pp.  Portrait frontises, illus., portraits.  Orig. pictorial cloth.  Spine ends somewhat worn, some 

light edgewear, inner hinges starting but holding, else a very good copy. $500.00 

"In scope alone, this volume must rank as one of the top ten narratives by a Federal officer; a 

necessity for any study of the Western theater." Nevins I, p.104. 

 

349.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). HORTON, [Joshua H.] and TEVERBAUGH, [Solomon]. A 

History of the Eleventh Regiment, (Ohio Volunteer Infantry,) Containing the Military Record, So 

Far as It Is Possible to obtain It, of Each officer and Enlisted Man of the Command--A List of 

Deaths--an Account of the Veterans--Incidents of the Field and Camp--Names of the Three Months' 

Volunteers, etc., etc. Dayton, OH: W. J. Shuey, printer and Publisher, 1866. 1st ed. 287, [1], [8, 

blank ruled] pp. Bound in period style 1/4-leather and marbled boards, all edges marbled, orig. gilt-

lettered black morocco spine label laid down. A very good or better copy.                $500.00 

"An elaborate timetable of a regiment's travels." Nevins I, p. 106. Dornbusch I OH-136. 

 

350.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  HURST, Samuel H.  Journal-History of the Seventy-Third Ohio 

Volunteer Infantry.  Chillicothe, Ohio, 1866. 1st ed. viii, 253, (1) pp. Spine label removed; covers 

worn, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with the bookplate of the Military Order of the United 

States Commandery of Illinois. $225.00 

"Hurst left the service as a brigadier general and immediately expanded his diary and 

remembrances to compile this useful journal of service in both theaters." Nevins I, p. 109.  

 

351.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  LEWIS, G[eorge] W.  The Campaigns of the 124th Regiment 

Ohio Volunteer Infantry, with Roster and Roll of Honor.  Akron: The Werner Company, [1894].  1st 

ed. 285 pp. Ports. Newly rebacked in matching leather. A very good copy in orig. leather boards. 

 $600.00 

Nevins I, p.121. A first person narrative. 

 

352.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). MARSHALL, T[homas] B. History of the Eighty-Third Ohio 

Volunteer Infantry, The Greyhound Regiment. Cincinnati, OH: The Eighty-third Ohio Volunteer 

Infantry Association, 1912. 1st ed. 227 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Recased, orig. pictorial cloth 

laid down. Light edgewear, some offsetting to front free endpaper from newspaper clippings about 

the regiment mounted on pastedown opposite, else a very good copy.                  $550.00 

"A sometimes revealing story of campaigning in Louisiana; full of many little incidents." Nevins I, 

p. 128. 

 

353.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  MASON, F[rank] H[olcomb].  The Forty-second Ohio Infantry: 

A History of the Organization and Services of that Regiment in the War of the Rebellion with 

Biographical Sketches of Its Field Officers and a Full Roster of the Regiment.  Cleveland: Cobb, 

Andrews & Co., 1876. 1st ed.  306, (1) pp.  Ports. A very good copy in orig. cloth. $600.00 

Nevins I, 128. “A company captain, Mason worked carefully on this compilation...." With two orig. 

photographs tipped in as illustrations. 

 

354.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). MASON, F[rank] H[olcomb]. The Forty-second Ohio Infantry: 

a History of the Organization and Services of That Regiment in the War of the Rebellion with 

Biographical Sketches of Its Field Officers and a Full Roster of the Regiment. [Salem, MA: 

Higginson Book Company, 1998]. Reproduction of 1876 ed. Orig. cloth. Portrait frontis. Near fine. 

"A company captain, Mason worked carefully on this compilation and produced an above-average 

study; the 42nd Ohio campaigned from West Virginia to Texas." Nevins I, p. 128.                   $50.00 



38 GEORGE S. MacMANUS CO. 
 

355.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). OSBORN, Hartwell, et al. Trials and Triumphs. The Record of 

the Fifty-Fifth Ohio Volunteer Infantry. With Eighty Portraits, Four Views and Ten Maps. Chicago, 

1904. 1st ed. 364pp. Illus. Maps. Orig. cloth. Very good. $375.00 

 

356.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  Personal Reminiscences and Experiences by Members of the 

One Hundred and Third Ohio Volunteer Infantry. Campaign Life in the Union Army From 1862 to 

1865. [Oberlin, Ohio: News Printing Company, 1900]. 1st ed. 444 pp. Spine label removed, else a 

very good copy in orig. cloth with bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United 

State Commandery of the State of Illinois. $750.00 

A very scarce book; OCLC locates no copies. With autograph presentation from Col. P.C. Hayes, 

one of the contributors, on rear free endpaper. 

 

357.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  Record of the Ninety-Fourth Regiment Ohio Volunteer Infantry, 

in the War of the Rebellion.  Cincinnati: Ohio Valley Press, n.d. 1st ed. 166 pp. Spine label 

removed; corners bumped, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with bookplate of the Military Order 

of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $500.00 

Very scarce. A day-by-day chronicle. Nevins I, p. 140. 

 

358.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  SAWYER, Franklin. A Military History of the 8th Regiment 

Ohio Vol. Inf'y: Its Battles, Marches and Army Movements. [Huntington, WV: Blue Acorn press, 

1994]. Reprint of 1881 ed. 260 pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. A fine copy. "Written by the regiment's 

lieutenant colonel." Nevins I, p. 155.        $30.00 

 

359.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  SHERMAN, S[ylvester] M.  History of the 133d Regiment, 

O.V.I. And Incidents Connected with Its service During the "War of the Rebellion." Columbus, Oh.: 

Champlin Printing Co., 1896.  1st ed. 163, [1] pp. Spine label removed, else a very good copy in 

orig. cloth with bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States. 

Commandery of the State of Illinois. $350.00 

Nevins I, p. 157. 

 

360.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  SMITH, Charles H.  The History of Fuller's Ohio Brigade 

1861-1865 Its Great March, with Roster Portraits, Battle Maps and Biographies.  Cleveland: A.J. 

Watt, 1909. 1st ed. 623pp. Illus., maps. A very good copy in orig. pictorial cloth.  $500.00 

Smith is best known as the national jester of the Confederacy with his satirical letters from "Bill 

Arp" in a series that continued for 40 years.  Nevins I, p. 159.  

 

361.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  WILDES, Thomas F.  Record of the One Hundred and 

Sixteenth Regiment Ohio Infantry Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion.  Sandusky, Ohio: I.F. 

Mack & Bro., 1884. 1st ed. xxiv, 364pp. Spine label removed; foot of spine worn, else a very good 

copy in orig. cloth with the bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States 

Commandery of the State of Illinois. $450.00 

Wildes was a Lieutenant Colonel of the regiment. Nevins I, p.178. 

362.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). WILSON, Lawrence, ed. Itinerary of the Seventh Ohio 

Volunteer Infantry 1861-1864 with Roster, Portraits and Biographies. New York: The Neale 

Publishing Company, 1907. 1st ed. 652 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Recased, spine 

sunned, some offset sunning along top of front board, cloth lightly speckled, else a very good copy. 

 $650.00 

"One of the largest volumes the Neale Company ever published." Nevins I, p. 180. "More than one 

hundred pages are devoted to biographical sketches of officers, and a like space is occupied by a 

rather detailed unit roster." Krick 558. 

 

363.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL). WOOD, George L. The Seventh Regiment: A Record. New 

York: James Miller, 1865. 1st ed. 304 pp. orig. blind-stamped cloth. Spine faded, some speckling to 

cloth, else a very good or better copy. $300.00 

"A trustworthy memoir of life in the 7th Ohio; the author participated in several major battles in 

both theaters." Nevins I, p. 181. 
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364.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  WOOD, Maj. George L.  The Seventh (Ohio) Regiment: A 

Record. N.Y., 1865. 304pp. Shelf sticker removed from spine, library bookplate, spine extremities 

worn, else a good copy in orig. cloth. $250.00 

 

365.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  WOODS, J[oseph] T[hatcher].  Services of the Ninety-Sixth 

Ohio Volunteers.  Toledo, Ohio: Blade Printing and Printing Co., 1874. 1st ed. viii, 247 pp. Illus. 

Spine label removed; spine sunned, else a very good copy in later cloth. $400.00 

History by the former regimental surgeon with a list of service of the men in the regiment. 

 

366.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  WORTHINGTON, T[homas]. Brief History of the 46th Ohio 

Volunteers. [N.P.: n.d.]. 1st ed. 24 pp. Bound with Report of the Flank March to Join on 

McClernand's Right... Washington, D.C., 1880. 1st ed. 39 pp. Bound with Grant Around the World 

with Young, pp. 83-90. Bound with Falsehood of Grant as to General Johnson's Fall... [N.P.: n.d.]. 4 

pp. Bound with Facts Developed as to the Battle of Shiloh by Colonel Worthington's Court-Martial, 

August, 1862. [N.P.: n.d.]. 4 pp. Spine label removed, else a very good copy in later cloth with the 

illus. wrappers pasted recto & verso with bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the 

United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $350.00 

A series of pamphlets extending the author's anger about the conduct of the Battle of Shiloh. 

 

367.  (OHIO REGIMENTAL).  WRIGHT, Charles.  A Corporal's Story. Experiences in the 

Ranks of Company C, 81st Ohio Vol. Infantry, During the War for the Maintenance of the Union, 

1861-1864.  Philadelphia: [James Beale], 1887.  1st ed. iv, 143, viii pp.  Frontis. Spine label 

removed; front hinge cracking; top corners bumped, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with 

bookplate of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State 

of Illinois.                       $400.00 

Nevins I, p. 183. 

 

368.  (OHIO).  RYAN, Daniel J.  The Civil War Literature of Ohio: A Bibliography with 

Explanatory and Historical Notes.  Original cloth. Cleveland, Ohio: The Burrows Brothers 

Company, 1911.                       $150.00 

First edition. A very good copy. 

 

369.  (OHIO). (TRUMBULL CO.). History of Trumbull and Mahoning Counties; with 

Illustrations and Biographical Sketches. [Evansville, IN: Unigraphic, n.d.]. Facsimile of the 1882 

ed. Two vols. in one. 504; 566 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. cloth. Near fine. Long chapter on 

Civil War. $100.00 

 

370.  (OHIO). (WASHINGTON CO.). History of Washington County, Ohio, with Illustrations 

and Biographical Sketches. [Cleveland]: H.Z. Williams & Bro., 1881. 1st ed. 4to. 739 pp. Map 

frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. 1/4-leather, A.e.g. Leather rubbed, spine ends and corners somewhat  

worn, cloth rubbed, else a very good copy. Chapters on Indian Wars, Revolution, War of 1812, and 

Civil War.                       $200.00 

 

371.  O'NEILL, Charles.  Wild Train. The Story of the Andrews Raiders. N.Y., [1956]. 1st ed. 

Illus. endpaper maps. xviii, 482pp. A fine copy in d/j.     $60.00 

 

372.  OPIE, John N[ewton]. A Rebel Cavalryman with Lee, Stuart and Jackson. Chicago: W.B. 

Conkey Company, 1899. 1st ed. 336 pp. Portrait frontis., illus. Orig. cloth. Very good copy. $400.00 

HOWES O-101. "Opie left the Stonewall Brigade and campaigned as a cavalryman until 1864 

capture; the remainder of the narrative recounts his experiences at Elmira." Nevins I, p. 140. 

 

373.  OWSLEY, Frank Lawrence, Jr. The C.S.S. Florida: Her Building and Operations. Phila.: 

University of Pennsylvania Press, [1965]. 1st ed. 208 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine. "A 

short, but comprehensive and very thoughtful account; the best by far on any Confederate cruiser." 

Nevins I, p. 230. $75.00 
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374.  PALMER, John M.  Personal Recollections of John M. Palmer. Cincinnati: The Robert 

Clarke Company, 1901. 1st ed. xv, 631 pp. Portrait frontis., illus. Orig. cloth., t.e.g. Bookplate of 

Military Order of Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois, spine label 

removed, hinges starting, still a very good copy.                    $150.00 

 

375.  PALUDAN, Phillip Shaw. "A People's Contest": The Union and Civil War 1861-1865. New 

York:  Harper & Row, 1988. 1st ed. xxii, 486 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. Spine of d/j lightly 

sunned, else fine. Examines the interrelationship of the Civil War and the Industrial Revolution.  

   $25.00 

 

376.  PARDIGON, C.F. The Practice of War: Being a Translation of a French Military Work 

Entitled "Maxims, Counsels and Instructions for the Art of War, or Handbook for the Practice of 

War ... Richmond: West & Johnston, 1863. 1st ed. 216 pp. Plates, some folding. Orig. cloth-covered 

boards with printed paper label on front cover. Some wear to cloth, else a very good copy.  $1250.00 

Parrish & Willingham 4748. This volume was translated from the French work by Thomas Robert 

Bugeaud de la Piconnerie which was originally written in 1815 and substantially revised for 

modern use in 1855. It also includes an appendix by Baron Jomini. 

 

377.  PARIS, Comte de.  Battle of Gettysburg: From the History of the Civil War in America. 

Published by Special Arrangement With the Author. Phila., [1886]. Illus. with folding maps. 315pp. 

 Very good copy in orig. cloth.       $150.00 

 

378.  PARIS, Comte de.  History of the Civil War in America. Phila.: Porter & Coates, 1875-1888. 

4 vols. Orig. cloth. Very good.                     $300.00 

 

379.  PARKER, Prescott A[lphonso]. Story of the Tensaw: Blakely, Spanish Fort, Jackson Oaks, 

Fort Mims. Montrose, AL: P. A. Parker, [1922]. 1st ed. 19, [11] pp. Frontis., illus. Later full cloth, 

gilt lettered leather spine label, orig. printed wrappers bound in. Front wrapper lightly chipped, light 

uniform toning, else a very good copy. Accounts of the last battles of the Civil War in southern 

Alabama based on official records. The appendix offers information on battle order.             $150.00 

 

380.  PARKER, William Harwar. Recollections of a Naval Officer 1841-1865. New York: 

Charles Scribners' Sons, 1885. xv, 372 pp. Orig. cloth. Wear to spine ends, spine slightly sunned, 

very old water stain to top margin not affecting text, else a very good copy. HOWES P-92.     $75.00 

 

381.  PARKER, William Harwar. Recollections of a Naval Officer 1841-1865. New York; 

Charles Scribners' Sons, 1883. 1st ed. xv, 372 pp. Orig. decorated cloth. Cloth lightly rubbed, some 

light wear at foot of spine, else a very good copy. $150.00 

HOWES P-92. "An excellent straightforward account by the Superintendent of the Confederate 

Naval School." Nevins I, p. 231. 

 

382.  PARKS, Joseph H.  General Edmund Kirby Smith, C.S.A. Baton Rouge, [1954]. 1st ed. 

Illus. Maps. 537pp. Orig. cloth. Fine in d/j. $150.00 

 

383.  PATRICK, Robert.  Reluctant Rebel: The Secret Diary of Robert Patrick 1861-1865.  

Edited by F. Jay Taylor. Louisiana State University Press, (1961).  1st ed. xiii, 271 pp. Illus., maps. 

Orig. cloth. Presentation inscription from the author on title page. A very good copy in d/j. $60.00 

 

384.  PATTERSON, Gerard A.  Debris of Battle. The Wounded of Gettysburg. Mechanicsburg, 

PA, 1997. Illus. xii, 244pp. Fine in d/j. Stories of the effort to rescue and care for the wounded in the 

aftermath of the battle of Gettysburg. $15.00 

 

385.  PATTERSON, Robert.  A Narrative of the Campaign in the Valley of the Shenandoah, in 

1861. Phila.: John Campbell, 1865. 1st ed. Tall 4to. 128pp. Unbound sheets in a printed paper 

wrapper; spine chipped, but a fine copy.       $250.00 

One of 100 large-paper copies. This edition not mentioned in any of the standard bibliographies. 
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The author served in the War of 1812, was a major-general in the Mexican War and was later given 

command of the military department of Pennsylvania, Maryland, Delaware and District of 

Columbia. As a result of several occurrences, he became embroiled in controversy and retired from 

service. 

 

386.  PATTERSON, Robert.  A Narrative of the Campaign in the Valley of the Shenandoah in 

1861. Phila., 1865. 194pp. Map. Portrait. Orig. cloth. Bookplate removed from front inner board, 

else very good. Inscribed by the author, "For Mr. Williams Brother of My Dearly Loved Aide-de-

Camp and Friend then later General Seth Williams With Cordial Regards of R. Patterson." $300.00 

 

387.  PAXTON, Elisha Franklin. Memoir and Memorials, Elisha Franklin Paxton, Brigadier-

General, C.S.A. Composed of His Letters from Camp and Field While an Officer in the Confederate 

Army, with an Introductory and Connecting Narrative Collected and Arranged by His Son, John 

Gallatin Paxton. Printed, not Published, 1905 [i.e., New York: Neale Publishing Co., 1907]. 1st ed., 

2nd issue. vi, 114 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Light wear to spine ends and slight rubbing 

of corners, else a very good copy.                  $1250.00 

Presentation inscription signed by Frank Paxton, presumably the grandson of Elisha Franklin 

Paxton, on the front flyleaf. "Some copies of the original printing became Neale books by insertion 

of a sheet tipped onto the margin of the first page of the foreword. The announcement sheet, which 

is dated August 5, 1907, declares in part: 'This house ... offers the volume as originally published 

for private distribution without change of any kind, other than this announcement.'" Krick 374. 

"This volume, privately printed for the family, is highly important for the warmly human comments 

of one of the commanders of the Stonewall Brigade." Nevins I, p. 142. 

 

388.  PAXTON, Elisha Franklin.  Memoirs and Memorials, Elisha Franklin Paxton, 

Brigadier-General, C.S.A.  Composed of His Letters from Camp and Field while an Officer in the 

Confederate Army, with an Introductory and Connecting Narrative Collected and Arranged by His 

Son, John Gallatin Paxton. Printed, not Published, [New York: The Devinne Press], 1905.  1st ed. 

vi, 114pp. Portrait frontis.  Orig. cloth in custom cloth clamshell box.  Very light shelfwear, else near 

fine.   $1,000.00 

Presentation inscription on front endpaper, "M.W. Williamson, Compliments of James G. Paxton.  

Laid in is an autograph note about White.  Gen. Paxton was married to M. White Williamson's 

aunt.  When Paxton was killed at Chancellorsville at the head of the Stonewall Brigade, his nephew 

and a chaplain accompanied Paxton's body home to Lexington. 

 "This volume, privately printed for the family, is highly important for the warmly human 

comments of one of the commanders of the Stonewall brigade." Nevins I, p.142.  

 

389.  PECKHAM, James.  Gen. Nathaniel Lyon, and Missouri.  A Monograph of the Great 

Rebellion.  N.Y., 1866.  1st ed. 447pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth. $100.00 

 

390.  PEIRCE, Neal R.  The Border South States: People, Politics, and Power in the Five Border 

South States. New York: W.W. Norton & Company, [1975]. 1st ed. 415 pp. Orig. cloth. Review slip 

tipped in.         $20.00 

 

391.  (PELHAM, JOHN).  MERCER, Philip.  Life of the Gallant Pelham. Marietta, Ga., 1958. 

Illus. 180pp. Fine in orig. cloth.       $50.00 

 

392.  PEMBER, Phoebe Yates.  A Southern Woman's Story: Life in Confederate Richmond.  

Jackson, TN: McCowat-Mercer Press, Inc., 1959. 199 pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. A near fine copy in d/j. 

HOWES P-189.         $35.00 

 

393.  (PEMBERTON, JOHN C.). BALLARD, Michael B.  Pemberton, A Biography. Jackson 

and London: University Press of Mississippi, [1991]. 1st ed. Illus. xiii, 250pp. Fine in d/j. $20.00 

 

394.  PEMBERTON, John C.  Pemberton. Defender of Vicksburg. Chapel Hill, 1942. 1st ed. 

Illus. 350pp. Orig. cloth. Fine in a repaired d/j with a signed inscription by the author.      $100.00 
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395.  PEMBERTON, John C.  Pemberton Defender of Vicksburg. With a Foreword by Douglas 

S. Freeman. Chapel Hill, 1942. 1st ed. Illus. maps. xiv, 350pp. Very good in orig. cloth. $50.00 

 

396.  (PENDLETON, GEORGE H.).  George H. Pendleton, the Copperhead Candidate for 

Vice-President. His Hostility to the American Republic Illustrated by His Record as a Representative 

in the Congress of the United States from the State of Ohio. Washington, DC: The Union 

Congressional Committee, 1864. 1st ed. 8pp. Light scattered foxing, else very good. Republicans 

claim that Pendleton, George McClellan's running mate, was a supporter of the Confederacy and 

had blocked Union war efforts. Much is devoted to his views on slavery. $50.00 

 

397.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  ALBERT, Allen D., ed.  History of the 45th 

Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteer Infantry, 1861-1865. Williamsport, Pa., 1912. Illus. 530pp. Fine in 

orig. cloth.       $300.00 

 

398.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  BATES, Samuel P.  History of the Pennsylvania 

Volunteers, 1861-65. Prepared in Compliance With Acts of the Legislature. Harrisburg, 1869. Thick 

4to. Five vols. Maps. More than 1,000 pages per volume. Newly rebound in cloth. A very good set.  

   $900.00 

 

399.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [BEAN, Theodore Weber]. The Roll of Honor of 

the Seventeenth Pennsylvania Cavalry; or, One Hundred and Sixty-Second of the Line, 

Pennsylvania Volunteers. Phila.: James S. Claxton, 1865. 1st ed. 88 pp. Orig. cloth. Wear to spine 

ends; corners bumped; lacking rear free endpaper; rear inner hinge starting; scattered foxing; one 

signature loose; a good copy. $500.00 

Pencil inscription on front free endpaper presenting this volume from Col Thomas Bean, chief of 

Staff, 1st Div, Cavalry, Army of the Potomac. Someone has annotated the list of Company E, noting 

the dead, and tallying the living. An interesting association. 

 

400.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  BOSBYSHELL, Oliver C.  The 48th in the War. 

Being a Narrative of the 48th Regiment Infantry, Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteers. Phila., 1895. 

Illus. 205pp. Fine in orig. cloth.       $375.00 

 

401.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  BOYLE, John R.  Soldiers True. The Story of the 

111th Regiment, Penna. Veteran Volunteers 1861-1865. N.Y., 1903. Illus. 368pp. Rear board soiled, 

else a very good untrimmed copy. $250.00 

 

402.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). BOYLE, John Richards. Soldiers True. The Story 

of the One Hundred and Eleventh Regiment Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteers, and of Its Campaigns 

in the War for the Union 1861-1865. New York; Eaton & Mains, 1903. 1st ed. 368 pp. Illus., 

portraits, folding maps. Orig. cloth, T.e.g. Some shelfwear, else a very good copy.                 $250.00 

"More of a history of the campaigns in which the regiment participated than a chronicle of the 

unit's activities and experiences." Nevins I, p. 63.  

 

403.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). BREWER, A.T.  History 61st Regiment, 

Pennsylvania Volunteers, 1861-1865. [Pittsburgh, 1911]. Illus. 234pp. Fine in orig. cloth.      $250.00 

 

404.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). BREWESTER, A[braham] T[itus].  History of the 

Sixty-first Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, 1861-1865. Under Authority of the Regimental 

Association. [Pittsburgh, PA: Art Engraving & Printing Co., 1911]. 1st ed. 234 pp. Portraits. Orig. 

cloth. Cloth lightly rubbed, else a near fine copy.  $150.00 

Presentation inscription on front free endpaper from a member of the regiment, "December 25th 

1911, Pittsburgh, Penna. Presented to Charlotte I. Alexander by her Father, George W. Hayes." See 

p. 173. Nevins I, p. 144. Dornbusch PA-190. 

 

405.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CHAMBERLIN, Lt. Col. Thomas.  History of the 

150 Pennsylvania Volunteers, Second Regiment, Bucktail Brigade. Revised and Enlarged Edition. 
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Phila., 1905. Illus. 362pp. plus index. Lacks front fly-leaf, else fine in orig. cloth. This is the best 

edition. Scarce.       $350.00 

 

406.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CHAMBERLIN, Thomas.  History of the One 

Hundred and Fiftieth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, Second Regiment, Bucktail Brigade. 

Phila., 1895. Illus. 277pp.  Wear to extremities, else very good in orig. cloth. $350.00 

 

407.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CHAMBERLIN, Thomas. History of the One 

Hundred and Fiftieth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, Second Regiment, Bucktail Brigade. 

Phila.: F. McManus, Jr. & Co., Printers, 1905. Revised and enlarged ed., with complete roster. 362, 

(6) pp. Orig. cloth. Ex-library, front inner hinge starting, spine ends and corners worn, else a very 

good copy. "A very readable narrative based on several diaries; the best section covers the 1864-

1865 campaigns." Nevins I, p. 68.       $75.00 

 

408.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CHAMBERLIN, Thomas. History of the One 

Hundred and Fiftieth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, Second Regiment, Bucktail Brigade. 

Phila.: F. McManus, Jr. & Co., Printers, 1905. Revised and enlarged ed., with complete roster. 362, 

[6] pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. gilt-pictorial cloth. Small adhesion of front free endpaper to 

front pastedown, else a near fine copy. $375.00 

"A very readable narrative based on several diaries; the best section covers the 1864-1865 

campaigns." Nevins I, p. 68. 

 

409.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CLARK, William.  History of Hampton, Battery 

"F", Independent Pennsylvania Light Artillery. Pittsburgh, Pa., [1909]. Illus. 179pp. Scarce. Very 

good in orig. cloth.      $275.00 

 

410.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  CRAFT, David.  History of the 141st Regiment, 

Pennsylvania Volunteers. 1862-65. Towanda, Pa.: 1885. 1st ed. Illus. [9], 270, [4]pp. Spine soiled, 

else a very good copy in orig. cloth. Scarce. $300.00 

 

411.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CRAFT, David. History of the One Hundred Forty-

first Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers, 1862-1865. Published by the Author. Towanda, PA: 

Reporter-Journal Printing Company, 1885. 1st ed. ix, 270, [4] pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. 

Orig. cloth. Cloth rubbed and specked, corners and spine ends worn, else a very good copy. $150.00 

"Though comparatively small in size, this regimental history contains several reminiscences of 

soldiers and is a reliable, highly personal chronicle of the unit's actions in the East." Nevins I, p. 

75. 

 

412.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CRAFT, David. History of the One Hundred Forty-

first Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers. 1862-1865. Towanda, PA: Reporter-Journal Printing 

Company, 1885. 1st ed. ix, 270, [4] pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Later cloth. Pages uniformly 

toned, some light scattered foxing, else a very good copy. $150.00 

"Though comparatively small in size, this regimental history contains several reminiscences of 

soldiers and is a reliable, highly personal chronicle of the unit's actions in the East." Nevins I, p. 

75. 

413.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). CUFFEL, Charles A. Durrell's Battery in the Civil 

War. (Independent Battery D, Pennsylvania Volunteer Artillery.) A Narrative of the Campaigns and 

Battle of Berks and Bucks Counties' Artillerists in the War of the Rebellion, from the Battery's 

Organization, September 24, 1861, to Its Muster Out of Service, June 13, 1865. [Phila.: Craig, 

Finley & Co., 1903]. 1st ed. 265 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Spine sunned, 

else a very good or better copy. $250.00 

"Good observations on camp life and army movements; Cuffel relied on printed sources for battle 

coverage." Nevins I, p. 77. 

 

414.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  CUFFEL, Charles A. Durell's Battery in the Civil 

War. (Independent Battery D, Pennsylvania Volunteer Artillery.) A Narrative of the Campaigns and 
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Battles of Berks and Bucks Counties' Artillerists in the War of the Rebellion, from the Battery's 

Organization, September 24, 1861, to Its Muster Out of Service, June 13, 1865. [Phila.: Craig, 

Finley & co., Printers and Lithographers, 1903]. 1st ed. 265 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, maps. 

Original cloth with new spine. A few leaves repaired with tape, else a very good copy.           $200.00 

 

415.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). [CUFFEL, Charles A.].  History of Durell's Battery 

in the Civil War. [Independent Battery D, Pennsylvania Volunteer Artillery.] [Phila., 1903]. Illus. 

maps. 265pp. Fine in orig. cloth. Inscribed by the author.       $300.00 

 

416.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). DAVIS, W[illiam] W[atts] G[art]. History of the 

104th Pennsylvania Regiment from August 22nd, 1861, to September 30th, 1864. Phila.: Jas. B. 

Rodgers, Printer, 1866. 1st ed. 364 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Some wear to 

head of spine, cloth lightly rubbed, else a very good copy.                  $350.00 

"Col. Davis entered the Civil War, with the intention of writing his unit's history, and the resulting 

study is a highly reliable commentary on the Peninsular and Carolina coastal campaigns." Nevins 

I, p. 79. 

 

417.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  DAVIS, W[illiam] W[atts] H[art].  History of the 

104th Pennsylvania Regiment, from August 22nd, 1861, to September 30th, 1864. Phila.: Has. B. 

Rodgers, Printer, 1866. 1st ed. 364 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. Lower corners bumped, wear to 

head and foot of spine, else a very good copy.                    $300.00 

"Col. Davis entered the Civil War with the intention of writing his unit's history and the resulting 

study is a highly reliable commentary on the Peninsular and Carolina coastal campaigns." Nevins 

I, p. 79. 

 

418.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). DAVIS, W[illiam] W[atts] H[art]. History of the 

104th Pennsylvania Regiment from August 22nd, 1861, to September 30th, 1864. Phila.: Jas. B. 

Rogers, Printer, 1866. 1st ed. 364 pp. Illus., portraits. Later cloth, very old waterstain to inner 

margin affecting text on some leaves, lacks frontis., else a very good copy. $75.00 

"Col. Davis entered the Civil War with the intention of writing his unit's history, and the resulting 

study is a highly reliable commentary on the Peninsular and Carolina coastal campaigns." Nevins 

I, p. 79. 

 

419.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  DAVIS, W.W.H.  History of the 104th Pennsylvania 

Regiment, from August 22nd 1861, to September 30th, 1864. Phila., 1866. 364pp. Original cloth, 

recased. Very good. $300.00 

 

420.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). DICKEY, Luther.  History of the 103rd Regiment 

Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteer Infantry, 1861-1865. Chicago, 1910. Illus. folding map. xiv, 400pp. 

Fine in orig. cloth.       $300.00 

 

421.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  DICKEY, Luther.  History of the 85th Regiment, 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, 1861-1865. N.Y., 1915. 4to. Illus. 467pp. Very good in orig. cloth. 

        $250.00 

422.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). DORNBLASER, T. F. Sabre Strokes of the 

Pennsylvania Dragoons, in the War of 1861-1865. Interspersed with Personal Reminiscences. 

Published for the Author. Phila.: Lutheran Publication Society, 1884. 1st ed. 264 pp. Folding map. 

Orig. pictorial cloth. Cloth rubbed, spine ends and corners worn, front inner hinge starting, else a 

very good copy. $150.00 

"Contrary to its flamboyant title, this narrative of cavalry operations in the Deep South is a factual, 

reliable account by an obviously fair-minded soldier." Nevins I, p. 82. 

 

423.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  DORNBLASER, T.F.  Sabre Strokes of the 

Pennsylvania Dragoons, in the War of 1861-1865. Interspersed with personal reminiscences. Phila., 

1884. 1st ed. Folding map. 264pp. A near fine copy inscribed by the author in later 3/4 leather.  

   $300.00  
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424.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). FARRAR, Samuel C.  The 22nd Pennsylvania 

Cavalry and the Ringgold Battalion, 1861-1865. [Pittsburgh], 1911. Illus. 538pp. Fine in orig. cloth. 

                                $400.00 

 

425.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). FARRAR, Samuel Clarke. The Twenty-second 

Pennsylvania Cavalry and the Ringgold Battalion 1861-1865. [NP]; Published under the Auspices 

of the Twenty-second Pennsylvania Ringgold Cavalry Association, 1911. 1st ed. xi, 538 pp. Portrait 

frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial cloth. Recased, ex-library, else very good.        $100.00 

 

426.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GIBBS, James M.  History of the First Battalion 

Pennsylvania. Six Months Volunteers and 187th Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers Infantry. 

Harrisburg, Pa., 1905. Illus. 320pp. Some soiling, but a very good copy in orig. cloth. Inscribed by 

the author.      $275.00 

 

427.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GIBBS, James M. History of the First Battalion 

Pennsylvania Six Months Volunteers and 187th Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry. Six 

Months and Three Years Service Civil War 1863-1865. [Harrisburg, PA: Central Printing and 

Publishing House], 1905. 1st ed. 320 pp. portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Library 

stamps, small piece missing from front and rear free endpapers, some light edgewear, else a very 

good copy. $200.00 

"Of value for ... incidents relative to the siege of Petersburg." Nevins I, p. 93. 

 

428.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GIBSON, J.T., ed.  History of the Seventy-Eighth 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry. [Pittsburgh], 1905. 1st ed. Illus. maps. 267pp. Orig. cloth; some 

soiling, but overall a very good copy.        $175.00 

 

429.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  GLOVER, Edwin A.  Bucktailed Wildcats. A 

Regiment of Civil War Volunteers. N.Y., (1960). Illus. maps. 328pp. A fine copy in d/j.         $75.00 

 

430.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GOTTFRIED, Bradley M. Stopping Pickett. The 

History of the Philadelphia Brigade. [Shippensburg, PA]: White Mane Books, [1999]. 1st ed. xi, 

270 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, d/j. Fine.     $25.00 

History of a brigade that participated in every campaign of the Army of the Potomac through 

Petersburg. 

 

431.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GOULD, Joseph. The Story of the Forty-Eighth. A 

Record of the Campaigns of the Forty-Eighth Regiment Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteer Infantry 

During the Four Eventful Years of Its Service in the War for the Preservation of the Union... 

Published by Authority of the Regimental Association. [Phila.: Printed by Alfred M. Slocum Co.], 

1908. 1st ed. 471, [1] pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, recased, Former owner's name on title page, 

else a very good copy.                       $250.00 

"More comprehensive than Bosbyshell's study of the same unit." Nevins I, p. 86. 

 

432.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GRACEY, S[amuel] L[evis]. Annals of the Sixth 

Pennsylvania Cavalry. [Phila.]: Published for the Officers of the Regiment by E. H. Butler & Co., 

1868. 1st ed. 371, [1, errata] pp. Folding map. Orig. cloth-backed paper covered boards. Recased, 

boards rubbed, corners and edges worn, inkstain to fore-edge, else a very good copy. $350.00 

With the bookplate of George Meade. Meade was appointed a 2nd lieutenant in the 6th 

Pennsylvania in October, 1862. "A day-by-day chronicle of campaigning in Virginia." Nevins I, p. 

96. 

 

433.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GRACEY, S[amuel] L[evis]. Annals of the Sixth 

Pennsylvania Cavalry. [Phila.]: Published for the Officers of the Regiment by E.H. Butler & co., 

1868. 1st ed. 371, (1) pp. Folding map. Rebound in later cloth to match orig. binding. Map 

separated, some chipping to endpapers, else a very good copy. "A day-by-day chronicle of 

campaigning in Virginia." Nevins I, p. 96.                    $200.00 
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434.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GREEN, Robert M., comp. History of the One 

Hundred and Twenty-fourth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion--1862-

1863. Regimental Re-Unions 1885-1906. History of Monument. Phila.: Ware Bros. Company, 

Printers, 1907. 1st ed. 396, [4] pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Very light shelfwear, else a 

very good or better copy.                      $200.00 

"Collection of rosters, personal reminiscences, and sketches of a regiment whose nine-month 

service had its climax at Antietam." Nevins I, p. 144.  

 

435.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GREEN, Robert M.  History of the One Hundred 

and Twenty-Fourth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion--1862-1863. 

Regimental Re-Unions, 1885-1906. History of Monument. Phila., 1907. 1st ed. Illus. 400pp. Orig. 

cloth. A very fine, bright copy, retaining a portion of the original plain dust jacket.        $250.00 

 

436.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). GREEN, Robert M. History of the One Hundred 

and Twenty-fourth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion--1862-1863; 

Regimental Re-unions 1885-1906; History of Monument. Phila.: Ware Bros. Company, Printers, 

1907. 1st ed. 388 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Ex-library, inner hinges starting, 

shelfwear, else a very good copy. "Collection of rosters, personal reminiscences, and sketches of a 

regiment whose nine-month service had its climax at Antietam." Nevins I, p. 144.   $50.00 

 

437.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  HARDIN, M[artin] D. History of the Twelfth 

Regiment Pennsylvania Reserve Volunteer Corps (41st Regiment of the Line), from Its Muster into 

the United States Service, August 10th, 1861, to Its Muster Out, June 11th, 1864, Together with 

Biographical Sketches of Officers and Men and a Complete Muster-Out Roll. Compiled from 

Official Reports, Letters, and Other Documents. New York: Published by the Author, 1890. 1st ed. 

(8), 224, (24) pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, plans, maps. Orig. cloth. Some edgewear, else a very 

good copy. Inscribed by the author.                     $500.00 

This history is based on reports from a number of former members of the regiment, but the author 

laments having had no diary on which to base his account and limited access to some records. Very 

scarce and seldom offered in the trade. 

 

438.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  HARDIN, Martin D.  History of the Twelfth 

Regiment Pennsylvania Reserve Volunteer Corps (41st Regiment of the Line), from Its Muster in to 

the United States Service, August 10th, 1861, to Its Muster Out, June 11th, 1864, together with 

Biographical Sketches of Officers and Men and a Complete Muster-Out Roll. Compiled from 

Official Reports, Letters, and Other Documents. New York: Published by the Author, 1890. 1st ed. 

[4], 224,[24]pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, maps. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Cloth lightly rubbed, 

light wear to corners, lacks front free endpaper, light scattered foxing, else very good. With 

ownership notes of a former member of the regiment on front pastedown. $250.00 

History of the regiment. Nevins I, p. 100. 

 

439.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). HAYS, Gilbert Adams, comp. Under the Red Patch. 

Story of the Sixty Third Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers 1861-1864. Pittsburgh, PA: Sixty-third 

Volunteers Regimental Association, 1908. 1st ed. 476, [3] pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Later 

cloth. A very good copy.                      $200.00 

"A rather good compilation of soldiers' letters, memoirs and articles--all bound together by a 

strong narrative." Nevins I, p. 102. 

 

440.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). HAYS, Gilbert Adams. Under the Red Patch: Story 

of the Sixty third Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers 1861-1864. Pittsburgh, PA: Sixty-third 

Pennsylvania Volunteers Regimental Association, 1908. 1st ed. 476, (3) pp. Portrait frontis., illus., 

portraits, music. Orig. cloth. Wear to spine ends, corner bumped, spine faded, else a very good copy. 

"A rather good compilation of soldiers' letters, memoirs and articles--all bound together by a strong 

narrative." Nevins I, p. 102.                       $100.00 

 

441.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  History and Roster of the Seventh Pa. Cavalry 



 Catalogue 410 47 
 

Veteran Volunteers 1861-1865.  [Pottsville, Pa.]: Miners' Journal, 1904.  1st ed. 141 pp. Spine label 

removed, else a very good copy in orig. cloth with bookplate of Military Order of the Loyal Legion 

of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $850.00 

A very scarce book with only two copies located on OCLC. Dornbusch I, PA-59. 

 

442.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  History of the 127th Regiment Pennsylvania 

Volunteers. Familiarly Known as the "Dauphin County Regiment." Authorized by the Regimental 

Association and Prepared by Its Committee. [Lebanon, Pa., 1902]. 1st ed. Illus. 335pp. Orig. cloth. 

A very good copy. Based on four fragmentary diaries, the text centers on Fredericksburg and 

Chancellorsville. Very scarce.       $225.00 

 

443.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  History of the One Hundred and Twenty-Fifth 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, 1862-1863. By the Regimental Committee. Phila., 1906. 1st ed. 

Illus. 342pp. Fine in orig. cloth.       $175.00 

 

444.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). History of the One Hundred and Twenty-fifth 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers 1862-1863. By the Regimental Committee. Phila.: J.B. 

Lippincott Company, 1906. 1st ed. 342 pp. Frontis. illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Very light 

shelfwear, else a very good or better copy.                    $150.00 

"Short narratives about a nine-month regiment; treats almost entirely of Antietam." Nevins I, p. 144. 

 

445.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  HITCHCOCK, Frederick L.  War from the Inside. 

The Story of the 132nd Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry in the War for the Suppression of 

the Rebellion. 1862-1863. Phila., 1904. Illus. 308pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $275.00 

 

446.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  HITCHCOCK, Frederick L[yman]. War from the 

Inside: The Story of the 132nd Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry in the war for the 

Suppression of the Rebellion 1862-1863. Phila.: Press of J.B. Lippincott Company, 1904. 1st ed. 

308 pp. Frontis. illus., portraits. Later full leather, T.e.g.. A very good copy.                 $200.00 

 

447.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  HYNDMAN, William.   History of a Cavalry 

Company. A Complete Record of Company "A," 4th Penn'a Cavalry, As Identified with that 

Regiment, and with the Second Brigade, Second Division, Cavalry Corps, in All the Campaigns of 

the Army of the Potomac, During the Late Civil War.  Phila.: Jas. B. Rodgers Co., 1870.  1st ed. A 

very good copy in orig. pictorial cloth. $350.00 

"A good personal memoir by a very observant soldier." Nevins I, p. 110. 

 

448.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  JUDSON, A.M.  History of the Eighty-Third 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers. Erie: B.F.H Lynn, (1865). 1st ed. (5)-xv, 139 (1)pp. Orig. 1/2 

leather and cloth boards, spine worn, else a very good copy. Printed in double columns. A very 

scarce regimental history. $450.00 

 

449.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). JUDSON, Amos M. History of the Eighty-third 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers. [Dayton, OH]: Morningside, 1986. 1st ed. thus. xv, 333 pp. 

Portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. Light speckling to spine, else a very good copy.   $25.00 

"Its slimness notwithstanding, this is one of the better regimental histories that appeared 

immediately after the war; author recounts many experiences of regimental members during the 

campaigns in the East." Nevins I, p. 116 

 

450.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). KIEFER, W.R. and MACK, Newton H.  History of 

the 153rd Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry. Easton, Pa., 1909. Illus. folding map. Orig. 

cloth, spine soiled, else a good copy. $175.00 

 

451.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). KIRK, Charles H., comp.  History of the Fifteenth 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Cavalry, Which Was Recruited and Known as the Anderson Cavalry 

in...1861-1865. Phila., 1906. 1st ed. Illus. large folding map in pocket. 784pp. A very good copy in 
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orig. cloth, recased.       $300.00 

 

452.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  KIRK, Charles H., ed., comp.  History of the 

Fifteenth Pennsylvania Volunteer Cavalry Which Was Recruited and Known as the Anderson 

Cavalry in the Rebellion of 1861-1865. Phila., 1906. 1st ed. Illus. 784pp. A fine copy in orig. cloth. 

Complete with folding map in pocket.       $375.00 

 

453.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  KIRK, Charles H., ed.  History of the Fifteenth 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Cavalry which Was Recruited and Known as the Anderson Cavalry in the 

Rebellion of 1861-1865. 1st ed. 784 pp. Illus., folding map in pocket. Spine label removed; front 

hinge cracking, else a very good copy in orig. pictorial cloth with bookplate of the Military Order of 

the Loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois. $275.00 

"Personal recollections, official correspondence, and some material from wartime writings" Nevins 

I, p. 118. 

 

454.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  LEWIS, Osceola.  History of the 138th Regiment, 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry. Norristown, 1866. Portr. 198pp. Orig. cloth; worn. A good copy 

only.   $150.00 

 

455.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). [LLOYD, William P.].  History of the First Reg't. 

Pennsylvania Reserve Cavalry, from...August, 1861, to September, 1864.... Phila., 1864. 1st ed. 

216pp. Orig. cloth; else a very good copy.       $350.00 

 

456.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [LLOYD, William Penn].  History of the First Reg't 

Pennsylvania Reserve Cavalry, from Its Organization, August, 1861, to September, 1864, with List 

of Names of All Officers and Enlisted Men Who Have Ever Belonged to the Regiment, and 

Remarks Attached to Each Name, Noting Change, &c.  Phila.: King & Baird, Printers, 1864.  1st ed. 

216 pp. A very good copy in orig. embossed cloth.                                    $350.00 

This regiment saw only minor action in Virginia. Nevins I, p. 122. 

 

457.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). LOCKE, William Henry. The Story of the 

Regiment. New York: James Miller, 1872. 1st ed. 401 pp. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Spine ends 

worn, edgewear, cloth lightly rubbed, else a very good copy.                   $250.00 

"An embellished history of the 11th Pennsylvania, but good on movements and battles." Nevins I, p. 

122. 

 

458.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  MAIER, Larry B. Rough and Regular: A History 

of Philadelphia's 119th Regiment of Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, The Gray Reserves. 

[Shippensburg, PA]: Burd Street Press, 1997. 1st ed. xiii, 359 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, 

d/j. Fine copy. The 119th was involved in every major campaign fought by the Army of the 

Potomac.         $30.00 

 

459.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  MARK, Penrose G.  Red, White and Blue Badge. A 

History of the 93rd Regiment, Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteers, Known as the Lebanon Infantry. 

[Harrisburg, 1911]. Illus. Fine in orig. cloth.       $300.00 

 

460.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). MARTIN, James M., et al. History of the Fifty-

Seventh Regiment, Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteer Infantry. [Meadville, PA, n.d.]. 194pp. Frontis. 

photo. Orig. rebacked cloth. Light foxing to edges. Very good. $650.00 

NEVINS I, 144. Rare. Only one location (Yale) in OCLC. Not in Broadfoot. No listings on the 

Internet. 

 

461.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  McDERMOTT, Anthony W.  A Brief History of 

the 69th Regiment Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteers, from its Formation until Final Muster Out of 

the United States Service. Also an Account of the Reunion of the Survivors of the Philadelphia 

Brigade and Pickett's Division of Confederate Soldiers....by Captain John E. Reilly. [Phila., 1889]. 
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1st ed. Illus. 106pp. Dampstained throughout, else a good copy in orig. cloth. $100.00 

 

462.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). McDERMOTT, Anthony W. A Brief History of the 

69th Regiment Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteers, from Its Formation until Final Muster Out of the 

United States Service ... Also an Account of the Reunion of the Survivors of the Philadelphia 

Brigade and Pickett's Division of Confederate Soldiers, and the Dedication of the Monument of the 

69th Regiment Pennsylvania Infantry, at Gettysburg, July 2d and 3d, 1887, and of the Rededication, 

September 11th, 1889, by Captain John E. Reilly. [Phila.: D.J. Gallagher & Co., 1889]. 1st ed. 196 

pp. Frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Wear to head of spine, else a very good copy.           $275.00 

Tipped in is a printed letter presenting this volume. Nevins I, p. 125.  

 

463.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  McKENNA, Charles F.  Under the Maltese Cross 

Antietam to Appomattox the Loyal Uprising in Western Pennsylvania 1861-65, Campaigns of the 

155th Pennsylvania Regiment. Pittsburgh, 1910. Large, thick 4to. Profusely illus. (some in color). 

Maps. Very good copy in orig. pictorial cloth, some rubbing. $250.00 

 

464.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). MOTT, Smith B., comp.  The Campaigns of the 

Fifty-Second Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, First Known as "The Luzerne Regiment." 

Being the Record of Nearly Four Years' Continuous Service, from October 7, 1861 to July 12, 1865, 

in the War for the Suppression of the Rebellion. Phila., 1911. 1st ed. Illus. maps. 266pp. Fine in later 

3/4 cloth & marbled boards.       $175.00 

 

465.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  MOYER, H[enry] P.  History of the Seventeenth 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteer Cavalry or One Hundred and Sixty-second in the Line of 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Regiments War to Suppress the Rebellion, 1861-1865. Compiled from 

Records of the Rebellion, Official Reports, Recollections, Reminiscences, Incidents, Diaries and 

Company Rosters. With an Appendix.  [Lebanon, Pa.: Sowers Printing Company, 1911].  1st ed. 

472 pp. Illus. Spine label removed, else a very good copy in orig. pictorial cloth with bookplate of 

the Military Order of the loyal Legion of the United States Commandery of the State of Illinois.  

   $300.00 

Written by the company bugler with much biographical information. Nevins I, p. 143. 

 

466.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). MOYER, H.P., comp.  History of the Seventeenth 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteer Cavalry, or One Hundred and Sixty-Second in the Line of 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Regiments, War to Suppress the Rebellion, 1861-1865. Compiled from 

Records of the Rebellion...Recollections, Reminiscences, Incidents, Diaries and Company Rosters.... 

[Lebanon, Pa., 1911]. 1st ed. Illus. 472pp. Fine copy in orig. cloth.       $350.00 

 

467.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). MUFFLY, J.W.  The Story of Our Regiment. A 

History of the 148th Pennsylvania Volunteers. Des Moines, 1904. Illus. 1,096pp. Orig. cloth. A near 

fine copy.       $450.00 

 

468.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). MULHOLLAND, St. Clair A[ugustin]. The Story 

of the 116th Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion. The Record of a Gallant 

Command. [Phila.: F. McManus, Jr. & Co., Printers], 1903. 1st ed. xxii, 462 pp. Folding map 

frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Spine lightly sunned, else a near fine copy. $275.00 

Signed by the author on the front free endpaper. "Obviously based on Gen. Mulholland's 

voluminous journal, this well-written and even-tempered account is one of the better narratives of 

1863-1865 operations in the East." Nevins I, p. 134. 

 

469.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  MULHOLLAND, St. Clair A.  The Story of the 

116th Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the War of the Rebellion. Phila., 1903. Illus. map. Orig. 

cloth, binding soiled, else a very good copy.       $175.00 

 

470.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  MYERS, John C.  A Daily Journal of the 192nd 

Reg't Penna. Volunteers Commanded by Col. Wm. B. Thomas. Phila., 1864. 203pp. Very good in 
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orig. cloth, recased. Scarce.                           $250.00 

 

471.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  NESBIT, John W[oods]. General History of 

Company D 149th Pennsylvania Volunteers and Personal Sketches of the Members. [Oakdale, CA]: 

Printed by The Oakdale Printing and Publishing Co., 1908. Revised ed. 104 pp. Frontis., illus., 

portraits. Orig. cloth. Lettering rubbed, some speckling to cloth, some edgewear, else a very good 

copy.   $300.00 

Compiled from the author's accounts published in the Oakdale Times and from personal records 

along with official records. This work revises and corrects the 1899 edition and includes records of 

reunions. Dornbusch I, 348.  

 

472.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). [OBREITER, John].  The Seventy-Seventh 

Pennsylvania at Shiloh. History of the Regiment. The Battle of Shiloh. Harrisburg, Pa., 1905. Illus. 

map. 406pp. Very good in orig. cloth.       $200.00 

 

473.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [OBREITER, John].  The Seventy-Seventh 

Pennsylvania at Shiloh. History of the Regiment. [Harrisburg], 1908. 2nd. revised ed. Illus. 341pp. 

Orig. cloth. A very good copy. $175.00 

 

474.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  ORWIG, Capt. Joseph R.  History of the 131st 

Penna. Volunteers, War of 1861-5.  Williamsport, 1902.  Illus. 269, (1)pp.  A very good copy in later 

cloth.  A scarce Pennsylvania regimental history. $350.00 

 

475.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  PARKER, Thomas H.  History of the 51st 

Pennsylvania Volunteers and 51st Veteran Volunteers. Phila., 1869. Illus. 703pp. A very good copy 

in orig. cloth.   $450.00 

 

476.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). PARKER, Thomas H. History of the 51st Regiment 

of P. V. and V. V. from its Organization at Camp Curtain, Harrisburg, Pa., in 1861, to Its Being 

Mustered Out of the United States Service at Alexandria, Va., July 27th, 1865. Phila.: King & Baird, 

Printers, 1869. 1st ed. xx, [9]-703 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Later cloth, all edges marbled. A 

very good copy. $150.00 

"A narrative of exceptional quality and based on the author's extensive daily notes; the regiment 

saw action in both major theaters." Nevins I, p. 142. 

 

477.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  POWELSON, B[enjamin] F.  History of Company 

K of the 140th Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers. (1862-'65). Steubenville, OH: The Carnahan 

Printing Company, 1906. 1st ed. 78 pp. Portrait frontis., portrait. Orig. cloth. Some spotting to cloth 

of front cover, wear to spine, corners bumped, inner hinges starting, else a very good copy. $400.00 

Written to be a part of the history of the 140th regiment, but issued separately when, after two 

years, only a few companies had written their histories. The history finally appeared in 1912. 

Dornbusch I a, 333. 

 

478.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). PRICE, Isaiah.  History of the Ninety-Seventh 

Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, During the War of the Rebellion, 1861-65, With 

Biographical Sketches of Its Field and Staff Officers and a Complete Record of Each Officer and 

Enlisted Man. Phila., 1875. 4to. Illus. 608pp. Orig. cloth; some normal wear at extremities, else very 

good.  Inscribed by the author to his cousin. $350.00 

 

479.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). PRICE, Isaiah.  History of the Ninety-Seventh 

Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry, During the War of the Rebellion, 1861-65. Illustrated 

with Steel Portrait Engravings and Wood Cuts. Phila, 1875. 1st ed. Tall octavo. Illus. viii, [3]-608pp. 

plus errata page.  A very good copy bound in later full leatherette. $250.00 

 

480.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). PROWELL, George R.  History of the 

Eighty-Seventh Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers, Prepared from Official Records, Diaries and 
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Other Authentic Sources of Information. Illustrated With Over 100 Engravings and Portraits. York, 

Pa., 1903. 1st ed. 306, xxvpp. Very good in orig. cloth. Scarce.       $400.00 

 

481.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). [RAWLE, William B., et al.].  History of the Third 

Pennsylvania Cavalry, Sixtieth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the American Civil War, 1861-

1865. Phila., 1905. 1st ed. Folding map. 614pp. Orig. cloth. Very good. $475.00 

 

482.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [RAWLE, William B.]. History of the Third 

Pennsylvania Cavalry Sixtieth Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers in the American Civil War 1861-

1865. Phila.: Franklin Printing Company, 1905. 1st ed. xxxvi, 614 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., 

portraits, folding map. Rebound in 1/2-cloth over marbled boards. A very good copy.            $300.00 

"An exceptionally full, day-by-day chronicle of the regiment first commanded by William W. 

Avernell; indispensable for an insight into Eastern cavalry operations throughout the four years of 

the war." Nevins I, p. 143. 

 

483.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). REED, John A.  History of the 101st Regiment, 

Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteer Infantry, 1861-1865. By...With Luther S. Dickey as Collaborator. 

Chicago, 1910. 1st ed. Small 4to. Illus. maps (some folding). 285pp. Orig. cloth. A near fine copy.    

       $250.00 

 

484.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). RODENBAUGH, Theo. F., et al.  History of the 

18th Regiment of Cavalry, Pennsylvania Volunteers [163rd Regiment of the Line], 1862-1865. N.Y., 

1909. Illus. 299pp. Fine in orig. cloth. Inscribed by the author.       $275.00 

 

485.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [ROWE, David Watson]. A Sketch of the 126th 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, Prepared by an Officer, and Sold for the Benefit of the Franklin 

County Soldiers' Monumental Association. Chambersburg, PA: Printed at the Office of the "Franklin 

Repository"--Cook & Hays, 1869. 1st ed. 89 pp. Publisher's note tipped in. Orig. cloth. Missing 

corner of title page, very old stain at edge of covers, else a very good copy of a scarce regimental 

history.                          $200.00 

 

486.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). SAUERS, Richard A. and TOMASAK, Peter. 

Ricketts' Battery: A History of Battery F, 1st Pennsylvania Light Artillery. Luzerne, PA: Luzerne 

National Bank, [2001]. 1st ed. xvi, 288 pp. Illus., portraits. Orig. cloth, d/j. A near fine copy. $25.00 

Based on unpublished of the regiment's colonel. 

 

487.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  SCHMIDT, Lewis G. A Civil War History of the 

47th Regiment of Pennsylvania Veteran Volunteers: "The Wrong Place at the Wrong Time." 

Allentown, PA: Lewis G. Schmidt, [1986]. 1st ed. xxvi, 928 pp. Frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. 

cloth, d/j. Inscribed by the author on 1/2-title. A near fine copy. $150.00 

 

488.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  SCOTT, Kate M.  History of the One Hundred and 

Fifth Regiment of Pennsylvania Volunteers...1861-65. Phila., 1877. 1st ed. Illus. 329pp. Orig. full 

embossed pictorial leather; lacking front fly leaf, some internal water-stains, else a good copy of this 

scarce regimental. $150.00 

 

489.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). SCOTT, Kate M. History of the One Hundred and 

Fifth Regiment of Pennsylvania Volunteers. A Complete History of the organization, Marches, 

Battles, Toils, and Dangers participated in by the Regiment, from the Beginning to the Close of the 

War, 1861-1865. Phila.: New-World Publishing Company, 1877.329 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. 

Orig. gilt-pictorial, raised panelled full leather, A.e.g. Some light shelf wear, else a very good copy. 

 $400.00   

This regiment of the Third Corps served in engagements in the Eastern theater, suffering heavy 

casualties at Gettysburg and the Wilderness. The author was one of the regimental nurses. Nevins I, 

p. 156. 
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490.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). SIPES, William B. The Seventh Pennsylvania 

Veteran Volunteer Cavalry. Its Record, Reminiscences and Roster with an Appendix. [Pottsville, PA: 

Miners' Journal Print, 1905]. 1st ed. iv, 169,60,143, [3] pp. Portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Light 

wear, else a very good copy.                       $250.00 

"Written by the regiment colonel." Nevins I, p. 158. 

 

491.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  SMITH, J.L., comp.  History of the Corn Exchange 

Regiment 118th Pennsylvania Volunteers from Their First Engagement at Antietam to 

Appomattox.... Phila., 1888. 1st ed.  Illus. folding map. 746pp. Orig. cloth; spine rubbed, some 

other normal wear, else very good.    $250.00 

 

492.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [SMITH, John L.]. Antietam to Appomattox with 

118th Penna. Vols., Corn Exchange Regiment. With Descriptions of Marches, Battles and 

Skirmishes, Together with a Complete Roster and Sketches of Officers and Men, Compiled from 

Official Reports, Letters and Diaries.  Phila.: J.L. Smith, 1892. 2nd Ed., first as this title. xvi, 746 

pp. Portraits, illus., maps, folding map. Orig. cloth. Some light fading and wear to spine, else a very 

good copy in custom cloth slipcase.                     $850.00 

Printed from plates of original 1888 edition, History of the Corn Exchange Regiment. Presentation 

inscription from author, "To Gen. J. L. Chamberlain with Compliments of J.L. Smith one of the 

actors, 1/25/94." An original photograph of Chamberlain is pasted to fly leaf opposite the 

inscription. Joshua L. Chamberlain was one of the most illustrious soldiers of the war. 

Commanding the 20th Maine Infantry, he was awarded the Congressional Medal of Honor for his 

defense of Little Round Top at Gettysburg. Later promoted to brevetted major general, he was 

designated to receive the formal surrender of Confederate forces at Appomattox. In 1866, he was 

elected governor of Maine. The 118th Regiment, recruited and equipped by the Corn Exchange of 

Phila., fought in 39 engagements, including Antietam, Fredericksburg, Chancellorsville, Gettysburg 

and the Wilderness. In addition to narratives of the combat experience of the regiment, Smith also 

includes a chapter on conditions in Confederate prisons. 

 

493.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  SPRENGER, George F.  Concise History of the 

Camp and Field Life of the 122nd Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers.... Lancaster, 1885. 1st ed. 

Illus. 372pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $450.00 

 

494.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  STEWART, Robert L.  History of the 140th 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers. N.p., 1912. Illus. folding map. 504pp. Orig. cloth.        $400.00 

 

495.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [STRONG, William W.] History of the 121st 

Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers. By the Survivors' Association. Phila.: Press of Burk & 

McFetridge Co., 1893. 1st ed. 292 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, folding maps. Orig. cloth. 

Front inner hinge starting, some wear to foot of spine, else a very good copy.                  $225.00 

 

496.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). SYPHER, J.R.  History of the Pennsylvania Reserve 

Corps. A Complete Record of the Organization and of the Different Companies, Regiments and 

Brigades, Containing Descriptions of Expeditions, Marches, Skirmishes and Battles.... Lancaster, 

Pa., 1865. Engraved portrs. 724pp. Some staining and soiling, but a good copy bound in later cloth. 

         $150.00 

 

497.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). THOMSON, O.R. Howard.  History of the 

"Bucktails," Kane Rifle Regiment of the Pennsylvania Reserve Corps. Phila., 1906. Library marks, 

but a good to very good copy in orig. cloth. Illus. 466pp. Near fine in orig. cloth. A scarce 

regimental history.        $250.00 

 

498.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  THOMSON, O[smund] R[hodes] Howard and 

RAUCH, William H.  History of the "Bucktails" Kane Rifle Regiment of the Pennsylvania Reserve 

Corps (13th Pennsylvania Reserves, 42nd of the Line).  Phila.: Electric Printing Company, 1906. 1st 

ed. x, (1), 466, (1) pp. Portraits. Orig. cloth. Covers slightly scuffed, else a very good copy.  $300.00 
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Contains muter rolls, information about the Regimental Association, and indices of names and 

places, survivors, and printed sources. "Thomson presents much on Confederates and the 

countryside." Nevins I, p, 169. 

 

499.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). THOMSON, O[smund] R[hodes] Howard and 

RAUCH, William H. History of the "Bucktails" Kane Rifle Regiment of the Pennsylvania Reserve 

Corps (13th Pennsylvania Reserves, 42nd of the Line). Phila.: Electric Printing Company, 1906. 1st 

ed. x, (1), 466, (1) pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Bookplate removed, inner front 

hinge starting, small hole in front cover, rubbing and wear to cloth, else a very good copy. "Much on 

Confederates and the countryside." Nevins I, p. 168.                    $100.00 

 

500.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  THOMSON, O[smund] R[hodes] Howard  and 

RAUCH, William H. History of the "Bucktails" Kan Rifle Regiment of the Pennsylvania Reserve 

Corps (13th pennsylvania Reserves, 42nd of the Line). Phila.: Electric Printing Company, 1906. x, 

(1), 466, (1) pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits. Orig. cloth. Small piece missing from title page 

(not affecting text), cloth slightly rubbed, else a very good copy. Nevins I, p. 168.                 $175.00 

 

501.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  VAUTIER, John D.  History of the 88th 

Pennsylvania Volunteers, 1861-65. Phila., 1894. Illus. 280pp. Orig. cloth, inner hinges repaired, else 

a very good copy of a very scarce regimental history.                                                  $300.00 

 

502.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). VAUTIER, John D. History of the 88th 

Pennsylvania Volunteers in the War for the Union, 1861-1865. [Gaithersburg, MD: Butternut Press, 

1986]. Facsimile of the 1894 ed. 280, [1] pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth. 

Fine.   $50.00 

"A very personal and extremely revealing study; especially good for the regiment's history and 

individual act by its members." Nevins I, p. 172. 

 

503.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WARD, George W[ashington].  History of the 

Second Pennsylvania Veteran heavy Artillery, (112th Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers) From 

1861 to 1866, including the Provisional Second Penn'a Heavy Artillery. Revised ed. xii, 311 pp. 

Illus., maps. A very good copy in orig. cloth. $350.00 

The author states that it "is compiled ... from papers and diaries...." Offers a look at the defences of 

Washington. Nevins I, p. 174. 

 

504.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). WARD, Joseph R.C.  History of the 106th 

Pennsylvania Volunteers, 2nd Brigade, 2nd Division, 2nd Corps. 1861-1865. Phila., 1883. 1st ed. 

Illus. 351pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $300.00 

 

505.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). WARREN, Horatio N. Two Reunions of the 142d 

Regiment, Pa. Vols. Including a History of the Regiment, Dedication of the Monument, a 

Description of the Battle of Gettysburg, also a Complete Roster of the Regiment. Buffalo, NY: The 

Courier Company, Printers, 1890. 1st ed. 136 pp. Orig. cloth, a.e.g. Some light wear to spine ends 

and shelfwear, else a very good copy; Dornbusch calls for frontis. and plate, there is no sign that this 

copy ever had them. $300.00 

Very scarce. Dornbusch I, PA-336. Not in Nevins. With a history and roster of the regiment and 

speeches delivered at its reunions. 

 

506.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WARREN, Horatio N.  Two Reunions of the 142d 

Regiment, Pa. Vols. Including a History of the Regiment, Dedication of the Monument, a 

Description of the Battle of Gettysburg, Also a Complete Roster of the Regiment. Buffalo: The 

Courier Company, 1890. Frontis. and one plate. 152pp. Orig. cloth, a.e.g. Corners and extremities 

rubbed, else very good. Very scarce. $400.00 

 

507.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). WARREN, Horatio N.  Two Reunions of the 142nd 

Regiment, Pa. Vols. Including a History of the Regiment, Dedication of the Monument, a 
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Description of the Battle of Gettysburg, Also a Complete Roster of the Regiment. Buffalo, 1890. 1st 

ed. 136pp. Orig. maroon cloth. Spine and covers worn and discolored, some interior soiling. Still a 

sound copy of a scarce work. $175.00 

 

508.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WESTBROOK, Robert S.  History of the 49th 

Pennsylvania Volunteers...A Correctly Compiled Roll of the Members of the Regiment and Its 

Marches from 1861 to 1865. Altoona, Pa., 1898. Illus. 272, (2)pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth-

boards, rebacked in leather.          $375.00 

 

509.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WESTBROOK, Robert S. History of the 49th 

Pennsylvania Volunteers. A Correctly Compiled Roll of the Members of the Regiment and Its 

Marches from 1861 to 1865. [Pittsburgh, 1998]. vi, 321pp. Fine in orig. cloth. Reprint of the 1898 

edition. $45.00 

 

510.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WILSON, Suzanne C. (Compiler).  Column South 

With the Fifteenth Pennsylvania Cavalry. From Antietam to the Capture of Jefferson Davis. 

Flagstaff, 1960. Sm. 4to. Illus. Maps. xv; 389;25pp.  Very good in d/j.  $125.00 

 

511.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). WOODWARD, E.M.  History of the Third 

Pennsylvania Reserve, Being a Complete Record of the Regiment, with Incidents of the Camp, 

Marches, Bivouacs, Skirmishes and Battles; Together with the Personal Record of Every Officer and 

Man During His Term of Service. Trenton, 1883. Orig. cloth; spine a bit rubbed, else very good.  

   $300.00 

 

512.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WOODWARD, E.M.  Our Campaigns; or, The 

Marches, Bivouacs, Battles, Incidents of Camp Life and History of Our Regiment During Its Three 

Years Term of Service. Together With a Sketch of the Army of the Potomac, Under Generals 

McClellan, Burnside, Hooker, Meade and Grant. Phila., 1865. 1st ed. 362pp. Very good copy in 

orig. cloth.       $325.00 

 

513.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  WOODWARD, Major E.M.  History of the 198th 

Pennsylvania Volunteers.... Trenton, 1884. Illus. (14), 136pp. Very good in orig. cloth.       $300.00 

 

514.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL).  [WRAY, W. J., comp.] History of the Twenty Third 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry Birney's Zouaves: Three Months and Three Years Service Civil War 

1861-1865. [Phila.?:1904?]. 1st ed. 432 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Correction slip tipped in. 

Orig. pictorial cloth. Some rubbing to cloth, else a very good copy.                  $225.00 

 

515.  (PENNSYLVANIA REGIMENTAL). [WRAY, W.J.].  History of the Twenty Third 

Pennsylvania Volunteer Infantry Birney's Zouves.... N.p., 1903-04. Illus. 432pp. Orig. cloth, 

recased, spine wear, else a very good copy.       $150.00 

 

516.  (PENNSYLVANIA). WOODWARD, E[van] M[orrison]. History of the Third 

Pennsylvania Reserve Being a Complete Record of the Regiment. With Incidents of the Camp, 

Marches, Bivouacs, Skirmishes, and Battles; Together with the Personal Record of Every Officer 

and Man during His Term of Office. Trenton, NJ: MacCrellish & Quigley, Book and Job Printers, 

1883. 1st ed. 256, 60, 11 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits. Orig. pictorial cloth. Inner hinges starting, 

else a very good copy.                      $350.00 

Nevins I, p. 182. Dornbusch PA-138. Presentation inscription on 1/2-title, "Mahlon Hutchinson, 

Eds., with the compliments of the author, E.M. Woodward." 

 

517.  PEPPER, George W[hitfield]. Personal Recollections of Sherman's Campaigns, in Georgia 

and the Carolinas. Zanesville, OH: Hugh Dunne, 1866. 1st ed. 522 pp. Orig. gilt-decorated cloth. 

Cloth worn, wear to spine ends and corners, scattered foxing and toning, else a very good copy.  

   $350.00 

HOWES P-222, "One of the best narratives by a Union soldier."  "The highly revealing and reliable 
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recollections of a journalist who served simultaneously as an officer in the 80th Ohio and a 

newspaper field correspondent." Nevins I, p. 145. 

 

518.  PERKINS, Capt. George Hamilton.  Letters of...Edited and Arranged. Also, A Sketch of 

His Life by Commodore George E. Belknap. Concord, N.H., 1886. 1st ed. Illus. 257, (4)pp. Fine in 

orig. cloth. With a signed inscription from the author's son Commodore George H. Perkins, dated 

Jan. 18, 1897.      $125.00 

 

519.  PERKINS, George Hamilton.  Letters of Capt. Geo. Hamilton Perkins, U.S.N., Edited and 

Arranged. Also, a Sketch of His Life by Commodore Geo. E. Belknap. Concord, NH: Printed by Ira 

C. Evans, 1886. 1st ed. 254pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, plates, map. Orig. cloth. Cloth worn 

and rubbed, slightly shaken, else very good. "Inscribed on front free endpaper, "With the Editor's 

Regards" note on title-page in same hand, "for private circulation only." Perkins was the executive 

officer of the "Cayuga" during its attack on New Orleans and the captain of ironclad "Chickasaw" at 

Mobile. Nevins I, p.231. $100.00 

 

520.  (PERRY COUNTY).  WRIGHT, Silas.  History of Perry County, in Pennsylvania, from 

Earliest Settlement to the Present Time. Lancaster, PA: Wylie & Griest, Printers, Book-binders and 

Stereotypers, 1873. 1st ed. 290 pp. Frontis., plates, maps. Orig. cloth. Ex-library, ownership stamps, 

front outer hinge rubbed, else very good. Includes chapters on Indians and early settlements and the 

military history of the county. $60.00 

 

521.  PETERSON, Cyrus A[sbury] and HANSON, Joseph Mills. Pilot Knob: The Thermopylae 

of the West. New York: The Neale Publishing Company, 1914. 1st ed.  324 pp. Orig. cloth. A near 

fine copy.                       $400.00 

"This is the only sizable work on this relatively small action, which took place in Missouri in 

September 1864."  Krick 380. 

 

522.  PETO, Samuel Morton, Sir.  The Resources and Prospects of America Ascertained During a 

Visit to the States in the Autumn of 1865. London and N.Y.: Alexander Strahan, 1866. 1st ed. Two 

tinted lithograph views. xvi, 428pp. A fine copy in orig. green cloth.                  $150.00 

Peto was a member of the English Parliament known for his role in constructing the British rail 

system. He travelled to America at the end of the Civil War to explore commercial prospects. He 

considers American population, agriculture, railways, mineral deposits, manufacturing and 

commerce. He was particularly impressed with the abundance of resources, even in the wake of the 

Civil War's destruction. The book offers a great deal of detailed information about the American 

economy in the 1860s. 

 

523.  P[ETTIGREW] J[ames] J[ohnston]. Notes on Spain and the Spaniards, In the Summer of 

1859, with a Glance at Sardinia. By A Carolinian (J.J.P.) For Private Circulation. Charleston: Steam-

Power Presses of Evans & Cogswell, 1861. 1st ed. viii, 430 pp. Orig. 1/2-morocco  and marbled 

boards, Library deaccession stamp on verso of title page, small ink numerals below date on title 

page, else a very good copy.                   $2750.00 

Parrish & Willingham 5713. One of 300 copies privately printed. At the outbreak of the war, 

Pettigrew was elected colonel of the 12th South Carolina and by early 1862 he was commissioned 

as brigadier general. He is, perhaps, most famous for his prominent part in the attack on the third 

day of Gettysburg in which he commanded one of the divisions that charged the Federal center. 

Unfortunately, having survived the charge at Gettysburg, he was fatally wounded in a rear guard 

skirmish during the retreat and died on 17 July 1963. Pettigrew published this work for his friends 

who had not had the opportunity to visit Europe. 

 

524.  PEYTON, John Lewis.  American Crisis; or, Pages from the Note-Book of a State Agent 

during the Civil War. London: Saunders, Otley, and Co., 1867. 1st ed. 2 Vols. xii,340; vi,329pp. 

Orig. cloth. Bookplates removed, minor edgewear, else a very good or better copy. $750.00 

Scarce. HOWES P-276. Coulter 371. Sabin 61321. Though Howes calls for a portrait frontis., we 

have not seen a copy with such, and this copy was clearly issued without any frontispiece. "Valuable 

contribution to the history of the Confederate struggle for foreign recognition."--Howes. "The 
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experiences of a North Carolina state agent in England, with too little on his trading operations."--

Nevins II, p.199. 

 

525.  PFANZ, Harry.  Gettysburg The Second Day. Chapel Hill, (1987). Illus. maps. xx, 601pp. 

Fine in d/j. $30.00 

 

526.  PFANZ, Harry W. Gettysburg--Culp's Hill and Cemetery Hill. Chapel Hill, NC: The 

University of North Carolina Press, [1993]. 1st ed. xix, 507 pp. Illus., portraits, maps. Orig. cloth, 

d/j. A fine copy. Account of the fighting between the Army of the Potomac and the Army of 

Northern Virginia.         $35.00 

 

527.  PHELPS and WATSON. Phelps & Watson's Historical and Military Map of the Border and 

Southern States. New York: Phelps & Watson, 1863. 1st this ed. Large color folding map measuring 

24 x 36" folding into orig. pictorial cardboard covers. Some rubbing and wear to covers, corners 

worn, some chipping to extremities; several slight separations along folds and one short tear 

repaired on verso with no loss; a very good copy.                    $650.00 

Rare. Not in Stephenson, Civil War Maps in the Library of Congress. OCLC locates 4 copies. Other 

editions were issued in 1864, 1865, and 1867. Included with this copy is a 32 page pamphlet, "Brief 

Descriptions of 100 Battles and Skirmishes of the War" which includes engagements through 

January 11, 1863. This pamphlet occurs in a number of different states depending on when that 

particular issue of the map was produced. The color map is quite handsome with battle locations 

highlighted in red, state capitals in blue, and with the white and slave populations given for each 

state. 

 

528.  PHILLIPS, Edward H. The Lower Shenandoah Valley in the Civil War. The Impact of War 

upon the Civilian Population and upon Civil Institutions. [Lynchburg, VA; H. E. Howard, 1993]. 1st 

ed. Map. Orig. pictorial cloth. Fine. One of 1000 signed, numbered copies. Social history based ion 

collections of letters, diaries, governmental records, and other institutional records, many 

unpublished.                          $50.00 

 

529.  PICKETT, George E.  The Heart of a Soldier as Revealed in the Letters of General.... N.Y., 

[1913]. Illus. 215pp. Orig. cloth. Very good copy.       $40.00 

 

530.  PICKETT, George E.  Soldier of the South General Pickett's War Letters to His Wife. 

Boston, 1928.1st ed. Illus. xv, 158pp. Very good in orig. cloth-backed boards.   $40.00 

 

531.  PICKETT, LaSalle Corbell.  Pickett and His Men. With Sixteen Illustrations. Phila., 1913. 

xi, 313pp. A very good copy in orig. cloth.       $100.00 

 

532.  PIERCE, Franklin.  Partially printed document signed, dated 22 October 1855. President of 

the United States of America. To all who shall see these presents, Greeting: Know Ye, that reposing 

special Trust and Confidence ... New-York: Rawdon, Wright, Hatch & Edson, [n.d.]. 36 x 44 cm.  

   $1500.00 

Appoints John E. Hart a Lieutenant in the Navy. Also signed by James C. Dobbin, Secretary of the 

Navy. With paper seal of the Department of the Navy. 

 

533.  (PIERPONT, FRANCIS H.). AMBLER, Charles H.  Francis H. Pierpont. Union War 

Governor of Virginia and Father of West Virginia. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 

1937. Illus. xiii, 483pp. Very good in orig. cloth. Limited to 1200 copies. $125.00 

 

534.  PIKE, Albert. Hymns to the Gods. Original presentation binding full morocco with gilt-

tooled covers, spine with raised bands and six ornate gilt-tooled panels, inside covers with wide 

ornate dentelles  with red morocco decorative inlays at each corner, A.e.g. [Washington, D.C.]: 

Privately Printed, [1872].                     $750.00 

First edition. BAL 16058 records presentation copies in flexible leather with A.e.g., but this binding  
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apparently unique. First edition. One of 200 copies. Pike served as a general in the Confederate 

army. Rare. 

 

535.  PINCHON, Edgcumb.  Dan Sickles. Hero of Gettysburg and "Yankee King of Spain." N.Y., 

1945. 1st ed.  Illus. xiii, 280pp. Fine in d/j.       $35.00 

 

536.  PINCKNEY, Gustavus M.  The Coming Crises and Three Ideas. Charleston, SC: Walker, 

Evans, & Cogswell, 1905. 1st ed. 228 pp. Orig. cloth. Bright and near fine. Political and economic 

writings of a somewhat unreconstructed South Carolinian.     $45.00 

 

537.  PINSON, John H.  "Jefferson Davis": An Address ... Before the S. W. Hood Chapter No. 

1760 of the United Daughters of the Confederacy at Aliceville, Alabama, April 30th, 1958. 

[Aliceville, AL: United Daughters of the Confederacy, 1958]. 1st ed. 7 pp. Portraits. Orig. pictorial 

wrappers. Near fine. $25.00 

Pinson spoke about his father Dr. Hamet Pinson who had been a surgeon in the Confederate Army 

as well as about Jefferson Davis. 

 

538.  PISANI, Lt.-Col. Camille Ferri.  Prince Napoleon in America, 1861. Letters from His 

Aide-de-Camp. Translated With a Preface by Georges J. Joyaux. Foreword by Bruce Catton. Indiana 

University Press, 1959. Illus with drawings. 317pp. Orig. cloth, d/j. Very good.       $25.00 

 

539.  PISTON, William Garrett.  Lee's Tarnished Lieutenant: James Longstreet and His Place in 

Southern History. Athens, GA: The University of Georgia Press, [1987]. 1st ed. xv, 252 pp. Portrait 

frontis. Orig. cloth over boards. A very good copy in d/j.     $20.00 

 

540.  PITTENGER, William.  Daring and Suffering: A History of the Andrews Railroad Raid into 

Georgia 1862...N.Y., 1887. 1st ed. Illus. 416 & 55pp. Maps. Inner hinges starting, else very good in 

orig. cloth. Scarce. $150.00 

 

541.  PLEASANTS, Henry.  The Tragedy of the Crater. Boston, (1938). Frontis. 1st ed. A very 

good copy in orig. cloth. A good history of the explosion of the Petersburg mine & the subsequent 

Battle of the Crater in 1864. $75.00 

 

542.  POAGUE, William T.  Gunner with Stonewall Reminiscences of...Lieutenant, Captain, 

Major and Lt. Colonel of Artillery, Army of Northern Virginia, C.S.A., 1861-65...Edited by Monroe 

F. Cockrell. Intro. by Bell I. Wiley. Jackson, TN, 1957. Illus. 181pp. Fine in d/j.  $65.00 

 

543.  POAGUE, William Thomas. Gunner with Stonewall: Reminiscences of William Thomas 

Poague, a Memoir Written for His Children in 1903. Jackson, TN: McCowat-Mercer Press, 1957. 

1st ed. xxii, 181 pp. Portrait frontis., illus, portraits, map (1 folding). Orig. cloth. A very good or 

better copy. "One of the few good recollections by a Confederate artilleryman; Col. Poague relied on 

several published works to refresh his memory." Nevins I, p. 147. $45.00 

 

544.  [POLK, Leonidas].  Funeral Services at the Burial of Right Rev. Leonidas Polk, D.D. 

Together with the Sermon Delivered in St. Paul's Church, Augusta, Ga., on June 29, 1864: Being the 

Feast of St. Peter the Apostle. Columbia, S.C.: Printed by Evans & Cogswell. 1864. 1st edition.  

28pp. Original printed wrappers, stitched. Browned, foxed moderately [mostly in the margins], 

small hole [pp.19-20] affects a letter of two, else Very Good.  $750.00 

Parrish and Willingham 8529. II De Renne 664. Not in Turnbull.  General Leonidas Polk, Bishop of 

the Episcopal Diocese of Georgia and President James K. Polk's third cousin, was known as the 

Fighting Bishop. He was killed instantly by cannon fire as he, General Johnston, and General 

Hardee scouted enemy positions from atop Pine Mountain near Marietta, Georgia. This pamphlet 

contains details of Polk's final moments, as well as a report on the "funeral solemnities" and 

recollections of Polk's dual careers.   Stephen Elliott, who gave the funeral address, was Protestant 

Episcopal Bishop of the Diocese of Georgia and Presiding Bishop of the Confederate States. He 

calls Polk "a Christian warrior" and sets forth his record of tireless military service to the 
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Confederacy. Elliott asserts that "the complexion which this war was to assume was known to him 

long before it burst upon our country," especially its "ripening germs of irreligion, of ungodliness, 

of cruelty." Polk believed that the fight must be borne by, "Not merely the layman, but the priest." 

His life and death embodied that conviction. 

 

545.  POLK, William M.  Leonidas Polk Bishop & General. 2 vols. N.Y., 1915. A fine set in orig. 

cloth. A scarce and excellent history of this Confederate General. $350.00 

 

546.  POLK, William M[ecklenburg].  Leonidas Polk: Bishop and General. New York: 

Longmans, Green, and Co., 1893. 1st ed. 2 Vols. x, 349;viii, 442 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., folding 

maps. Orig. cloth. Some wear to spine ends; head of spine in Vol. 1 torn; some shelfwear; else a very 

good set. Presentation inscription from the author to "Col. John M. Huger with the highest respect & 

esteem of the author, Dec. 19, 1893." On the verso of the 1/2-title is a sonnet signed by M. D. Huger 

dated June 1898.                        $250.00 

 

547.  POLLARD, Edward A. The First year of the War. London: Henry Stevens, 1863. 1st 

English ed. [10], 360, [2] pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, folding map. Orig. blindstamped cloth. Wear 

to spine ends and corners, front inner hinge starting, some light scattered foxing else very good. 

   $100.00 

HOWES P-449. Nevins I, p. 174 "The first popular history of the war from the Confederate point of 

view."  

 

548.  [POLLARD, Edward A.].  The First Year of the War. N.Y., 1863. Illus. with three plates.  

368pp. plus 2pp. advts. Orig. cloth; somewhat water stained, else a very good copy. Howes P-449.   

      $125.00 

 

549.  POLLARD, Edward A. Life of Jefferson Davis, with a Secret History of the Southern 

Confederacy, Gathered "Behind the Scenes in Richmond." Containing Curious and Extraordinary 

Information of the Principal Southern Characters in the Late War, in Connection With President 

Davis, and in Relation to the Various Intrigues of His Administration. Phila.: National Publishing 

Company, [1869]. 1st ed. viii, 536 pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. cloth. Very light wear to spine ends and 

corners, else very good or better. Nevins II, p. 83. HOWES P-454. $125.00 

 

550.  POLLARD, Edward A.  Observations in the North: Eight Months in Prison and on Parole. 

Richmond, VA: E.W. Ayres, 1865. 1st ed. 142pp. Removed. Light uniform toning, the margins of a 

few leaves chipped, not affecting text, else very good. $750.00 

HOWES P-457. Confederate Hundred 68. In Tall Cotton 149. Parrish & Willingham 4994. Swem 

14273. Considered to be the last Confederate imprint, published in Richmond in March 1865, many 

copies must have been destroyed when that city was burned at the war's end. "Only three 

Confederate narratives were published during the war... Of these Pollard's is probably the most 

important" In Tall Cotton. 

 

551.  POLLARD, Edward A.  The Second Year of the War. N.Y., 1864. Illus. folding map. 386pp. 

Orig. cloth; some water staining, else a very good copy. Howes P-460.       $125.00 

 

552.  [POLLARD, Edward A.]. Southern History of the War. The First Year of the War. New 

York: Charles B. Richardson, 1863. Corrected and Improved ed. 389 pp. Portrait frontis., portraits, 

folding maps. Orig. gilt-decorated blindstamped cloth. Light wear to head of spine, light scattered 

foxing, else a very good copy. $150.00 

HOWES P-449. Nevins I, p. 174 "The first popular history of the war from the Confederate point of 

view." 

 

553.  [POLLARD, Edward A.]. Southern History of the War. The First Year of the War. New 

York: Charles B. Richardson, 1863. Corrected and Improved ed. 360, [2] pp. Portrait frontis. Orig. 

gilt-pictorial blindstamped cloth. Light wear to spine ends, light scattered foxing, else a very good 

copy.   $100.00 
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HOWES P-449. Nevins I, p. 174 "The first popular history of the war from the Confederate point of 

view." This copy has the Confederate flag on the front cover. 

 

554.  POLLARD, Edward A. Southern History of the War. The Third year of the War. New York: 

Charles B. Richardson, 1865. 1st ed. 391 pp. Portrait frontis. orig. blindstamped cloth. Light wear to 

spine ends and corners, lacks front free endpaper, light scattered foxing, else very good. $100.00 

Nevins I, p. 174 "The first popular history of the war from the Confederate point of view." 

 

555.  POLLEY, J.B. Hood's Texas Brigade, Its Marches, Its Battles, Its Achievements. New York 

and Washington: The Neale Publishing Company, 1910. 1st ed. 347pp. Illus. Orig. cloth. Covers a 

bit darkened and soiled. Very good. $1000.00 

Howes P-465. Krick 401. Jenkins, BASIC TEXAS BOOKS 165. Much information about this 

famous Confederate brigade. 

 

556.  POND, George E.  The Shenandoah Valley in 1864. NY, 1883. 1st ed. Maps. 287pp. $35.00 

 

557.  PORTER, (David D.).  Incidents and Anecdote of the Civil War. N.Y., 1885. 1st ed. Portrait. 

357pp. plus advts. A fine bright copy in orig. cloth. $150.00 

 

558.  PORTER, David D. The Naval History of the Civil War. London: Sampson Low & Co., 

1887. 1st English ed. 4to. xvi, 843 pp. Portrait frontis., illus., portraits, maps. Orig. pictorial cloth. 

Wear to spine and corners, front inner hinge cracked but holding, else very good. "Comprehensive, 

partisan, egotistical, sometimes inaccurate, but always interesting." Nevins I, p. 231.             $125.00 

 

559.  (PORTER, DAVID DIXON).  HEARN, Chester G.  Admiral David Dixon Porter. The 

Civil War Years. Annapolis: Naval Institute Press, 1996. 1st ed. Illus. xx, 376pp. Fine in d/j. $20.00 

 

560.  PORTER, John W. H. A Record of Events in Norfolk County, Virginia, from April 19th, 

1861, to May 10th, 1862, with a History of the Soldiers and Sailors of Norfolk County, Norfolk City 

and Portsmouth Who Served in the Confederate States Army or Navy. Portsmouth, VA: W.A. Fiske, 

Printer and Bookbinder, 1892. 1st ed. 366 pp. Orig. cloth. Rear inner hinge starting, else a very 

good copy.                      $200.00 

 

561.  POWELL, George May.  "Facts and Figures for the Hour." Speech of George May Powell, 

of Wisconsin. Prepared at the Request of the Congressional Campaign Committee. Washington, DC: 

McGill & Witherow, Printers and Stereotypers, 1864. 1st ed. 16pp. Faint scattered foxing, else near 
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